meridvianmosow SAFETY DATA SHEET

This safety data sheet was created pursuant to the requirements of:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-Oct-2023 Revision Number 2

ISECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1. Product identifier

Product Name Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Other means of identification

Pure substance/mixture Mixture

1.2. Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against

Recommended use In vitro diagnostic
Uses advised against No information available

1.3. Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet

Manufacturer

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

For further information, please contact:

E-mail Address www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Emergency telephone number

Emergency Telephone Emergency telephone CHEMTREC:
US: 1-800-424-9300
International: 1-703-527-3887
Philippines: 1800 1 322 0553
Taiwan: 00801-49-1821
Thailand: 1800014808
South Korea: 080-880-0454
Asia-Pacific: +65 3163 8374
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2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-Oct-2023

ISECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1. Classification of the substance or mixture

Classification according to

Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP]

This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Label elements
This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Hazard statements
This mixture is classified as not hazardous according to regulation (EC) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Unknown aquatic toxicity Contains 0 % of components with unknown hazards to the aquatic environment.

2.3. Other hazards

No information available.

Endocrine Disruptor Information This product does not contain any known or suspected endocrine disruptors.

|SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

3.1 Substances

Not applicable

3.2 Mixtures
The product contains no substances which at their given concentration, are considered to be hazardous to health
Chemical name |Weight-%| REACH registration [ EC No (EU [Classification according|  Specific M-Factor | M-Factor
number Index No) [to Regulation (EC) No.| concentration (long-term)
1272/2008 [CLP] limit (SCL)
Tris 0.11 No data available Present No data available - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami
nomethane
77-86-1
Sodium azide 0.09 No data available Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Full text of H- and EUH-phrases: see section 16

Acute Toxicity Estimate
No information available

This product does not contain candidate substances of very high concern at a concentration >=0.1% (Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006 (REACH), Article 59)
Chemical name CAS No. SVHC candidates
Water 7732-18-5
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ISECTION 4: First aid measures

4.1. Description of first aid measures

Inhalation Remove to fresh air.

Eye contact Rinse thoroughly with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, lifting lower and upper eyelids.
Consult a physician.

Skin contact Wash skin with soap and water. In the case of skin irritation or allergic reactions see a
physician.
Ingestion Rinse mouth thoroughly with water.

4.2. Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed

Symptoms No information available.
Effects of Exposure No information available.

4.3. Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Note to physicians Treat symptomatically.

ISECTION 5: Firefighting measures

5.1. Extinguishing media

Suitable Extinguishing Media Use extinguishing measures that are appropriate to local circumstances and the
surrounding environment.

Large Fire CAUTION: Use of water spray when fighting fire may be inefficient.
Unsuitable extinguishing media Do not scatter spilled material with high pressure water streams.

5.2. Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture

Specific hazards arising from the  No information available.
chemical

5.3. Advice for firefighters

Special protective equipment and  Firefighters should wear self-contained breathing apparatus and full firefighting turnout gear.
precautions for fire-fighters Use personal protection equipment.
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ISECTION 6: Accidental release measures

6.1. Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures

Personal precautions Ensure adequate ventilation.

For emergency responders Use personal protection recommended in Section 8.

6.2. Environmental precautions

Environmental precautions See Section 12 for additional Ecological Information.

6.3. Methods and material for containment and cleaning up

Methods for containment Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so.
Methods for cleaning up Take up mechanically, placing in appropriate containers for disposal.
Prevention of secondary hazards  Clean contaminated objects and areas thoroughly observing environmental regulations.

6.4. Reference to other sections

Reference to other sections See section 8 for more information. See section 13 for more information.

ISECTION 7: Handling and storage

7.1. Precautions for safe handling

Advice on safe handling Ensure adequate ventilation.
General hygiene considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.

7.2. Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

Storage Conditions Keep container tightly closed in a dry and well-ventilated place.

7.3. Specific end use(s)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

8.1. Control parameters

Exposure Limits

Chemical name European Union Austria Belgium Bulgaria Croatia
Sodium azide S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Chemical name Cyprus Czech Republic Denmark Estonia Finland
Sodium azide - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Chemical name France Germany TRGS Germany DFG Greece Hungary
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Chemical name Ireland Italy MDLPS Italy AIDII Latvia Lithuania
Sodium azide TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Chemical name Luxembourg Malta Netherlands Norway Poland
Sodium azide - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemical name Portugal Romania Slovakia Slovenia Spain
Sodium azide STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemical name Sweden Switzerland United Kingdom
Sodium azide - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

This product, as supplied, does not contain any hazardous materials with biological limits
established by the region specific regulatory bodies.

Biological occupational exposure
limits

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - Workers No information available

Derived No Effect Level (DNEL) - General Public No information available.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC) No information available.

8.2. Exposure controls

Engineering controls No information available.
Personal protective equipment
Eyelface protection No special protective equipment required.

Hand protection Wear suitable gloves. Impervious gloves.
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| Gloves |
Skin and body protection No special protective equipment required.
Respiratory protection No protective equipment is needed under normal use conditions. If exposure limits are

exceeded or irritation is experienced, ventilation and evacuation may be required.

General hygiene considerations Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice.

Environmental exposure controls  No information available.

ISECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

9.1. Information on basic physical and chemical properties

Physical state Liquid
Color colorless
Odor None.
Odor threshold No information available
Property Values Remarks < Method
Melting point / freezing point No data available None known
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNo data available None known
Flammability No data available None known
Flammability Limit in Air None known
Upper flammability or explosive No data available
limits
Lower flammability or explosive No data available
limits
Flash point No data available Open cup
Autoignition temperature No data available None known
Decomposition temperature None known
pH No data available None known
pH (as aqueous solution) No data available None known
Kinematic viscosity No data available None known
Dynamic viscosity No data available None known
Water solubility No data available Soluble in water
Solubility(ies) no data available in fatty substances :
Partition coefficient No data available None known
Vapor pressure No data available None known
Relative density No data available None known
Bulk density No data available
Liquid Density No data available
Relative vapor density No data available None known
Particle characteristics
Particle Size No information available
Particle Size Distribution No information available

9.2. Other information

9.2.1. Information with regard to physical hazard classes
Not applicable

9.2.2. Other safety characteristics
No information available
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2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Revision date 23-Oct-2023

ISECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

10.1. Reactivity

Reactivity No information available.

10.2. Chemical stability

Stability Stable under normal conditions.
Explosion data

Sensitivity to mechanical impact None.

Sensitivity to static discharge  None.

10.3. Possibility of hazardous reactions

Possibility of hazardous reactions  None under normal processing.

10.4. Conditions to avoid

Conditions to avoid None known based on information supplied.

10.5. Incompatible materials

Incompatible materials None known based on information supplied.

10.6. Hazardous decomposition products

Hazardous decomposition products None known based on information supplied.
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|SECTION 11: Toxicological information

11.1. Information on hazard classes as defined in Requlation (EC) No 1272/2008

Information on likely routes of exposure

Product Information

Inhalation Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Eye contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Skin contact Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.
Ingestion Specific test data for the substance or mixture is not available.

Symptoms related to the physical, chemical and toxicological characteristics

Symptoms No information available.

Acute toxicity

Numerical measures of toxicity

The following values are calculated based on chapter 3.1 of the GHS document

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inhalation-gas) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inhalation-vapor) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (inhalation-dust/mist)  99,999.00 mg/I
Chemical name Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Inhalation LC50
Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Sodium azide 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Delayed and immediate effects as well as chronic effects from short and long-term exposure

Skin corrosion/irritation No information available.
Serious eye damage/eye irritation  No information available.
Respiratory or skin sensitization No information available.

Germ cell mutagenicity No information available.
[Product Information

Carcinogenicity No information available.

Reproductive toxicity No information available.
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Revision date 23-Oct-2023

STOT - single exposure No information available.
STOT - repeated exposure No information available.
Aspiration hazard No information available.

11.2. Information on other hazards

11.2.1. Endocrine disrupting properties

Endocrine disrupting properties No information available.

[Product Information

11.2.2. Other information

Other adverse effects No information available.
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|SECTION 12: Ecological information

12.1. Toxicity
Ecotoxicity The environmental impact of this product has not been fully investigated.
Unknown aquatic toxicity Contains 0 % of components with unknown hazards to the aquatic environment.
Chemical name Algae/aquatic plants Fish Toxicity to Crustacea
microorganisms
Sodium azide - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistence and degradability

Persistence and degradability No information available.

12.3. Bioaccumulative potential

Bioaccumulation There is no data for this product.

12.4. Mobility in soil

Mobility in soil No information available.

12.5. Results of PBT and vPvB assessment

PBT and vPvB assessment The product does not contain any substance(s) classified as PBT or vPvB above the
threshold of declaration.

12.6. Endocrine disrupting properties

Endocrine disrupting properties No information available.

[Product Information

12.7. Other adverse effects
No information available.

|SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

13.1. Waste treatment methods

Waste from residues/unused Dispose of in accordance with local regulations. This material and its container must be
products disposed of as hazardous waste.
Contaminated packaging Do not reuse empty containers.
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2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

|SECTION 14: Transport information

IATA

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

IMDG

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5 Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

14.7 Maritime transport in bulk

according to IMO instruments

RID

14.1. UN number or ID number

14.2. UN proper shipping name

14.3. Transport hazard class(es)

14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards

14.6. Special precautions for user
Special Provisions

ADR

14.1. UN number or ID number
14.2. UN proper shipping name
14.3. Transport hazard class(es)
14.4. Packing group

14.5. Environmental hazards
14.6. Special precautions for user

Special Provisions

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

No information available

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None

Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
Not regulated
No

None
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|SECTION 15: Regulatory information

15.1. Safety, health and environmental requlations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

European Union
Take note of Directive 98/24/EC on the protection of the health and safety of workers from the risks related to chemical agents
at work.

Authorizations and/or restrictions on use:
This product does not contain substances subject to authorization (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XIV) This
product does not contain substances subject to restriction (Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH), Annex XVII)

Persistent Organic Pollutants
Not applicable

Ozone-depleting substances (ODS) regulation (EC) 1005/2009
Not applicable

International Inventories

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legend:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances

AICS - Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals

15.2. Chemical safety assessment

Chemical Safety Report No information available
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ISECTION 16: Other information

Key or legend to abbreviations and acronyms used in the safety data sheet

Legend

SVHC: Substances of Very High Concern for Authorization:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legend Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Time weighted average STEL Short term exposure limit
Ceiling Maximum limit value: * Skin designation
+ Sensitizers

Classification procedure

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008 [CLP] Method Used
lAcute oral toxicity Calculation method
IAcute dermal toxicity Calculation method
lAcute inhalation toxicity - gas Calculation method
IAcute inhalation toxicity - vapor Calculation method
lAcute inhalation toxicity - dust/mist Calculation method
Skin corrosion/irritation Calculation method
Serious eye damage/eye irritation Calculation method
Respiratory sensitization Calculation method
Skin sensitization Calculation method
Mutagenicity Calculation method
Carcinogenicity Calculation method
Reproductive toxicity Calculation method
STOT - single exposure Calculation method
STOT - repeated exposure Calculation method
IAcute aguatic toxicity Calculation method
Chronic aquatic toxicity Calculation method
IAspiration hazard Calculation method
Ozone Calculation method

Key literature references and sources for data used to compile the SDS

Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry (ATSDR)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ChemView Database

European Food Safety Authority (EFSA)

European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) Committee for Risk Assessment (ECHA_RAC)
European Chemicals Agency (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s))

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency High Production Volume Chemicals

Food Research Journal

Hazardous Substance Database

International Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)

National Institute of Technology and Evaluation (NITE)

Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)
NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National Library of Medicine’s PubMed database (NLM PUBMED)

National Toxicology Program (NTP)

New Zealand's Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Environment, Health, and Safety Publications
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development High Production Volume Chemicals Program

Page 13/14



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-Oct-2023

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development Screening Information Data Set
World Health Organization

Prepared By Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0Oct-2023
Reason for revision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Disclaimer
The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide.
Meridian Bioscience, Inc. shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from handling or from contact with the above
product.

End of Safety Data Sheet

Europe
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europe Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemical name Classification according to Regulation (EC) |Specific concentration limit (SCL)
No. 1272/2008 [CLP]
Sodium azide Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mel'@dnalosclmcv SCHEDA DI DATI DI SICUREZZA

La presente scheda tecnica di sicurezza e stata creata in seguito ai requisiti di:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-ott-2023 Numero di revisione 2

ISEZIONE 1: Identificazione della sostanza/miscela e della societd/impresa

1.1. Identificatore del prodotto

Denominazione del Prodotto Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Altri mezzi d'identificazione

Sostanza/miscela pura Miscela

1.2. Usi identificati pertinenti della sostanza o della miscela e usi sconsigliati

Uso raccomandato Diagnostica in vitro
Usi sconsigliati Nessuna informazione disponibile

1.3. Informazioni sul fornitore della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Fabbricante

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare:

Indirizzo e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numero telefonico di emergenza

Numero telefonico di emergenza Telefono di emergenza CHEMTREC (Internazionale) 1-703-527-3887 / Per gli Stati Uniti
1-800-424-9300
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ISEZIONE 2: Identificazione dei pericoli

2.1. Classificazione della sostanza o della miscela

Classificazione secondo il

regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Questa miscela e classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elementi dell’etichetta
Questa miscela e classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Indicazioni di pericolo
Questa miscela e classificata come non pericolosa ai sensi del regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Tossicita per I'ambiente acquatico Contiene 0% di componenti con pericoli non noti per I'ambiente acquatico.
sconosciuta

2.3. Altri pericoli

Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Informazioni sugli interferenti Questo prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza perturbatrice del sistema endocrino nota o
endocrini presunta.

|SEZIONE 3: Composizione/informazioni sugli ingredienti

3.1 Sostanze

Non applicabile

3.2 Miscele
Il prodotto non contiene sostanze che, alla giusta concentrazione, possano essere considerate pericolose per la salute
Denominazione | Peso-% Numero di N. CE (N. Classificazione Limite di Fattore M | Fattore M
chimica registrazione REACH | indice UE) [secondo il regolamento|concentrazione (lungo
(CE) n. 1272/2008 |specifico (SCL) termine)
[CLP]
Tris 0.11 Nessun informazioni Present Nessun informazioni - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami disponibili disponibili
nomethane
77-86-1
Azoturo di sodio 0.09 Nessun informazioni Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponibili Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Testo completo di frasi H e EUH: vedere Sezione 16

Stima della Tossicita Acuta
Nessuna informazione disponibile

Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze candidate estremamente preoccupanti a una concentrazione >=0,1% (Regolamento (CE)
n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Articolo 59)
Denominazione chimica N. CAS potenziali SVHC

Acqua 7732-18-5
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ISEZIONE 4: Misure di primo soccorso

4.1. Descrizione delle misure di primo soccorso

Inalazione Rimuovere all'aria fresca.

Contatto con gli occhi Sciacquare bene con abbondante acqua per almeno 15 minuti, sollevando le palpebre
inferiori e superiori. Consultare un medico.

Contatto con la pelle Lavare la pelle con acqua e sapone. Nel caso di irritazione cutanea o reazioni allergiche,
rivolgersi ad un medico.

Ingestione Sciacquare accuratamente la bocca con acqua.

4.2. Principali sintomi ed effetti, sia acuti che ritardati

Sintomi Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Effetti dell'Esposizione Nessuna informazione disponibile.

4.3. Indicazione dell'eventuale necessita di consultare immediatamente un medico e di trattamenti speciali

Nota per i medici Trattare sintomaticamente.

ISEZIONE 5: Misure di lotta antincendio

5.1. Mezzi di estinzione

Mezzi di Estinzione ldonei Utilizzare misure estinguenti appropriate alle circostanze locali e alllambiente circostante.
Grande incendio ATTENZIONE: I'utilizzo di spruzzo d'acqua per l'estinzione degli incendi potrebbe essere
inefficace.
Mezzi di estinzione non idonei Non disperdere il materiale versato con getti d'acqua ad alta pressione.

5.2. Pericoli speciali derivanti dalla sostanza o dalla miscela

Pericoli specifici derivanti dal Nessuna informazione disponibile.
prodotto chimico

5.3. Raccomandazioni per gli addetti all’estinzione degli incendi

Equipaggiamento di protezione I vigili del fuoco devono indossare un apparecchio autorespiratore e una tuta ermetica
speciale e precauzioni per gli addettiantincendio. Utilizzare dispositivi di protezione individuale.
all'estinzione di incendi
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ISEZIONE 6: Misure in caso di rilascio accidentale

6.1. Precauzioni personali, dispositivi di protezione e procedure in caso di emergenza

Precauzioni individuali

Per chi interviene direttamente

6.2. Precauzioni ambientali

Precauzioni ambientali

Garantire un‘aerazione sufficiente.

Utilizzare una protezione individuale raccomandata nella Sezione 8.

Vedere la Sezione 12 per ulteriori Informazioni Ecologiche.

6.3. Metodi e materiali per il contenimento e per |la bonifica

Metodi di contenimento

Metodi di bonifica

Prevenzione di rischi secondari

6.4. Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Riferimenti ad altre sezioni

Impedire ulteriori fuoriuscite o perdite, se & sicuro farlo.
Prelevare meccanicamente, collocando il prodotto in appositi contenitori per lo smaltimento.

Pulire a fondo gli oggetti e le aree contaminate rispettando le norme ambientali.

Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 8. Per ulteriori informazioni, cfr. Sezione 13.

|SEZIONE 7: Manipolazione e immagazzinamento

7.1. Precauzioni per la manipolazione sicura

Precauzioni per la manipolazione

sicura

Raccomandazioni generiche
sull’igiene professionale

Garantire un‘aerazione sufficiente.

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.

7.2. Condizioni per lo stoccaggio sicuro, comprese eventuali incompatibilita

Condizioni di immagazzinamento

7.3. Usi finali particolari

Identified uses

Risk Management Methods (RMM)

Conservare il recipiente chiuso e in un luogo ben ventilato e asciutto.

The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ISEZIONE 8: Controllo dell’esposizione/protezione individuale

8.1. Parametri di controllo

Limiti di Esposizione

Denominazione chimica [ Unione Europea Austria Belgio Bulgaria Croazia
Azoturo di sodio S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Denominazione chimica Cipro Repubblica Ceca Danimarca Estonia Finlandia
Azoturo di sodio - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Denominazione chimica Francia Germania TRGS Germania DFG Grecia Ungheria
Azoturo di sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Denominazione chimica Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Lettonia Lituania
Azoturo di sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Denominazione chimica Lussemburgo Malta Paesi Bassi Norvegia Polonia
Azoturo di sodio - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denominazione chimica Portogallo Romania Slovacchia Slovenia Spagna
Azoturo di sodio STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Denominazione chimica Svezia Svizzera Regno Unito
Azoturo di sodio - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Questo prodotto, cosi come fornito, non contiene alcun materiale pericoloso con valori limite
biologici fissati dagli organi di regolamentazione specifici della regione.

Limiti biologici di esposizione
professionale

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Lavoratori Nessuna informazione disponibile

Livello derivato senza effetto (DNEL) - Pubblico in generale Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (PNEC, Concentrazione Prevedibile Priva di Effetti) Nessuna informazione disponibile.

8.2. Controlli dell’esposizione

Controlli tecnici Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Dispositivi di protezione individuale
Protezioni per occhi/volto Non & necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione.

Protezione delle mani Usare guanti adatti. Guanti impermeabili.
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Guanti |

Protezione pelle e corpo

Protezione respiratoria

Raccomandazioni generiche
sull’igiene professionale

Controlli dell'esposizione
ambientale

Non & necessario alcun equipaggiamento speciale di protezione.

Non serve attrezzatura protettiva in condizioni di impiego normali. Se si superano i limiti di
esposizione o se si presenta un’irritazione, potrebbe essere necessario ventilare o
evacuare.

Maneggiare nel rispetto delle buone norme igieniche e di sicurezza industriali.

Nessuna informazione disponibile.
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|SEZIONE 9: Proprieta fisiche e chimiche

9.1. Informazioni sulle proprieta fisiche e chimiche fondamentali

Stato fisico
Colore

Odore

Soglia olfattiva

Proprieta
Punto di fusione / punto di

congelamento

Liquido

incolore

Nessuno.

Nessuna informazione disponibile

Valori
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNessun informazioni disponibili

Inflammabilita
Limite di inflammabilita in aria

Upper flammability or explosive

limits

Lower flammability or explosive

limits
Punto di inflammabilita
Temperatura di autoaccensione
Temperatura di decomposizione
pH
pH (come soluzione acquosa)
Viscosita cinematica
Viscosita dinamica
Idrosolubilita
La solubilita/le solubilita
Coefficiente di ripartizione
Tensione di vapore
Densita relativa
Peso specifico apparente
Densita del liquido
Densita di vapore relativa
Caratteristiche delle particelle
Dimensioni delle particelle
Ripartizione delle particelle per
dimensione

9.2. Altre informazioni

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
nessun dato disponibile

Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili
Nessun informazioni disponibili

Nessuna informazione disponibile
Nessuna informazione disponibile

9.2.1. Informazioni sulle classe di pericolo

Non applicabile

9.2.2. Altre caratteristiche correlate alla sicurezza

Nessuna informazione disponibile

Note  Metodo
Nessuno noto

Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto

Vaso aperto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Solubile in acqua
nelle sostanze grasse:
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto
Nessuno noto

Nessuno noto
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ISEZIONE 10: Stabilita e reattivita

10.1. Reattivita
Reattivita Nessuna informazione disponibile.

10.2. Stabilita chimica

Stabilita Stabile in condizioni normali.
Dati esplosione

Sensibilita all'impatto meccanicoNessuno.

Sensibilita alla scarica statica  Nessuno.

10.3. Possibilita di reazioni pericolose

Possibilita di reazioni pericolose Nessuno durante la normale trasformazione.

10.4. Condizioni da evitare

Condizioni da evitare Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.

10.5. Materiali incompatibili

Materiali incompatibili Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.

10.6. Prodotti di decomposizione pericolosi

Prodotti di decomposizione Nessuno noto in base alle informazioni fornite.
pericolosi
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ISEZIONE 11: Informazioni tossicologiche
11.1. Informazioni sulle classi di pericolo secondo la definizione del Regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008
Informazioni sulle vie probabili di esposizione
Informazioni sul prodotto
Inalazione Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Contatto con gli occhi Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Contatto con la pelle Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Ingestione Non sono disponibili dati specifici per la sostanza o mistura.
Sintomi connessi alle caratteristiche fisiche, chimiche e tossicologiche
Sintomi Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Tossicita acuta
Misure numeriche di tossicita
| seguenti valori sono calcolati in base al capitolo 3.1 del documento GHS
STAmix (orale) 99,999.00 mg/kg
STAmix (dermica) 99,999.00 mg/kg
STAmix (inalazione-gas) 99,999.00 ppm
STAmix (inalazione-vapore) 99,999.00 mg/l
STAmMix 99,999.00 mg/l
(inalazione-polvere/nebbia)
Denominazione chimica LD50 orale LD50 dermico LC50 inalazione
Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Azoturo di sodio 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Effetti immediati, ritardati e cronici derivanti da esposizioni a breve e a lungo termine

Corrosionelirritazione della pelle Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione Nessuna informazione disponibile.
oculare

Sensibilizzazione cutanea o delle vieNessuna informazione disponibile.
respiratorie

Mutagenicita sulle cellule germinali Nessuna informazione disponibile.

[Informazioni sul prodotto

Cancerogenicita Nessuna informazione disponibile.
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Tossicita per lariproduzione Nessuna informazione disponibile.
STOT - esposizione singola Nessuna informazione disponibile.
STOT - esposizione ripetuta Nessuna informazione disponibile.
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Nessuna informazione disponibile.

11.2. Informazioni su altri pericoli

11.2.1. Proprieta di interferente endocrino

Proprieta di interferente endocrino  Nessuna informazione disponibile.
[Informazioni sul prodotto

11.2.2. Altre informazioni

Altri effetti avversi Nessuna informazione disponibile.

Pagina 10/15



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-ott-2023

ISEZIONE 12: Informazioni ecologiche

12.1. Tossicita
Ecotossicita L'impatto ambientale di questo prodotto non é stato completamente indagato.

Tossicita per I'ambiente acquatico  Contiene 0% di componenti con pericoli non noti per 'ambiente acquatico.
sconosciuta

Denominazione chimica | Piante acquatiche/alghe Pesci Tossicita per i Crostacei
microrganismi
Azoturo di sodio - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistenza e degradabilita

Persistenza e degradabilita Nessuna informazione disponibile.

12.3. Potenziale di bioaccumulo

Bioaccumulo: Non sono disponibili dati per questo prodotto.

12.4. Mobilita nel suolo

Mobilita nel suolo Nessuna informazione disponibile.

12.5. Risultati della valutazione PBT e vPvB

Valutazione PBT e vPvB Il prodotto non contiene alcuna sostanza classificata come PBT o vPvB sopra la soglia di
dichiarazione.

12.6. Proprieta di interferente endocrino

Proprieta di interferente endocrino Nessuna informazione disponibile.

[nformazioni sul prodotto

12.7. Altri effetti avversi
Nessuna informazione disponibile.

ISEZIONE 13: Considerazioni sullo smaltimento

13.1. Metodi di trattamento dei rifiuti

Rifiuti derivanti da residui/prodotti Smaltire in conformita alle normative locali. Questo materiale e il suo contenitore devono
inutilizzati essere smaltiti come rifiuti pericolosi.

Imballaggio contaminato Non riutilizzare i contenitori vuoti.
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ISEZIONE 14: Informazioni sul trasporto

IATA
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per ’'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
IMDG
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5 Pericoli per 'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
14.7 Trasporto marittimo alla Nessuna informazione disponibile

rinfusa secondo gli strumenti IMO

RID
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per 'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
ADR
14.1. Numero UN o numero ID Non regolamentato
14.2. Designazione ufficiale ONU di Non regolamentato
trasporto
14.3. Classi di pericolo connesso alNon regolamentato
trasporto
14.4. Gruppo d’imballaggio Non regolamentato
14.5. Pericoli per ’'ambiente No
14.6. Special precautions for user

Disposizioni Particolari Nessuno
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ISEZIONE 15: Informazioni sulla regolamentazione

15.1. Disposizioni legislative e regolamentari su salute, sicurezza e ambiente specifiche per la sostanza o la miscela

Unione Europea
Prendere nota della Direttiva 98/24/CE sulla protezione della salute e della sicurezza dei lavoratori dai rischi derivanti da agenti
chimici durante il lavoro.

Autorizzazioni e/o limitazioni sull'uso:
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette ad autorizzazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XIV)
Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze soggette a limitazione (Regolamento (CE) n. 1907/2006 (REACH), Allegato XVII)

Inquinanti organici persistenti
Non applicabile

Regolamento (CE) 1005/2009 sulle sostanze che riducono lo strato di ozono (ODS)
Non applicabile

Inventari Internazionali

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - Sezione 8(b) United States Toxic Substances Control Act (Decreto Statunitense per il Controllo delle Sostanze
Tossiche), Inventario

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List (Lista delle Sostanze non Nazionali/delle
Sostanze Nazionali Canadesi)

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Inventario europeo delle sostanze chimiche esistenti a carattere commerciale /Lista europea delle sostanze chimiche notificate)

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (Sostanze Chimiche Nuove ed Esistenti in Giappone)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (Inventario Cinese delle Sostanze Chimiche Esistenti)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (Sostanze Chimiche Esistenti e Valutate in Corea)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (Inventario delle Sostanze Chimiche delle Filippine)

AICS - Inventario Australiano delle Sostanze Chimiche (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (Inventario delle Sostanze Chimiche in Nuova Zelanda)

15.2. Valutazione della sicurezza chimica

Relazione sulla Sicurezza Chimica Nessuna informazione disponibile
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ISEZIONE 16: Altre informazioni

Spiegazione o legenda delle abbreviazioni e degli acronimi utilizzata nella scheda di dati di sicurezza

Legenda

SVHC: Sostanze estremamente preoccupanti per I'autorizzazione:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA media ponderata in base al tempo STEL Valori limite di esposizione, breve termine
Massimali Limite di valore massimo: * Indicazioni per la pelle
+ Sensibilizzatori

Procedura di classificazione

Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) n. 1272/2008 [CLP] Metodo Utilizzato
Tossicita acuta orale Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per via cutanea Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - gas Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - vapore Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acuta per inalazione - polvere/nebbia Metodo di calcolo
Corrosionel/irritazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo
Lesioni oculari gravi/irritazione oculare Metodo di calcolo
Sensibilizzazione delle vie respiratorie Metodo di calcolo
Sensibilizzazione della pelle Metodo di calcolo
Mutagenicita Metodo di calcolo
Cancerogenicita Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita per la riproduzione Metodo di calcolo
STOT - esposizione singola Metodo di calcolo
STOT - esposizione ripetuta Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita acquatica acuta Metodo di calcolo
Tossicita cronica per I'ambiente acquatico Metodo di calcolo
Pericolo in caso di aspirazione Metodo di calcolo
Ozono Metodo di calcolo

Principali riferimenti bibliografici e fonti dei dati utilizzati per la stesura della scheda di dati di sicurezza

Agenzia per le sostanze tossiche e registro malattie (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry, ATSDR)

Database ChemView dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente) degli Stati Uniti

Autorita europea per la sicurezza alimentare (EFSA)

Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) Comitato per la valutazione del rischio (ECHA_RAC)

Agenzia europea per le sostanze chimiche (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

Livelli di Esposizione Acuta (AEGL)

Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione delllambiente) degli Stati Uniti - Legge federale su insetticidi, fungicidi
e rodenticidi

Sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Environmental Protection Agency (Agenzia per la protezione dell'ambiente)
degli Stati Uniti

Giornale della ricerca nel campo dell'alimentazione (Food Research Journal)

Database delle sostanze pericolose

Banca dati internazionale di informazione chimica uniforme (IUCLID)

Istituto nazionale di tecnologia e valutazione (NITE)

National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS) dell’Australia

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

ChemlD Plus della National Library of Medicine (NLM CIP)

Database PubMed della National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)

Programma di tossicologia nazionale (NTP)

Chemical Classification and Information Database (CCID - Banca dati di informazioni e classificazione delle sostanze chimiche)
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della Nuova Zelanda

Pubblicazioni su ambiente, salute e sicurezza dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico

Programma sulle sostanze chimiche ad alto volume di produzione dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico
Screening Information Data Set dell'Organizzazione per la cooperazione e lo sviluppo economico

Organizzazione mondiale della sanita

Preparato da Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0tt-2023
Motivo della revisione Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Dichiarazione di non responsabilita
Le informazioni sopra riportate sono ritenute corrette ma non pretendono di essere esaustive e per tale ragione devono
essere intese come guida. Meridian Bioscience Inc non potra essere ritenuta responsabile per qualsiasi danno risultante
dalla manipolazione o dal contatto con il prodotto di cui sopra.

Fine della Scheda di Dati di Sicurezza

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Denominazione chimica Classificazione secondo il regolamento (CE) |Limite di concentrazione specifico (SCL)
n. 1272/2008 [CLP]
lAzoturo di sodio Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mericzlvianmosamw FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-oct.-2023 Numéro de révision 2

IRUBRIQUE 1: Identification de la substance/du mélange et de la société/I’entreprise

1.1. Identificateur de produit

Nom du produit Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Autres moyens d’identification

Substance pure/mélange Mélange

1.2. Utilisations identifiées pertinentes de la substance ou du mélange et utilisations déconseillées

Utilisation recommandée Diagnostic in vitro
Utilisations déconseillées Aucune information disponible

1.3. Renseignements concernant le fournisseur de la fiche de données de sécurité

Fabricant

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Pour plus d'informations, contacter :

Adresse e-mail www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Numéro d’appel d’urgence

Numéro d'appel d'urgence Téléphone d'urgence CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 /1-800-424-9300 Pour
américain
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IRUBRIQUE 2: Identification des dangers

2.1. Classification de la substance ou du mélange

Classification selon le réglement

(CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Eléments d’étiquetage
Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au reglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Mentions de danger
Ce mélange est classé comme non dangereux conformément au réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Toxicité pour le milieu aquatique  Contient 0 % de composants dont la toxicité pour le milieu aquatique est inconnue.
inconnue

2.3. Autres dangers

Aucune information disponible.

Informations relatives aux Ce produit ne contient aucun perturbateur endocrinien connu ou suppose.
perturbateurs endocriniens

IRUBRIQUE 3: Composition/informations sur les composants

3.1 Substances

Sans objet

3.2 Mélanges

Le produit ne contient aucune substance considérée comme dangereuse pour la santé a la concentration considérée

Nom chimique % Numéro CEn° Classification selon le Limite de Facteur M | Facteur M
massique| d'enregistrement (numéro reglement (CE) concentration (long
REACH d'index UE) | n° 1272/2008 [CLP] spécifique terme)
(LCS)
Tris 0.11 Aucune donnée Present Aucune donnée - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami disponible disponible
nomethane
77-86-1
Azoture de sodium 0.09 Aucune donnée Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponible Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Texte intégral des phrases H et EUH : voir section 16

Estimation de la toxicité aigué
Aucune information disponible

Ce produit ne contient aucune substance répertoriée dans la liste candidate des substances trés préoccupantes a une

concentration >=0,1 % (reglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », article 59)

Nom chimigue Numéro CAS Liste candidate des substances SVHC
Eau 7732-18-5
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IRUBRIQUE 4: Premiers secours

4.1. Description des premiers secours

Inhalation Transporter la victime a l'air frais.

Contact oculaire Rincer abondamment a I'eau pendant au moins 15 minutes en écartant les paupieres.
Consulter un médecin.

Contact avec la peau Laver la peau avec de I'eau et du savon. En cas d'irritation cutanée ou de réactions
allergiques, consulter un médecin.

Ingestion Rincer abondamment la bouche avec de I'eau.

4.2. Principaux symptomes et effets, aigus et différés

Symptdémes Aucune information disponible.
Effets de I'exposition Aucune information disponible.

4.3. Indication des éventuels soins médicaux immédiats et traitements particuliers nécessaires

Note au médecin Traiter les symptomes.

IRUBRIQUE 5: Mesures de lutte contre I'incendie

5.1. Moyens d’extinction

Moyens d’extinction appropriés Prendre des mesures d'extinction adaptées aux conditions locales et a I'environnement
avoisinant.
Incendie majeur PRUDENCE : I'utilisation d'un jet d'eau dans la lutte contre I'incendie peut s’avérer
inefficace.

Moyens d’extinction inappropriés  Ne pas disperser le produit déversé avec un jet d'eau haute pression.

5.2. Dangers particuliers résultant de la substance ou du mélange

Dangers spécifiques dus au produit Aucune information disponible.
chimique

5.3. Conseils aux pompiers

Equipements de protection spéciauxLes pompiers doivent porter un appareil respiratoire autonome et un équipement complet
et précautions pour les pompiers  de lutte contre l'incendie. Utiliser un équipement de protection individuelle.
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IRUBRIQUE 6: Mesures a prendre en cas de dispersion accidentelle

6.1. Précautions individuelles, équipement de protection et procédures d’urgence

Précautions individuelles Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée.

Pour les secouristes Utiliser les protections individuelles recommandées dans la Section 8.

6.2. Précautions pour la protection de I’environnement

Précautions pour la protection de  Voir la Section 12 pour plus d'informations sur les effets écologiques.
I’environnement

6.3. Méthodes et matériel de confinement et de nettoyage

Méthodes de confinement Endiguer la fuite ou le déversement si cela peut étre fait sans danger.
Méthodes de nettoyage Recueillir par des moyens mécaniques en plagcant dans des récipients adaptés a
I'élimination.

Prévention des dangers secondairesNettoyer les objets et les zones contaminés en respectant a la lettre les réglementations
environnementales.

6.4. Référence a d'autres rubriques

Référence a d'autres rubriques Voir la section 8 pour plus d'informations. Voir la section 13 pour plus d'informations.

|RUBRIQUE 7. Manipulation et stockage

7.1. Précautions a prendre pour une manipulation sans danger

Conseils relatifs a la manipulation Mettre en place une ventilation adaptée.
sans danger

Remarques générales en matiére  Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiéne et de sécurité.
d'hygiéne

7.2. Conditions d’un stockage sir, y compris d’éventuelles incompatibilités

Conditions de conservation Conserver le récipient bien fermé, au sec et dans un endroit bien ventilé.

7.3. Utilisation(s) finale(s) particuliére(s)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IRUBRIQUE 8: Contrdles de I’exposition/protection individuelle

8.1. Parameétres de contrdle

Limites d'exposition

Nom chimigue Union européenne Autriche Belgique Bulgarie Croatie
Azoture de sodium S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nom chimigue Chypre Républigue tchéque Danemark Estonie Finlande
Azoture de sodium - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nom chimigue France Allemagne TRGS | Allemagne DFG Grece Hongrie
Azoture de sodium TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nom chimigue Irlande Italie MDLPS Italie AIDII Lettonie Lituanie
Azoture de sodium TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nom chimigue Luxembourg Malte Pays-Bas Norvege Pologne
Azoture de sodium - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nom chimigue Portugal Roumanie Slovaquie Slovénie Espagne
Azoture de sodium STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nom chimique Suéde Suisse Royaume-Uni

Azoture de sodium
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Valeurs limites biologiques
d’exposition professionnelle

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Travailleurs Aucune information disponible

Dose dérivée sans effet (DNEL) - Grand Public Aucune information disponible.

Concentration prévisible sans effet (PNEC) Aucune information disponible.

8.2. Contréles de I'’exposition

Contrdles techniques

Aucune information disponible.

Equipement de protection

individuelle

Protection des yeux/du visage

Protection des mains

Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé.

Porter des gants appropriés. Gants impermeéables.

Ce produit tel gu’expédié ne contient pas de matiére dangereuse dont les valeurs limites
biologiques auraient été établies par les organismes réglementaires locaux.
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Gants

Protection de la peau et du corps

Protection respiratoire

Remarques générales en matiere
d'hygiene

Contréles d’exposition liés a la
protection de I’environnement

Aucun équipement de protection spécifique exigé.

Aucun équipement de protection n’est nécessaire dans les conditions normales d’utilisation.
En cas de dépassement des limites d’exposition ou en cas d'irritation, une ventilation et une
évacuation peuvent étre nécessaires.

Manipuler conformément aux bonnes pratiques industrielles d'hygiéne et de sécurité.

Aucune information disponible.
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IRUBRIQUE 9: Propriétés physigues et chimigues

9.1. Informations sur les propriétés physiques et chimigues essentielles

Etat physique
Couleur
Odeur

Seuil olfactif

Propriété
Point de fusion / point de
congélation

Liquide
incolore
Aucun(e).

Aucune information disponible

Valeurs
Aucune donnée disponible

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeAucune donnée disponible

Inflammabilité
Limites d’inflammabilité dans I’air
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Point d’éclair
Température d'auto-inflammabilité
Température de décomposition
pH
pH (en solution aqueuse)
Viscosité cinématique
Viscosité dynamique
Hydrosolubilité
Solubilité(s)
Coefficient de partage
Pression de vapeur
Densité relative
Masse volumique apparente
Densité de liquide
Densité de vapeur
Caractéristiques des particules
Granulométrie
Distribution granulométrique

9.2. Autres informations

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible
Aucune donnée disponible

Aucune information disponible
Aucune information disponible

9.2.1. Informations concernant les classes de danger physique

Sans objet

9.2.2. Autres caractéristiques de sécurité

Aucune information disponible

Remarques ¢ Méthode

Aucun(e) connu(e)

Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)

Vase ouvert
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Soluble dans I'eau
dans les corps gras :
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)
Aucun(e) connu(e)

Aucun(e) connu(e)
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IRUBRIQUE 10: Stabilité et réactivité

10.1. Réactivité

Réactivité Aucune information disponible.

10.2. Stabilité chimigue

Stabilité Stable dans les conditions normales.

Données d'explosion

Sensibilité aux impacts Aucun(e).
mécaniques
Sensibilité aux décharges Aucun(e).

électrostatiques

10.3. Possibilité de réactions dangereuses

Possibilité de réactions Aucun(e) dans des conditions normales de transformation.
dangereuses

10.4. Conditions a éviter

Conditions a éviter Aucun(e) connu(e) d’apres les informations fournies.

10.5. Matiéres incompatibles

Matieres incompatibles Aucun(e) connu(e) d’aprés les informations fournies.

10.6. Produits de décomposition dangereux

Produits de décomposition Aucun(e) connu(e) d’apres les informations fournies.
dangereux
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IRUBRIQUE 11: Informations toxicologiques

11.1. Informations sur les classes de danger telles que définies dans le réglement (CE) no 1272/2008

Informations sur les voies d’exposition probables

Informations sur le produit

Inhalation Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Contact oculaire Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Contact avec la peau Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.
Ingestion Aucune donnée d'essai spécifique n'est disponible pour la substance ou le mélange.

Symptdémes liés aux caractéristiques physiques, chimiques et toxicologiques

Symptémes Aucune information disponible.
Toxicité aigué

Mesures numériques de toxicité

Les valeurs suivantes sont calculées d'apres le chapitre 3.1 du SGH

ETAmél (voie orale) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ETAmél (voie cutanée) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ETAmél (inhalation-gaz) 99,999.00 ppm
ETAmél (inhalation-vapeurs) 99,999.00 mg/l
ETAmMéI 99,999.00 mg/l

(inhalation-poussiéres/brouillard

)

Nom chimigue DL50 par voie orale DL50, voie cutanée CL50 par inhalation
Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Azoture de sodium 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Effets différés et immédiats, et effets chroniques d’une exposition de courte et de longue durée

Corrosion/irritation cutanée Aucune information disponible.

Lésions oculaires graves/irritation Aucune information disponible.

oculaire

Sensibilisation respiratoire ou Aucune information disponible.
cutanée

Mutagénicité sur les cellules Aucune information disponible.
germinales

[Informations sur le produit

Cancérogénicité Aucune information disponible.
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Toxicité pour la reproduction Aucune information disponible.
STOT - exposition unique Aucune information disponible.
STOT - exposition répétée Aucune information disponible.
Danger par aspiration Aucune information disponible.

11.2. Informations sur d'autres dangers

11.2.1. Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes

Propriétés perturbatrices Aucune information disponible.
endocriniennes
[nformations sur le produit

11.2.2. Autres informations

Autres effets néfastes Aucune information disponible.
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IRUBRIQUE 12: Informations écologiques

12.1. Toxicité
Ecotoxicité L’impact de ce produit sur I'environnement n'a pas été entierement étudié.

Toxicité pour le milieu aquatique Contient 0 % de composants dont la toxicité pour le milieu aquatique est inconnue.
inconnue

Nom chimique Algues/végétaux Poisson Toxicité pour les Crustacés
aquatiques micro-organismes
Azoture de sodium - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistance et dégradabilité

Persistance et dégradabilité Aucune information disponible.

12.3. Potentiel de bioaccumulation

Bioaccumulation Aucune donnée n'est disponible pour ce produit.

12.4. Mobilité dans le sol

Mobilité dans le sol Aucune information disponible.

12.5. Résultats des évaluations PBT et vPvB

Evaluation PBT et vPVB Le produit ne contient aucune substance(s) classée(s) PBT ou vPvB au-dessus du seuil de
déclaration.

12.6. Propriétés perturbatrices endocriniennes

Propriétés perturbatrices Aucune information disponible.
endocriniennes

[nformations sur le produit

12.7. Autres effets néfastes
Aucune information disponible.

IRUBRIQUE 13: Considérations relatives a I’élimination

13.1. Méthodes de traitement des déchets

Déchets de résidus/produits Eliminer conformément aux réglementations locales. Eliminer le produit et son récipient
inutilisés comme un déchet dangereux.
Emballages contaminés Ne pas réutiliser les récipients vides.
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IRUBRIQUE 14: Informations relatives au transport

IATA

14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification

14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport

14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour ’environnementNon

14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
IMDG
14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification
14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport
14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5 Dangers pour I’environnement Non
14.6. Special precautions for user
Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
14.7 Transport maritime en vrac  Aucune information disponible
selon les instruments de I'OMI

RID

14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification

14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU

14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport

14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour ’environnementNon

14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
ADR
14.1. Numéro UN ou numéro Non réglementé
d'identification
14.2. Désignation officielle de Non réglementé

transport de I'ONU
14.3. Classe(s) de danger pour le  Non réglementé
transport
14.4. Groupe d’emballage Non réglementé
14.5. Dangers pour I’environnementNon
14.6. Special precautions for user

Dispositions spéciales Aucun(e)
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IRUBRIQUE 15: Informations relatives a la réglementation

15.1. Réglementations/Iégislation particuliéres a la substance ou au mélange en matiéere de sécurité, de santé et
d’environnement

Union européenne
Se reporter a la directive 98/24/CE du 7 avril 1998 concernant la protection de la santé et de la sécurité des travailleurs contre
les risques liés a des agents chimiques sur le lieu de travail.

Autorisations et/ou restrictions d'utilisation :
Ce produit ne contient aucune substance soumise a autorisation (reglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XIV) Ce produit
ne contient aucune substance soumise a restrictions (réglement CE n° 1907/2006 « REACH », annexe XVII)

Polluants organiques persistants
Sans objet

Réglement (CE) n° 1005/2009 relatif a des substances qui appauvrissent la couche d'ozone
Sans objet

Inventaires internationaux

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Légende :

TSCA - Loi des Etats-Unis sur le contrdle des substances toxiques, section 8(b), inventaire

DSL/NDSL - Liste canadienne des substances domestiques/Liste canadienne des substances non domestiques

EINECS/ELINCS - Inventaire européen des substances chimiques commerciales existantes/Liste européenne des substances
chimiques notifiées

ENCS - Liste japonaise des substances chimiques existantes et nouvelles

IECSC - Inventaire chinois des substances chimiques existantes

KECL - Liste coréenne des substances chimiques existantes et évaluées

PICCS - Inventaire philippin des substances et produits chimiques

AICS - Inventaire australien des substances chimiques (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventaire néo-zélandais des produits chimiques

15.2. Evaluation de la sécurité chimique

Rapport sur la sécurité chimique  Aucune information disponible
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IRUBRIQUE 16: Autres informations

Signification des abréviations et acronymes utilisés dans la fiche de données de sécurité

Légende

SVHC : Substances extrémement préoccupantes pour autorisation :
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Légende Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA pondérée dans le temps STEL Valeur limite & courte terme
Plafond Valeur limite maximum: * Désignation « Peau »
+ Sensibilisants

Méthode de classification

Classification selon le réglement (CE) n° 1272/2008 [CLP] Méthode utilisée
Toxicité aigué par voie orale Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par voie cutanée Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - gaz Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - vapeurs Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aigué par inhalation - poussiéres/brouillard Méthode de calcul
Corrosion/irritation cutanée Méthode de calcul
Lésions oculaires graves/irritation oculaire Méthode de calcul
Sensibilisation respiratoire Méthode de calcul
Sensibilisation cutanée Méthode de calcul
Mutagénicité Méthode de calcul
Cancérogénicité Méthode de calcul
Toxicité pour la reproduction Méthode de calcul
STOT - exposition unigue Méthode de calcul
STOT - exposition répétée Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aguatique aigué Méthode de calcul
Toxicité aquatique chronique Méthode de calcul
Danger par aspiration Méthode de calcul
Ozone Méthode de calcul

Principales références de la littérature et sources de données utilisées pour compiler la FDS

Agence pour le Registre des Substances Toxiques et Maladies (ATSDR)

Base de données ChemView de 'EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

Autorité européenne de sécurité des aliments (EFSA)

Comité d'évaluation des risques de I'Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_CER)
Agence européenne des produits chimiques (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

Niveaux de référence d'exposition aigué (AEGL)

FIFRA (Loi fédérale sur les insecticides, les fongicides et les rodenticides des Etats-Unis) de I'EPA (Agence de protection de
I'environnement des Etats-Unis)

EPA (Agence de protection de I'environnement des Etats-Unis), substances HPV

Revue de recherche alimentaire (Food Research Journal)

Base de données sur les substances dangereuses

nternational Uniform Chemical Information Database (IUCLID)

Institut national de technologie et d'évaluation (NITE)

Schéma National Australien de Notification et d'Evaluation des Produits Chimiques Industriels (NICNAS)
NIOSH (Institut d'hygiéne et de sécurité professionnelles des Etats-Unis)

National Library of Medicine, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National Library of Medicine, Base de données PubMed (NLM PubMed)

NTP (Programme national de toxicologie, Etats-Unis)

CCID (Base de données de classification et d'information sur les substances chimiques de Nouvelle-Zélande)
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, publications sur I'environnement, la santé et la sécurité
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Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, programme d’évaluation des substances HPV
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques, ensemble des données d’évaluation
Organisation mondiale de la santé

Préparée par Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0ct.-2023
Motif de la révision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Avis de non-responsabilité
Les informations mentionnées dans ce document sont fournies de bonne foi. Elles ne prétendent toutefois pas étre
complétes et seront seulement employées comme guide. Meridian Bioscience, Inc. ne pourra étre tenu responsable des
dommages de quelque nature que ce soit résultant de I'utilisation ou du contact avec le produit décrit ci-dessus.

Fin de la Fiche de données de sécurité

Euro pe
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europe Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nom chimique Classification selon le reglement (CE) Limite de concentration spécifique (LCS)
n° 1272/2008 [CLP]
IAzoture de sodium Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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Esta ficha de datos de seguridad ha sido elaborada de conformidad con los requisitos de:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-oct.-2023 NUmero de Revisiéon 2

ISECCION 1: Identificacidn de la sustancia o la mezclay de la sociedad o la empresa

1.1. Identificador del producto

Nombre del Producto Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Otros medios de identificacién

Sustancia/mezcla pura Mezcla

1.2. Usos pertinentes identificados de la sustancia o de la mezclay usos desaconsejados

Uso recomendado Diagnostico in vitro
Usos desaconsejados No hay informacion disponible

1.3. Datos del proveedor de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Fabricante

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Para mas informacién, péngase en contacto con:

Direccién de correo electronico www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Teléfono de emergencia

Teléfono de emergencia Teléfono de urgencias CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / 1-800-424-9300 para
EE.UU.
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ISECCION 2: Identificacién de los peligros

2.1. Clasificacién de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Clasificacion conforme al

Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP]

Esta mezcla esté clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Elementos de la etiqueta
Esta mezcla esta clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Indicaciones de peligro
Esta mezcla esté clasificada como no peligrosa conforme al Reglamento (CE) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Toxicidad acuatica desconocida Contiene 0 % de componentes con un peligro desconocido para el medio ambiente

acuatico.
2.3. Otros peligros
No hay informacién disponible.
Informacioén del alterador del Este producto no contiene ningun alterador del sistema endocrino conocido o sospechoso
sistema endocrino de serlo.
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ISECCION 3: Composicidn/informacion sobre los componentes

3.1 Sustancias

No es aplicable

3.2 Mezclas

El producto no contiene sustancias que, en la concentracion en la que se presentan, se consideren peligrosas para la salud

Nombre quimico % en Numero de registro |No. CE (No.|Clasificacion conforme| Limite de Factor M | Factor M
peso REACH de indice de|al Reglamento (CE) N°| concentracion (largo
la UE) 1272/2008 [CLP] especifico plazo)
(LCE)
1,3-Propanodiol, 0.11 No hay datos Present No hay datos - - -
2-amino-2-(hidroxim disponibles disponibles
etil)-
77-86-1
Azida de sodio 0.09 No hay datos Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 disponibles Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aguatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Texto completo de las frases Hy EUH: ver la seccién 16

Estimacién de toxicidad aguda
No hay informacion disponible

Este producto no contiene sustancias candidatas a ser extremadamente preocupantes a una concentracion mayor de 0.1%
(Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH), Articulo 59)

Nombre quimico N° CAS Candidatos a sustancias
extremadamente preocupantes (SEP)

Agua 7732-18-5
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ISECCION 4: Primeros auxilios

4.1. Descripcién de los primeros auxilios

Inhalacion Transportar a la victima al exterior.

Contacto con los ojos Enjuagar bien con abundante agua durante al menos 15 minutos, levantando los parpados
superior e inferior. Consultar con un médico.

Contacto con la piel Lavar la piel con agua y jabon. En caso de irritacion de la piel o reacciones alérgicas, llamar
a un médico.
Ingestién Enjuagar bien la boca con agua.

4.2. Principales sintomas y efectos, agudos y retardados

Sintomas No hay informacion disponible.
Efectos de la exposicion No hay informacién disponible.

4.3. Indicacioén de toda atencién médica y de los tratamientos especiales gue deban dispensarse inmediatamente

Nota para el personal médico Tratar los sintomas.

ISECCION 5: Medidas de lucha contra incendios

5.1. Medios de extincién

Medios de extincion apropiados Utilizar medidas de extincion adecuadas a las circunstancias locales y al entorno.
Incendio grande PRECAUCION: El uso de agua pulverizada para luchar contra el incendio puede ser
inefectivo.

Medios de extincion no apropiados No esparcir el material derramado con chorros de agua a alta presion.

5.2. Peligros especificos derivados de la sustancia o de la mezcla

Peligros especificos que presenta el No hay informacion disponible.
producto quimico

5.3. Recomendaciones para el personal de lucha contraincendios

Equipos de proteccion especialy  El personal de lucha contra incendios debe utilizar un aparato de respiracién autbnomo y
precauciones para el personal de traje de aproximacion de proteccion completa en la lucha contra incendios. Utilizar equipos
lucha contra incendios de proteccion personal.
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ISECCION 6: Medidas en caso de vertido accidental

6.1. Precauciones personales, equipo de proteccion y procedimientos de emergencia

Precauciones individuales Asegurar una ventilacién adecuada.

Para el personal de emergencia Utilizar las medidas de proteccion personal recomendadas en la seccion 8.

6.2. Precauciones relativas al medio ambiente

Precauciones relativas al medio Para obtener mas informacion ecoldgica, ver el apartado 12.
ambiente

6.3. Métodos y material de contencién y de limpieza

Métodos de contencién Prevenir mas fugas o vertidos si se puede hacer de forma segura.
Métodos de limpieza Recoger por medios mecanicos y depositar en recipientes apropiados para su eliminacion.

Prevencion de peligros secundarios Limpiar bien los objetos y lugares contaminados, observando las normativas
medioambientales.

6.4. Referencia a otras secciones

Referencia a otras secciones Para mas informacion, ver la seccién 8. Para mas informacién, ver la secciéon 13.

ISECCION 7: Manipulacion y almacenamiento

7.1. Precauciones para una manipulacién segura

Recomendaciones para una Asegurar una ventilacion adecuada.
manipulacion sin peligro

Consideraciones generales sobre  Manipular respetando las buenas préacticas de higiene industrial y seguridad.
higiene

7.2. Condiciones de almacenamiento seguro, incluidas posibles incompatibilidades

Condiciones de almacenamiento Mantener el contenedor perfectamente cerrado y en un lugar seco y bien ventilado.

7.3. Usos especificos finales

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|SECCION 8: Controles de exposicidén/proteccion individual

8.1 Parametros de control

Limites de exposicion

Nombre quimico Unién Europea Austria Bélgica Bulgaria Croacia
Azida de sodio S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Nombre quimico Chipre Republica Checa Dinamarca Estonia Finlandia
Azida de sodio - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Nombre quimico Francia Alemania TRGS Alemania DFG Grecia Hungria
Azida de sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Nombre guimico Irlanda Italia MDLPS Italia AIDII Letonia Lituania
Azida de sodio TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Nombre guimico Luxemburgo Malta Paises Bajos Noruega Polonia
Azida de sodio - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nombre quimico Portugal Rumania Eslovaquia Eslovenia Espafa
Azida de sodio STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Nombre quimico Suecia Suiza Reino Unido
Azida de sodio - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Este producto, tal como se suministra, no contiene ningln material peligroso con limites
bioldgicos establecidos por los organismos reguladores regionales especificos.

Limites biolégicos de exposicion
ocupacional

Nivel sin Efecto Derivado (DNEL) - Trabajadores No hay informacion disponible

Nivel sin Efecto Derivado (DNEL) - Publico en General No hay informacion disponible.

Concentracion prevista sin efecto (PNEC) No hay informacion disponible.

8.2 Controles de la exposicidon

Controles técnicos No hay informacién disponible.
Equipos de proteccion personal
Proteccion de los ojos/la cara No se requiere equipo de proteccion especial.

Proteccion de las manos Usense guantes adecuados. Guantes impermeables.
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Guantes |

Proteccion de la piel y el cuerpo

Proteccion respiratoria

Consideraciones generales sobre
higiene

Controles de exposicion
medioambiental

No se requiere equipo de proteccion especial.

En las condiciones normales de uso no se requieren equipos de proteccion Si se exceden
los limites de exposicion o se experimenta irritacion, puede ser necesario ventilar y
evacuar.

Manipular respetando las buenas préacticas de higiene industrial y seguridad.

No hay informacién disponible.
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ISECCION 9: Propiedades fisicas y quimicas

9.1. Informacién sobre propiedades fisicas y guimicas basicas

Estado fisico
Color

Olor

Umbral olfativo

Propiedad

Punto de fusion / punto de

congelacién

Liquido
incoloro
Ninguno/a.

No hay informacién disponible

Valores
No hay datos disponibles

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNo hay datos disponibles

Inflamabilidad

Limite de inflamabilidad con el aire
Upper flammability or explosive

limits

Lower flammability or explosive

limits
Punto de inflamacién

Temperatura de autoignicion
Temperatura de descomposicion

pH

pH (como solucién acuosa)

Viscosidad cinemética
Viscosidad dindmica
Solubilidad en el agua
Solubilidad(es)
Coeficiente de particién
Presién de vapor
Densidad relativa
Densidad aparente
Densidad de liquido

Densidad de vapor relativa

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
sin datos disponibles

No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles
No hay datos disponibles

Comentarios ¢ Método

Ninguno conocido

Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido

Copa abierta
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Soluble en agua
en las substancias grasas
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido
Ninguno conocido

Ninguno conocido

Caracteristicas de las particulas
Tamafio de particula
Distribucion de tamafios de
particula

No hay informacién disponible
No hay informacion disponible

9.2. Otros datos

9.2.1. Informacién con respecto a las clases de peligro fisico.
No es aplicable

9.2.2. Otras caracteristicas de seguridad
No hay informacion disponible
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ISECCION 10: Estabilidad y reactividad

10.1. Reactividad

Reactividad No hay informacién disponible.

10.2. Estabilidad quimica

Estabilidad Estable en condiciones normales.

Datos de explosion

Sensibilidad a impactos Ninguno/a.
mecanicos

Sensibilidad a descargas Ninguno/a.
estaticas

10.3. Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosas

Posibilidad de reacciones peligrosasNinguno durante un proceso normal.

10.4. Condiciones que deben evitarse

Condiciones que deben evitarse Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.

10.5. Materiales incompatibles

Materiales incompatibles Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.

10.6. Productos de descomposicién peligrosos

Productos de descomposicion Ninguno conocido, en base a la informacion facilitada.
peligrosos
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ISECCION 11: Informacién toxicolégica

11.1. Informacidn sobre las clases de peligro tal como se definen en el Reglamento (CE) no 1272/2008

Informacién sobre posibles vias de exposicién

Informacion del producto
Inhalacion
Contacto con los ojos
Contacto con la piel

Ingestién

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

No hay disponibles datos de ensayo especificos sobre la sustancia o la mezcla.

Sintomas relacionados con las caracteristicas fisicas, quimicas y toxicoldgicas

Sintomas

Toxicidad aguda

Medidas numéricas de toxicidad

No hay informacién disponible.

Los siguientes valores se han calculado basandose en el capitulo 3.1 del documento de GHS

ETAmezcla (oral)
ETAmezcla (cutanea)
ATEmix (inhalacion-gas)
ATEmix (inhalacién-vapor)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (inhalacion-polvo/niebla)99,999.00 mgl/l

Nombre quimico

DL50 oral

DL50 cutanea

CL50 por inhalacién

1,3-Propanodiol,
2-amino-2-(hidroximetil)-

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Azida de sodio

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|

Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Efectos retardados e inmediatos, asi como efectos crénicos producidos por una exposicién a corto y largo plazo

Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas

Lesiones oculares graves o
irritacion ocular

Sensibilizacién respiratoria o
cuténea

Mutagenicidad en células
germinales

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

No hay informacién disponible.

[Informacién del producto

Carcinogenicidad

No hay informacién disponible.
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Toxicidad para la reproduccién No hay informacion disponible.
STOT - exposicion Unica No hay informacion disponible.
STOT - exposicion repetida No hay informacién disponible.
Peligro por aspiracion No hay informacion disponible.

11.2. Informacién sobre otros peligros

11.2.1. Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas

Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas No hay informacion disponible.

[Informacién del producto

11.2.2. Otros datos

Otros efectos adversos No hay informacion disponible.
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ISECCION 12: Informacién Ecolégica

12.1. Toxicidad
Ecotoxicidad No se ha investigado completamente el impacto medioambiental de este producto.

Toxicidad acuatica desconocida Contiene 0 % de componentes con un peligro desconocido para el medio ambiente

acuatico.
Nombre quimico Algas/plantas acuaticas Peces Toxicidad en Crustaceos
microorganismos
Azida de sodio - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through
12.2. Persistencia y degradabilidad
Persistencia y degradabilidad No hay informacion disponible.
12.3. Potencial de bioacumulacién
Bioacumulacién No hay datos para este producto.
12.4. Movilidad en el suelo
Movilidad en el suelo No hay informacién disponible.

12.5. Resultados de la valoracién PBTy mPmB

Evaluacion PBT y mPmB El producto no contiene ninguna sustancia clasificada como PBT o mPmB por encima del
umbral de declaracion.

12.6. Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas

Propiedades disruptivas endocrinas No hay informacion disponible.

[nformacién del producto

12.7. Otros efectos adversos
No hay informacidn disponible.

ISECCION 13: Consideraciones relativas a la eliminacion

13.1. Métodos para el tratamiento de residuos

Restos de residuos/productos sin  Eliminar de conformidad con las normativas locales. Eliminense el producto y su recipiente
usar como residuos peligrosos.

Embalaje contaminado No volver a utilizar los contenedores vacios.
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ISECCION 14: Informacion relativa al transporte

IATA

14.1. Namero ONU o nimero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

IMDG

14.1. Namero ONU o numero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

145 Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

14.7 Transporte maritimo a granel

segun los instrumentos de la OMI

RID

14.1. Ndamero ONU o nimero de

identificacion

14.2. Designacion oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

ADR

14.1. Ndmero ONU o numero de

identificacién

14.2. Designacién oficial de

transporte de las Naciones Unidas

14.3. Clase(s) de peligro para el

transporte

14.4. Grupo de embalaje

14.5. Peligros para el medio

ambiente

14.6. Special precautions for user
Disposiciones particulares

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No

Ninguno/a

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado

No

Ninguno/a

No hay informacién disponible

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No

Ninguno/a

No regulado
No regulado
No regulado
No regulado

No

Ninguno/a
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|SECCION 15: Informacién reglamentaria

15.1. Reglamentacidn y legislacién en materia de seguridad, salud y medio ambiente especificas para la sustancia o la
mezcla

Unidn Europea
Tome nota de la Directiva 98/24/CE relativa a la proteccion de la salud y la seguridad de los trabajadores contra los riesgos
relacionados con los agentes quimicos durante el trabajo.

Autorizaciones y/o restricciones de uso:
Este producto no contiene sustancias sujetas a autorizacion (Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XIV) Este producto
no contiene sustancias sujetas a restriccion (Reglamento (CE) n° 1907/2006 (REACH), Anexo XVII)

Contaminantes organicos persistentes
No es aplicable

Reglamento (CE) 1005/2009 sobre las sustancias que agotan el ozono (SAO)
No es aplicable

Inventarios internacionales

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Leyenda:

TSCA - Ley de control de sustancias tdxicas (Toxic Substances Control Act) estadounidense, apartado 8(b), Inventario
DSL/NDSL - Lista de sustancias domésticas/no domeésticas de Canada

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
ENCS - Sustancias quimicas existentes y nuevas de Japon

IECSC - Inventario de sustancias quimicas existentes de China

KECL - Sustancias quimicas existentes y evaluadas de Corea

PICCS - Inventario de productos quimicos y sustancias quimicas de Filipinas

AICS - Inventario australiano de sustancias quimicas (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - Inventario de productos quimicos de Nueva Zelanda

15.2. Evaluacion de la seguridad quimica

Informe de seguridad quimica No hay informacion disponible
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ISECCION 16: Otra informacion

Clave o leyenda de abreviaturas y acrénimos utilizados en la ficha de datos de seguridad

Leyenda

SEP: Sustancias extremadamente preocupantes para su autorizacion:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
mPmB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Leyenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA media de tiempo de carga STEL Valor limite de exposicién a corto plazo
Techo Valor limite maximo: * Designacion de la piel
+ Sensibilizantes

Procedimiento de clasificacion

Clasificacion conforme al Reglamento (CE) N° 1272/2008 [CLP] Método utilizado
Toxicidad aguda oral Método de célculo
Toxicidad aguda cutédnea Método de calculo
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacion - gas Método de calculo
Toxicidad aguda por inhalacion - vapor Método de calculo
Toxicidad por inhalacién aguda - polvo/niebla Método de célculo
Corrosion o irritacion cutaneas Método de célculo
Lesiones oculares graves o irritacion ocular Método de calculo
Sensibilizacion respiratoria Método de calculo
Sensibilizacion cutanea Método de célculo
Mutagenicidad Método de calculo
Carcinogenicidad Método de calculo
Toxicidad para la reproduccién Método de calculo
STOT - exposicion Unica Método de célculo
STOT - exposicion repetida Método de calculo
Toxicidad acuatica aguda Método de calculo
Toxicidad acuatica cronica Método de calculo
Peligro por aspiracion Método de calculo
Ozono Método de célculo

Principales referencias bibliograficas y fuentes de datos utilizadas para compilar la FDS

Agencia de Sustancias Téxicas y Registro de Enfermedades (ATSDR)

Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Base de datos ChemView

Autoridad Europea de Seguridad Alimentaria (EFSA)

Comité de Evaluaciones de Riesgos de la Agencia Europea de Sustancias Quimicas (ECHA_RAC)

Agencia Europea de Sustancias Quimicas (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente)

Nivel(es) guia de exposicion aguda (AEGL, Acute Exposure Guideline Level)

Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Ley federal sobre insecticidas, fungicidas y rodenticidas
Agencia para la proteccion del medio ambiente estadounidense, Productos quimicos de alto volumen de produccion
Revista de investigacion en alimentos (Food Research Journal)

Base de datos de sustancias peligrosas

Base de Datos Internacional de Informacion Quimica Uniforme (IUCLID)

Instituto Nacional de Tecnologia y Evaluacion (NITE)

Sistema Nacional de Notificacion y Evaluacion de Sustancias Quimicas Industriales de Australia (NICNAS)

NIOSH (Instituto Nacional para la Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional, National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
ChemlD Plus de la Biblioteca nacional de medicina (NLM CIP)

Base de datos PubMed de la Biblioteca Nacional de Medicina (PUBMED de la NLM)

Programa Nacional de Toxicologia (NTP)

Base de datos de informacion y clasificacion de productos quimicos de Nueva Zelanda (CCID)

Organizacion para la Cooperacién y el Desarrollo Econémicos, publicaciones sobre salud, seguridad y medio ambiente
Organizacion para la Cooperacion y el Desarrollo Econdmicos, programa de productos quimicos de alto volumen de produccion
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Organizacion para la Cooperacion y el Desarrollo Econémicos, ficha de datos de deteccion
Organizacion Mundial de la Salud

Preparado por Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0ct.-2023
Razén de larevision Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Descargo de responsabilidad
Lainformacién provista arriba se cree estar correcta, pero tampoco se pretende que abarque todo y debe solamente ser
usada como guia. Meridian Bioscience, Inc. no se considerara responsable por ningln dafio que resulte del manejo o del
contacto con este producto.

Fin de la ficha de datos de seguridad

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Nombre quimico Clasificacion conforme al Reglamento (CE) |Limite de concentracion especifico (LCE)
N° 1272/2008 [CLP]
lAzida de sodio Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridviana.osc.mp SICHERHEITSDATENBLATT

Dieses Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurde gemaR folgenden Anforderungen erstellt:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-Okt-2023 Revisionsnummer 2

ABSCHNITT 1: Bezeichnung des Stoffs beziehungsweise des Gemischs und des
Unternehmens

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktbezeichnung Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Andere Bezeichnungen

Reiner Stoff/Gemisch Gemisch

1.2. Relevante identifizierte Verwendungen des Stoffs oder Gemischs und Verwendungen, von denen abgeraten wird

Empfohlene Verwendung In-vitro Diagnostik

Verwendungen, von denen Es liegen keine Informationen vor
abgeraten wird

1.3. Einzelheiten zum Lieferanten, der das Sicherheitsdatenblatt bereitstellt

Hersteller

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Weitere Informationen siehe:

E-Mail-Adresse www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Notrufnummer

Notrufnummer Notrufnummer CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / fir USA 1-800-424-9300
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IABSCHNITT 2: Mégliche Gefahren

2.1. Einstufung des Stoffs oder Gemischs

Einstufung gemaf Verordnung (EG)

Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht gefahrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Kennzeichnungselemente
Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht geféhrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gefahrenhinweise
Dieses Gemisch ist als nicht geféhrlich eingestuft im Sinne der Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Unbekannte aquatische Toxizitéat Enthalt 0 % Bestandteile mit unbekannter Gewassergeféahrdung.

2.3. Sonstige Gefahren

Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Informationen zur endokrinen Dieses Produkt enthélt keine bekannten oder vermuteten endokrinen Disruptoren.
Stérung

IABSCHNITT 3: Zusammensetzung / Angaben zu Bestandteilen

3.1 Stoffe
Nicht zutreffend
3.2 Gemische

Das Produkt enthélt keine Stoffe, die bei der gegebenen Konzentration eine Gefahr fir die Gesundheit darstellen

Chemische Gewicht- [ REACH-Registrierung | EC Nr (EU | Einstufung geman Spezifischer | M-Faktor | M-Faktor
Bezeichnung % snummer Index Nr) | Verordnung (EG) Nr. |Konzentrations (langffristig)

1272/2008 [CLP] grenzwert

(SCL):
Trometamol 0.11 |Keine Daten verfugbar| Present |Keine Daten verfugbar - - -
77-86-1

Natriumazid 0.09 |Keine Daten verfiigbar| Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)

Aquatic Chronic 1

(H410)
(EUH032)

Wortlaut der H- und EUH-Sétze siehe unter Abschnitt 16

Schatzung der akuten Toxizitat
Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Dieses Produkt enthalt keine besonders besorgniserregende Stoffe (SVHC) der Kandidatenliste in einer Konzentration von >=0,1%
(Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Artikel 59)

Chemische Bezeichnung CAS-Nr. SVHC-Kandidaten
Wasser 7732-18-5
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IABSCHNITT 4: Erste-Hilfe-MaRnahmen

4.1 Beschreibung der Erste-Hilfe-MalRnahmen

Einatmen An die frische Luft bringen.

Augenkontakt Mit reichlich Wasser mindestens 15 Minuten lang griindlich sptilen, dabei das obere und
untere Augenlid anheben. Arztliche Hilfe hinzuziehen.

Hautkontakt Haut mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei Hautreizungen oder allergischen Reaktionen
einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Verschlucken Mund grundlich mit Wasser ausspilen.

4.2. Wichtigste akute und verzdgert auftretende Symptome und Wirkungen

Symptome Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Auswirkungen bei Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

4.3. Hinweise auf arztliche Soforthilfe oder Spezialbehandlung

Hinweis an den Arzt Symptomatische Behandlung.

|ABSCHNITT 5: MalBhahmen zur Brandbekdmpfung

5.1. Léschmittel

Geeignete Loschmittel Brandbekéampfungsmafnahmen einsetzen, die an die drtlichen Gegebenheiten und das
Umfeld angepasst sind.

Grof3brand ACHTUNG: Verwendung von Sprihwasser bei der Brandbekdmpfung kann unwirksam
sein.
Ungeeignete Loschmittel Ausgetretenes Material nicht durch Hochdruckwasserstrahl verteilen.

5.2. Besondere vom Stoff oder Gemisch ausgehende Gefahren

Besondere Gefahren, die von dem Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Stoff ausgehen

5.3. Hinweise fiir die Brandbekdampfung

Spezielle Schutzausristung und Léschtrupps mussen umgebungsluftunabhéangige Atemschutzgerate und vollstandige
VorsichtsmaRnahmen zur Einsatzkleidung tragen. Personliche Schutzausriistung verwenden.
Brandbekampfung
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IABSCHNITT 6. MalBnahmen bei unbeabsichtigter Freisetzung

6.1. Personenbezogene VorsichtsmaBnahmen, Schutzausriistungen und in Notfdllen anzuwendende Verfahren

Personenbezogene Ausreichende Beluftung sicherstellen.
VorsichtsmalBnahmen

Einsatzkrafte In Abschnitt 8 empfohlene personliche Schutzausriistung verwenden.

6.2. UmweltschutzmalRnahmen

UmweltschutzmaRnahmen Siehe Abschnitt 12 flr zuséatzliche umweltbezogene Angaben.

6.3. Methoden und Material fiir Riickhaltung und Reinigung

Methoden fur Ruckhaltung Wenn gefahrlos moglich weitere Leckagen oder Verschiitten vermeiden.
Verfahren zur Reinigung Mechanisch aufnehmen und in geeigneten Behéltern zur Entsorgung bringen.

Vermeidung sekundarer Gefahren Verschmutzte Gegenstande und Flachen unter Beachtung der Umweltvorschriften grindlich
reinigen.

6.4. Verweis auf andere Abschnitte

Verweis auf andere Abschnitte Weitere Informationen finden Sie in Abschnitt 8. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in
Abschnitt 13.

IABSCHNITT 7: Handhabung und Lagerung

7.1. SchutzmaRnahmen zur sicheren Handhabung

Hinweise zum sicheren Umgang Ausreichende Beliiftung sicherstellen.
Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben.

7.2. Bedingungen zur sicheren Lagerung unter Beriicksichtigung von Unvertréaglichkeiten

Lagerbedingungen Behalter gut verschlossen halten und an einem trockenen und gut beliifteten Ort lagern.

7.3. Spezifische Endanwendungen

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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ABSCHNITT 8: Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition/Personliche
Schutzausristungen

8.1. Zu uiberwachende Parameter

Expositionsgrenzen

Chemische Bezeichnung | Europaische Union Osterreich Belgien Bulgarien Kroatien
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m?3 STEL 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Zypern Tschechische Déanemark Estland Finnland
Republik
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Frankreich Deutschland TRGS [ Deutschland DFG Griechenland Ungarn
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m? - TWA: 0.2 mg/m? - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Chemische Bezeichnung Irland Italien MDLPS Italien AIDII Lettland Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3
Skin Skin Skin
Chemische Bezeichnung Luxemburg Malta Niederlande Norwegen Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Chemische Bezeichnung Portugal Rumanien Slowakei Slowenien Spanien
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Chemische Bezeichnung Schweden Schweiz GroRRbritannien
Natriumazid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Skin

Biologische Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte Im Auslieferungszustand enthélt dieses Produkt keine gesundheitsschadlichen Stoffe
entsprechend der Arbeitsplatzgrenzwerte, welche durch die fiir die Region verantwortliche
Behorde festgelegt wurden.

Abgeleitete Expositionshdhe ohne Beeintrachtigung (DNEL) - Arbeitnehmer Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Abgeleitete Expositionshdhe ohne Beeintrachtigung (DNEL) - Allgemeinheit Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Abgeschétzte Nicht-Effekt-Konzentration (PNEC, predicted no effect concentration) Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

8.2. Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Exposition

Technische Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Steuerungseinrichtungen

Persénliche Schutzausriistung
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Augen-/Gesichtsschutz Es ist keine besondere Schutzausrustung erforderlich.

Handschutz Geeignete Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Undurchlassige Handschuhe.

| Handschuhe

Haut- und Korperschutz Es ist keine besondere Schutzausriistung erforderlich.

Atemschutz Bei normalen Verwendungsbedingungen ist keine Schutzausriistung erforderlich. Bei

Uberschreitung der Expositionsgrenzen oder bei auftretender Reizung kann Beliiftung und
Evakuierung erforderlich sein.
Allgemeine Hygienevorschriften Mit einer guten Arbeitshygiene und Sicherheitstechnik handhaben.

Begrenzung und Uberwachung der Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Umweltexposition
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IABSCHNITT 9: Physikalische und chemische Eigenschaften

9.1. Angaben zu den grundlegenden physikalischen und chemischen Eigenschaften

Physikalischer Zustand
Farbe

Geruch
Geruchsschwelle

Eigenschaft
Schmelzpunkt / Gefrierpunkt

Flussigkeit
farblos
Keine.

Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Werte
Keine Daten verfugbar

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeKeine Daten verfugbar

Entzundlichkeit
Entziindlichkeitsgrenzwert in der
Luft
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Flammpunkt
Selbstentzindungstemperatur
Zersetzungstemperatur
pH-Wert
pH (als wassrige Losung)
Viskositat, kinematisch
Dynamische Viskositat
Wasserldslichkeit
Ldslichkeit(en)
Verteilungskoeffizient
Dampfdruck
Relative Dichte
Schuttdichte
Flissigkeitsdichte
Relative Dampfdichte
Partikeleigenschaften
Partikelgréf3e
PartikelgréRenverteilung

9.2. Sonstige Angaben

Keine Daten verflugbar

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verflugbar

Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verflugbar
Keine Daten verflgbar
Keine Daten verflgbar
Keine Daten verfugbar
Keine Daten verfiigbar
Keine Daten verfugbar

Es liegen keine Informationen vor
Es liegen keine Informationen vor

9.2.1. Angaben zu physikalischen Gefahrenklassen

Nicht zutreffend

9.2.2. Andere Sicherheitsmerkmale

Es liegen keine Informationen vor

Bemerkungen ¢ Methode

Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt

Offener Tiegel
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Loslich in Wasser
in Fett:

Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt
Keine bekannt

Keine bekannt
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IJABSCHNITT 10: Stabilitat und Reaktivitat

10.1. Reaktivitat

Reaktivitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

10.2. Chemische Stabilitat

Stabilitat Unter normalen Bedingungen stabil.

Explosionsdaten

Empfindlichkeit gegeniber Keine.
mechanischer Einwirkung
Empfindlichkeit gegentiber Keine.

statischer Entladung

10.3. Mdéglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen

Moglichkeit gefahrlicher Reaktionen Keine bei normaler Verarbeitung.

10.4. Zu vermeidende Bedingungen

Zu vermeidende Bedingungen Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.

10.5. Unvertragliche Materialien

Unvertragliche Materialien Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.

10.6. Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte

Gefahrliche Zersetzungsprodukte  Nach vorliegenden Informationen keine bekannt.
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IABSCHNITT 11: Toxikologische Angaben

11.1. Angaben zu Gefahrenklassen gemaf Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008

Angaben zu wahrscheinlichen Expositionswegen

Produktinformationen

Einatmen Spezifische Versuchsdaten fiir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.
Augenkontakt Spezifische Versuchsdaten flir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.
Hautkontakt Spezifische Versuchsdaten fir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.
Verschlucken Spezifische Versuchsdaten fir den Stoff oder das Gemisch liegen nicht vor.

Symptome im Zusammenhang mit den physikalischen, chemischen und toxikologischen Eigenschaften

Symptome Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Akute Toxizitat

Toxizitatskennzahl

Die folgenden Werte werden auf der Basis von Kapitel 3.1 des GHS-Dokuments berechnet
ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (Einatmen von Gas) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (Einatmen von Dampfen)99,999.00 mg/I

ATEmix (Einatmen von 99,999.00 mg/l
Staub/Nebel)
Chemische Bezeichnung LD50 oral LD50 dermal LC50 Einatmen
Trometamol 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
Natriumazid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Verzogert und sofort auftretende Wirkungen sowie chronische Wirkungen nach kurzer oder lang anhaltender Exposition

Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

Schwere Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Augenschadigung/Augenreizung

Sensibilisierung der Atemwege oder Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
der Haut

Keimzell-Mutagenitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

Karzinogenitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
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Reproduktionstoxizitat Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
STOT - einmaliger Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
STOT - wiederholter Exposition Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
Aspirationsgefahr Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

11.2. Informationen zu anderen Gefahren

11.2.1. Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

11.2.2. Sonstige Angaben

Andere schéadliche Wirkungen Es liegen keine Informationen vor.
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IABSCHNITT 12: Umweltbezogene Angaben

12.1. Toxizitat
Okotoxizitat Die Umweltvertraglichkeit des Produkts ist nicht umfassend untersucht.

Unbekannte aquatische Toxizitat Enthalt 0 % Bestandteile mit unbekannter Gewassergefahrdung.

Chemische Bezeichnung| Algen/Wasserpflanzen Fische Toxizitat gegenuber Krebstiere
Mikroorganismen
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit

Persistenz und Abbaubarkeit Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

12.3. Bioakkumulationspotenzial

Bioakkumulation Zu diesem Produkt liegen keine Daten vor.

12.4. Mobilitat im Boden

Mobilitat im Boden Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

12.5. Ergebnisse der PBT- und vPvB-Beurteilung

Ergebnisse der PBT- und Das Produkt enthélt keine als PBT oder vPvB eingestuften Stoffe Gber der
vPvB-Bewertung Meldungsschwelle.

12.6. Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften

Endokrin disruptive Eigenschaften Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

[Produktinformationen

12.7. Andere schéadliche Wirkungen
Es liegen keine Informationen vor.

|ABSCHNITT 13: Hinweise zur Entsorgung

13.1. Verfahren zur Abfallbehandlung

Abfall aus Rickstanden/nicht Gemalf den lokalen Verordnungen entsorgen. Dieses Produkt und sein Behalter sind als
verwendeten Produkten gefahrlicher Abfall zu entsorgen.
Kontaminierte Verpackung Geleerte Behélter nicht wiederverwenden.
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IABSCHNITT 14: Angaben zum Transport

IATA
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert
14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

IMDG

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert

14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5 Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

14.7 Massengutbeférderung auf Es liegen keine Informationen vor
dem Seeweg geman
IMO-Instrumenten

RID
14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert
14.2. Ordnungsgemale Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine

ADR

14.1. UN-Nummer oder ID-Nummer Nicht reguliert

14.2. Ordnungsgemaéalie Nicht reguliert

UN-Versandbezeichnung
14.3. Transportgefahrenklassen Nicht reguliert

14.4. Verpackungsgruppe Nicht reguliert

14.5. Umweltgefahren Nein

14.6. Special precautions for user
Sondervorschriften Keine
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IABSCHNITT 15: Rechtsvorschriften

15.1. Vorschriften zu Sicherheit, Gesundheits- und Umweltschutz/spezifische Rechtsvorschriften fiir den Stoff oder das
Gemisch

Europdische Union
Richtlinie 98/24/EG fiur den Schutz von Gesundheit und Sicherheit der Arbeitnehmer gegen Geféahrdung durch chemische
Arbeitsstoffe bei der Arbeit beachten.

Genehmigungen und/oder Verwendungsbeschrankungen:

Dieses Produkt enthalt keine Stoffe, die der Zulassungspflicht unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), Anhang
XIV) Dieses Produkt enthalt keine Stoffe, die einer Beschrankung unterliegen (Verordnung (EG)( Nr. 1907/2006, (REACH), Anhang
XVII)

Persistente organische Schadstoffe
Nicht zutreffend

Verordnung zu ozonabbauenden Stoffen (EG) Nr. 1005/2009
Nicht zutreffend

Internationale
Bestandsverzeichnisse

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legende:

TSCA - US-amerikanisches Gefahrstoff-Uberwachungsgesetz Abschnitt 8(b) Bestandsverzeichnis

DSL/NDSL - Kanadische Entsprechung der europaischen Altstoffliste/Kanadische Liste mit Stoffen, die nur im Ausland auf dem
Markt sind

EINECS/ELINCS - Européaisches Verzeichnis existierender kommerzieller chemischer Substanzen/Eu Liste der angemeldeten
chemischen Stoffe

ENCS - japanisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances)

IECSC - chinesisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances)

KECL - koreanisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances)

PICCS - philippinisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien und chemischer Substanzen (Philippines Inventory of Chemicals
and Chemical Substances)

AICS - Australisches Verzeichnis von chemischen Stoffen (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - neuseeléndisches Verzeichnis bestehender Chemikalien (New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals)

15.2. Stoffsicherheitsbeurteilung

Stoffsicherheitsbericht Es liegen keine Informationen vor
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IABSCHNITT 16: Sonstige Angaben

Schlissel oder Legende fir im Sicherheitsdatenblatt verwendete Abkiirzungen und Akronyme

Legende

SVHC: Besonders besorgniserregender Stoff fur die Genehmigung:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legende Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Zeitbezogene Durchschnittskonzentration STEL Kurzzeitgrenzwert
Grenzwert Hoéchstgrenzwert(e): * Hautbestimmung
+ Sensibilisatoren

Einstufungsverfahren

Einstufung geméaR Verordnung (EG) Nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Verwendete Methode
IAkute orale Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute dermale Toxizitét Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitét - Gas Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitat - dampfe Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute inhalative Toxizitat - Staub/Nebel Berechnungsverfahren
Atz-/Reizwirkung auf die Haut Berechnungsverfahren
Schwere Augenschadigung/Augenreizung Berechnungsverfahren
Sensibilisierung der Atemwege Berechnungsverfahren
Sensibilisierung der Haut Berechnungsverfahren
Mutagenitét Berechnungsverfahren
Karzinogenitat Berechnungsverfahren
Reproduktionstoxizitét Berechnungsverfahren
STOT - einmaliger Exposition Berechnungsverfahren
STOT - wiederholter Exposition Berechnungsverfahren
IAkute aquatische Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
Chronische aquatische Toxizitat Berechnungsverfahren
IAspirationsgefahr Berechnungsverfahren
Ozon Berechnungsverfahren

MaRgebliche Literaturreferenzen und -quellen zu den zur Erstellung des Sicherheitsdatenblatts verwendeten Daten
Agentur flr Giftstoff- und Krankheitsregister (ATSDR)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-Umweltschutzbehérde) ChemView-Datenbank

Européische Behorde fur Lebensmittelsicherheit (EFSA)

Ausschuss fur Risikobewertung der Européischen Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)

Européische Chemikalienagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Umweltschutzbehérde)

Richtwerte flr akute Exposition (Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s), AEGL(s))

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (US-Umweltschutzbehérde,
Bundesgesetz fiir Inzektizide, Fungizide und Rodentizide)

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (US-amerikanische Umweltschutzbehérde) Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen
Lebensmittelforschungsjournal (Food Research Journal)

Datenbank mit geféhrlichen Stoffen

Internationale einheitliche chemische Informationsdatenbank (IUCLID)

Nationales Institut fiir Technologie und Evaluation (NITE)

Australia National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, vgl. Bundesanstalt fir Arbeitsschutz und Arbeitsmedizin)
Nationale Bibliothek der Medizin ChemID Plus (NLM, CIP)

PubMed-Datenbank der National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED) (Medizinische Nationalbibliothek)

Nationales Toxikologie-Programm (NTP)

Neuseelands Datenbank fur Einstufung von und Angaben zu Chemikalien (CCID)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fiir wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung,
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OECD) Environment, Health, and Safety Publications (Veroffentlichungen im Bereich Gesundheit und Sicherheit)

Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fur wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeitund Entwicklung,
OECD) High Production Volume Chemicals Program (Programm zur Bewertung von Chemikalien mit hohem Produktionsvolumen
Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (Organisation fur wirtschaftliche Zusammenarbeit und Entwicklung,
OECD) Screening Information Data Set (Programm z Erstellung von Datenséatzen zu Chemikalien, SIDS)
Weltgesundheitsorganisation

Hergestellt durch Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-Okt-2023
Revisionsgrund Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Haftungssauschluss
Die erwdhnten Angaben in diesem Sicherheitsdatenblatt wurden mit grésster Sorgfalt hergestellt.Sie behaupten aber
nicht komplett zu sein und sollten nur als Leitfaden benutzt werden. Meridian Bioscience, Inc Gbernimmt keinerlei
Verantwortung fiir eventuelle Schéaden jeglicher Art, die bei Beniitzung oder Kontakt mit dem oben benannten Produkt
hervorkommen kénnten.

Ende des Sicherheitsdatenblatts

Euro pa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemische Bezeichnung Einstufung gemaf Verordnung (EG) Nr. Spezifischer Konzentrationsgrenzwert (SCL):
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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meridviana.osc.mp VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIEBLAD

Dit veiligheidsinformatieblad is opgesteld overeenkomstig de eisen van:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-okt-2023 Herziene versie nummer: 2

IRUBRIEK 1: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming |

1.1. Productidentificatie

Productnaam Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Overige middelen ter identificatie

Pure stof/mengsel Mengsel

1.2. Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik

Aanbevolen gebruik In vitro diagnostiek
Ontraden gebruik Geen informatie beschikbaar

1.3. Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Fabrikant

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met:

E-mailadres www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen

Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen  Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen CHEMTREC (International) 1-703-527-3887 / Voor de
Verenigde Staten 1-800-424-9300
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IRUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

2.1. Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

Indeling overeenkomstig

Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

[CLP]

Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Etiketteringselementen
Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Gevarenaanduidingen
Dit mengsel is ingedeeld als niet-gevaarlijk volgens Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Onbekende toxiciteit voor in het Bevat 0 % bestanddelen waarvan de gevaren voor het aquatisch milieu onbekend zijn.
water levende organismen

2.3. Andere gevaren

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Informatie m.b.t. Dit product bevat geen bekende of verdachte hormoonontregelende stoffen.
hormoonontregeling
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IRUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

3.1 Stoffen

Niet van toepassing

3.2 Mengsels

Het product bevat geen stoffen die bij de gegeven concentratie beschouwd worden als gevaarlijk voor de gezondheid

Naam van Gewichts [REACH-registratienum| EG Nr. (EU Indeling Specifieke | M-Factor | M-factor
chemische stof % mer Catalogusnu|  overeenkomstig concentratielim (langetermi
mmer) Verordening (EG) nr. | iet (Specific jn)
1272/2008 [CLP] Concentration
Limit; SCL)
1,3-Propaandiol, 0.11 Geen gegevens Present Geen gegevens - -
2-amino-2-(hydroxy beschikbaar beschikbaar
methyl)-
77-86-1
Natriumazide 0.09 Geen gegevens Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - -
26628-22-8 beschikbaar Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Zie Rubriek 16 voor de volledige tekst van de H- en EUH-zinnen

Schatting van Acute Toxiciteit

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Dit product bevat geen stoffen die mogelijk zeer zorgwekkend zijn in een concentratie >=0,1% (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006

(REACH), Artikel 59)

Naam van chemische stof

CAS-nr.

SVHC-kandidaten

Water

7732-18-5
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IRUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

4.1. Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen

Inademing Het slachtoffer in frisse lucht brengen.

Contact met de ogen Grondig spoelen met veel water gedurende minstens 15 minuten, waarbij onderste en
bovenste ooglid worden opgetild. Een arts raadplegen.

Contact met de huid Huid wassen met water en zeep. In het geval van huidirritatie of allergische reacties een
arts raadplegen.

Inslikken Mond grondig spoelen met water.

4.2. Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten

Symptomen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Effecten van blootstelling Geen informatie beschikbaar.

4.3. Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling

Opmerkingen voor artsen De symptomen behandelen.

IRUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

5.1. Blusmiddelen

Geschikte blusmiddelen Blusmaatregelen gebruiken die geschikt zijn voor de plaatselijke omstandigheden en de
directe omgeving.

Grote brand WAARSCHUWING: Bij het bestrijden van brand kan het gebruik van waterspray inefficiént
zijn.
Ongeschikte blusmiddelen Gemorst product niet verspreiden met hogedruk-waterstralen.

5.2. Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt

Specifieke gevaren die veroorzaakt Geen informatie beschikbaar.
worden door de chemische stof

5.3. Advies voor brandweerlieden

Speciale beschermde uitrusting en Brandweerlieden moeten onafhankelijke ademhalingsapparatuur en volledige
voorzorgsmaatregelen voor brandweeruitrusting dragen. Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken.
brandweerlieden
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IRUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

6.1. Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermingsmiddelen en noodprocedures

Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen Zorgen voor voldoende ventilatie.

Voor de hulpdiensten Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen gebruiken zoals aanbevolen in Rubriek 8.

6.2. Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen

Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen Zie rubriek 12 voor aanvullende ecologische informatie.

6.3. Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal

Methoden voor insluiting Verdere lekkage of morsen van product voorkomen indien dat veilig is om te doen.
Reinigingsmethoden Mechanisch oppakken en in geschikte containers plaatsen voor verwijdering.
Voorkoming van secundaire gevarenVerontreinigde objecten en gebieden grondig reinigen overeenkomstig de milieurichtlijnen.

6.4. Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken

Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken  Zie Rubriek 8 voor meer informatie. Zie Rubriek 13 voor meer informatie.

IRUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

7.1. Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel

Advies over het veilig hanteren van Zorgen voor voldoende ventilatie.
de stof of het preparaat

Instructies voor algemene hygiéne Goede industriéle hygiéne- and veiligheidsprocedures in acht nemen tijdens gebruik.

7.2. Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

Opslagomstandigheden In goed gesloten verpakking bewaren op een droge, goed geventileerde plaats.

7.3. Specifiek eindgebruik

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IRUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

8.1. Controleparameters

Blootstellingsgrenswaarden

Naam van chemische stof| Europese Unie Oostenrijk Belgié Bulgarije Kroatié
Natriumazide S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Cyprus Tsjechische Denemarken Estland Finland
Republiek
Natriumazide - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Frankrijk Duitsland TRGS Duitsland DFG Griekenland Hongarije
Natriumazide TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Naam van chemische stof| lerland Italié MDLPS Italié AIDII Letland Litouwen
Natriumazide TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Naam van chemische stof| Luxemburg Malta Nederland Noorwegen Polen
Natriumazide - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Naam van chemische stof| Portugal Roemenié Slowakije Slovenié Spanje
Natriumazide STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
Naam van chemische stof Zweden Zwitserland Verenigd Koninkrijk

Natriumazide
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Biologische grenswaarden voor
beroepsmatige blootstelling

Afgeleide dosis zonder effect (DNEL) - Werknemers Geen informatie beschikbaar

Afgeleide dosis zonder effect (DNEL)-- Algemeen publiek Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Voorspelde geen effect-concentratie (PNEC) Geen informatie beschikbaar.

8.2. Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling

Technische beheersmaatregelen

Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen

Bescherming van de ogen / het

gezicht

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Speciale beschermende uitrusting is niet vereist.

Dit product, zoals geleverd, bevat geen gevaarlijke stoffen waarvoor biologische
grenswaarden zijn vastgesteld door de regiospecifieke regelgevingsinstanties.
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Bescherming van de handen

Draag geschikte handschoenen. Ondoordringbare handschoenen.

Handschoenen

Huid- en lichaamsbescherming

Bescherming van de
ademhalingswegen

Speciale beschermende uitrusting is niet vereist.

Bij normaal gebruik zijn geen beschermingsmiddelen vereist. Als
blootstellingsgrenswaarden worden overschreden of irritatie optreedt, kan ventilatie en

evacuatie noodzakelijk zijn.

Instructies voor algemene hygiéne Goede industriéle hygiéne- and veiligheidsprocedures in acht nemen tijdens gebruik.

Beheersing van milieublootstelling Geen informatie beschikbaar.

|RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

9.1. Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen

Fysische toestand
Kleur

Geur
Geurdrempelwaarde

Eigenschap
Smelt- / vriespunt

Vloeistof

kleurloos

Geen.

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Waarden
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeGeen gegevens beschikbaar

Ontvlambaarheid

Ontvlambaarheidsgrens in lucht
Upper flammability or explosive

limits

Lower flammability or explosive

limits
Vlampunt
Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur
Ontledingstemperatuur
pH
pH (als waterige oplossing)
Kinematische viscositeit
Dynamische viscositeit
Oplosbaarheid in water
Oplosbaarheid
Verdelingscoéfficiént
Dampspanning
Relatieve dichtheid
Bulkdichtheid
Dichtheid Vloeistof
Relatieve dampdichtheid
Deeltjeseigenschappen
Deeltjesgrootte
Deeltjesgrootteverdeling

9.2. Overige informatie

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar
Geen gegevens beschikbaar

Geen informatie beschikbaar
Geen informatie beschikbaar

9.2.1. Informatie over fysische gevarenklassen

Niet van toepassing

9.2.2. Overige veiligheidskenmerken

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Opmerkingen ¢ Methode

Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend

Open cup
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend
Oplosbaar in water
in vette olién:
Onbekend
Onbekend
Onbekend

Onbekend
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IRUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

10.1. Reactiviteit

Reactiviteit Geen informatie beschikbaar.

10.2. Chemische stabiliteit

Stabiliteit Stabiel onder normale omstandigheden.

Explosiegegevens
Gevoeligheid voor mechanische Geen.
schok
Gevoeligheid voor statische Geen.
ontlading

10.3. Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties

Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen bij normale verwerking.

10.4. Te vermijden omstandigheden

Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.

10.5. Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen

Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.
materialen

10.6. Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten

Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten Geen bekend op basis van verstrekte informatie.
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IRUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

11.1. Informatie over de gevarenklassen zoals gedefinieerd in Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008

Informatie over waarschijnlijke blootstellingsrouten

Productinformatie

Inademing Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Contact met de ogen Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Contact met de huid Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.
Inslikken Specifieke testgegevens voor de stof of het mengsel zijn niet beschikbaar.

Symptomen die verband houden met de fysische, chemische en toxicologische eigenschappen

Symptomen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Acute toxiciteit

Numerieke maten van toxiciteit

De volgende waarden worden berekend op basis van hoofdstuk 3.1 van het GHS-document

ATEmix (oraal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (dermaal) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (inademing-gas) 99,999.00 ppm

ATEmix (inademing-damp) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (inademing-stof/nevel) 99,999.00 mgl/l

Naam van chemische stof Oraal LD50 Dermaal LD50 Inademing LC50

1,3-Propaandiol, 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
2-amino-2-(hydroxymethyl)-
Natriumazide 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Uitgestelde en onmiddellijke effecten alsook chronische effecten van kortstondige en langdurige blootstelling

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Geen informatie beschikbaar.
Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen of Geen informatie beschikbaar.
de huid

Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Geen informatie beschikbaar.
[Productinformatie

Kankerverwekkendheid Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Voortplantingstoxiciteit Geen informatie beschikbaar.
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STOT - bij eenmalige blootstelling Geen informatie beschikbaar.

STOT - bij herhaalde blootstelling  Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Gevaar bij inademing Geen informatie beschikbaar.

11.2. Informatie over andere gevaren

11.2.1. Hormoonverstorende eigenschappen

Hormoonverstorende Geen informatie beschikbaar.

eigenschappen

[Productinformatie

11.2.2. Overige informatie

Andere schadelijke effecten Geen informatie beschikbaar.
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IRUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

12.1. Toxiciteit

Ecotoxiciteit

Onbekende toxiciteit voor in het

De gevolgen voor het milieu van dit product zijn nog niet volledig onderzocht.

water levende organismen

Bevat 0 % bestanddelen waarvan de gevaren voor het aquatisch milieu onbekend zijn.

Naam van chemische stof

Algen/aquatische planten

Vis

Toxiciteit voor
micro-organismen

Crustacea

Natriumazide

0.7: 96 h Lepomis
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:

96 h Pimephales

promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid

12.3. Bioaccumulatie

Bioaccumulatie

Er zijn geen gegevens voor dit product.

12.4. Mobiliteit in de bodem

Mobiliteit in de bodem

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

12.5. Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

declaratiedrempel.

12.6. Hormoonverstorende eigenschappen

Hormoonverstorende
eigenschappen

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

Het product bevat geen stof(fen) geclassificeerd als PBT of zPzB boven de

[Productinformatie

12.7. Andere schadelijke effecten

Geen informatie beschikbaar.

|RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

13.1. Afvalverwerkingsmethoden

Afval van residu/ongebruikte

producten

Verontreinigde verpakking

als gevaarlijk afval afvoeren.

Lege containers niet hergebruiken.

Afvoeren in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke regelgeving. Deze stof en de verpakking
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IRUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

IATA

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

IMDG

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5 Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

14.7 Zeevervoer in bulk

overeenkomstig IMO-instrumenten

RID

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

ADR

14.1. UN-nummer of ID nummer

14.2. Juiste ladingnaam

overeenkomstig de

modelreglementen van de VN

14.3. Transportgevarenklasse(n)

14.4. Verpakkingsgroep

14.5. Milieugevaren

14.6. Special precautions for user
Bijzondere bepalingen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Geen informatie beschikbaar

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd

Niet gereguleerd
Niet gereguleerd
Nee

Geen
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IRUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

15.1. Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel

Europese Unie
Letten op richtlijn 98/24/EG betreffende de bescherming van de gezondheid en de veiligheid van werknemers tegen risico's van
chemische agentia op het werk.

Autorisaties en/of beperkingen met betrekking tot het gebruik:
Dit product bevat geen stoffen die aan toestemming zijn onderworpen (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bijlage XIV) Dit
product bevat geen stoffen waarvoor beperkingen gelden (Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bijlage XVII)

Persistente organische verontreinigende stoffen
Niet van toepassing

Verordening (EG) 1005/2009 betreffende ozonlaagafbrekende stoffen
Niet van toepassing

Internationale inventarissen

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Legenda:

TSCA - (Toxic Substances Control Act; Amerikaanse wet inzake het beheer van toxische stoffen) Rubriek 8(b) Inventaris

DSL/NDSL - Canadese Domestic Substances List/Non-Domestic Substances List (Canadese lijst van
binnenlandse/niet-binnenlandse chemische stoffen)

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Europese inventaris van bestaande chemische handelsstoffen/Europese lijst van stoffen waarvan kennisgeving is gedaan)

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (Bestaande en nieuwe chemische stoffen Japan)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (Inventaris van bestaande chemische stoffen China)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (Koreaanse bestaande en geévalueerde chemische stoffen)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (Filippijnen inventaris van chemicalién en chemische
stoffen)

AICS - Australische inventaris voor chemische stoffen (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (Nieuw-Zeeland inventaris van chemicalién)

15.2. Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling

Chemicaliénveiligheidsrapport Geen informatie beschikbaar
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IRUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

Een verklarende lijst van afkortingen en acroniemen die in het veiligheidsinformatieblad gebruikt worden

Legenda

SVHC: Zeer zorgwekkende stoffen voor autorisatie:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
zPzB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tijdgewogen gemiddelde STEL Grenswaarden voor blootstelling gedurende
kortere periode

Plafondwaarde Maximale grenswaarde: * Aanduiding m.b.t. huid

+ Sensibiliserende stoffen

Indelingsprocedure

Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Gebruikte methode

IAcute oraal toxiciteit Rekenmethode

IAcute dermaal toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Acute toxiciteit bij inademen - gas Rekenmethode

IAcute toxiciteit bij inademen- damp Rekenmethode

IAcute toxiciteit bij inademen - stof/nevel Rekenmethode

Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Rekenmethode

Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie Rekenmethode

Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen Rekenmethode

Huidsensibilisatie Rekenmethode

Mutageniteit Rekenmethode

Kankerverwekkendheid Rekenmethode

\Voortplantingstoxiciteit Rekenmethode

STOT - bij eenmalige blootstelling Rekenmethode

STOT - bij herhaalde blootstelling Rekenmethode

IAcute aquatische toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Chronische aquatische toxiciteit Rekenmethode

Gevaar bij inademing Rekenmethode

Ozon Rekenmethode

Belangrijke literatuurreferenties en gegevensbronnen die gebruikt zijn voor het samenstellen van het
veiligheidsinformatieblad

Amerikaans agentschap voor registratie van toxische stoffen en ziekten (Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry;
ATSDR)

ChemView-database van federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met bescherming van volksgezondheid en
bescherming van milieu

Europese Autoriteit voor Voedselveiligheid (EFSA)

Europees Agentschap voor chemische stoffen (ECHA) Comité risicobeoordeling (ECHA_RAC)

Europees Agentschap voor chemische stoffen (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

AEGL(s) (Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s); richtwaarden voor acute blootstelling)

Amerikaanse federale wet van federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met bescherming van volksgezondheid
en bescherming van milieu inzake insecticiden, fungiciden en rodenticiden

Chemische stoffen met een hoog productievolume volgens het federaal agentschap van de Verenigde Staten dat belast is met
bescherming van volksgezondheid en bescherming van milieu

Tijdschrift voor Voedingsonderzoek (Food Research Journal)

Database van gevaarlijke stoffen

Internationale uniforme database met informatie over chemische stoffen (IUCLID)

Nationaal Instituut voor Technologie en Evaluatie (NITE)

National Industrial Chemicals Notification and Assessment Scheme (NICNAS) van Australié

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
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ChemlD Plus (CIP) van de nationale collectie van geneesmiddelen (NLM)

PubMed-database van de Amerikaanse National Library of Medicine (NLM PUBMED)

Adviesorgaan van de Amerikaanse overheid inzake gevaarlijke stoffen (NTP)

Nieuw-Zeelandse Database met Indelingen van Chemische Stoffen plus Aanvullende Informatie (Chemical Classification and
Information Database; CCID)

Publicaties over milieu, gezondheid en veiligheid van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling
Programma voor chemische stoffen met een hoog productievolume van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en
Ontwikkeling

Screening Information Data Set van de Organisatie voor Economische Samenwerking en Ontwikkeling
Wereldgezondheidsorganisatie

Opgesteld door Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0kt-2023
Reden van herziening Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Verklaring van afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid
De bovenvermelde gegevens worden geacht volledig betrouwbaar en juist te zijn, evenwel niet allesomvattend. Deze
documentatie dient louter als richtlijn gebruikt te worden. Meridian Bioscience, Inc. is derhalve niet aansprakelijk voor
eender welke schade voorkomend uit de manipulatie of het gebruik van het bovenvermelde product.

Einde van het veiligheidsinformatieblad

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Naam van chemische stof Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) [Specifieke concentratielimiet (Specific
nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Concentration Limit; SCL)
Natriumazide Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meridvianalomcp WHOOPMALMOHEH JIUCT 3A
BE3OMNACHOCT

To3n nHdopmMaLmoHeH NUCT 3a 6e30MacHOCT € U3FOTBEH B M3MbIIHEHWE Ha M3NCKBaHWATA
Ha:

Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-okT-2023 Homep Ha peBususaTa 2

|PA3JJ,EJ1 1: UneHTUdMKaLmMa Ha BellecTBOTO/CMeCTa U Ha ApyxKecTBOTO/NpeanpusiTueTo

1.1. UpeHTdMKaTOpM HAa NpoayKTa

HanmeHoBaHue Ha npoaykTa Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Opyrv HaYMHU Ha naeHTUdUKaums

Yucro BelecTBO/CcMeEC Cwmec

1.2. UgeHTdMLUMpPaHM ynoTpebu Ha BELWECTBOTO UM CMECTa, KOUTO ca OT 3HaYeHMe, M ynoTpebu, KOUTo He ce
npenops4BarT

MNpenopbuKTenHa ynorpeba WH BUTPO AnarHocTuka
Ynotpebu, KOUTo He ce Hama HannyHa nHdopmaumsa
npenopbyBaT

1.3. Moapo6HM gaHHM 3a gOcTaBYMKa HA UHGOPMaALIMOHHUA NUCT 3a 6e3onacHocT

Mponssogurten
Meridian Bioscience, Inc.

3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

3a noseye NHpopmMaLUs, MOnsl, CBbPXKETE Ce C:

WUmenn apgpec www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. TenecoHeH HOMEpP NpU cnewHu cnyvyau

TenedoH npu cneLuHn cnyvam TenedoH 3a cnewHn cnyyam
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IPA3[EN 2: OnucaHne Ha ONacHOCTUTE

2.1. KnacudmumpaHe Ha BeLEeCTBOTO iU CMecTa

Knacudpukayusi cbenacHo

Peznamenm (EQO) Hom. 1272/2008

[CLP]

Tasn cmec e knacuduympaHa kato HeonacHa cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHT CLP]

2.2. EneMeHTN Ha eTUKeTa
Tasn cmec e knacuduumpaHa kaTto HeonacHa cbriacHo PernamenT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHTt CLP]

MpepynpexpeHus 3a onacHocT
Tasn cmec e knacuduumpaHa kato HeonacHa cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008 [PernameHT CLP]

HeunsBecTHa BogHa TOKCUYHOCT Cbabpxa 0 % OT KOMMOHEHTN C HEM3BECTHWN OMAacHOCTW 3a BogHaTa cpepna.

2.3. Opyru onacHocTu

Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

WHdopMaums 3a eHAOKPUHHUTE To3n NpoayKT HE CbabpPXKa U3BECTHU UM CYCNEKTHU €HAOKPUHHM paspyLUUTENy.
paspywuTenu
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IPA3QEN 3: ChcTaB/MHOpMaLms 3a CbCTaBKUTE

3.1 BewecTBa

He ce npunara

3.2 Cwmecu
MpoayKTHT HE CbabpXa BELLECTBA, KOUTO MpU onpeerneHaTa cu KOHLEHTpaLMsl Ce c4YMTaT 3a onacHu 3a 34paBeTo
XUMUYHO TernoBHu| PernctpaumoHeH EO Ne Knacudukauns CneuundnyHa | M daktop | M-cbaktop
HaMeHOBaHue % HOMEp CbracHo (UHpekceH | cbrnacHo PernameHT | npepenHa (abnrocpo
PernameHT REACH | Ne Ha EC) | (EO) Hom. 1272/2008 |KOHUEHTpauus yHa)
[CLP] (SCL)
Tris 0.11 Hama Hanuyan gaHHu | Present | Hama Hann4Hu gaHHK - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami
nomethane
77-86-1
Hatpwues asug 0.09 |Hawma HanuyHu paHHm |  Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aguatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

3a nbnHua TekcT Ha H- n EUH-dpa3uTe: BmxTe pasgen 16

OueHka Ha ocmpama mokKcu4yHocm
Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums

To3un NpoayKT He CbabpXa KaHaMAaT BellecTBa nopaxaally MHOro CEPMO3HO 6E3MNOKOMCTBO Npu KoHUeHTpaums >= 0.1%
(PernameHT (EQ) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), YneH 59)

XUMNYHO HaMMeHoBaHNe Ne no CAS Kangupaat-BellecTBa nopaxaaiiu
cepmosHo 6esnokoncTeo (SVHC)

Water 7732-18-5
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IPA3QEN 4: Mepku 3a nbpBa nomoly

4.1. OnucaHme Ha MepK1Te 3a NbpBa NOMOLL

BavwBaHe [MpemecTeTe Ha YncT Bb3ayX.

KoHTakT c ouute MamuiiTe o6unHo ¢ Boga B NpoabIbKEHME Ha Haln-Manko 15 MUHyYTK, kaTo noBauraTe
OOMHUTE 1 ropHUTeE Knenayu. MoTbpceTe MeanLMHCKa NOMOLL,.

KoHTakT ¢ koxaTta MamuiiTe koxaTa CbC canyH 1 Boga. B cnyyain Ha kKoXHO pa3apasHeHue Unm anepruyHmn
peakumu, CBbpXeTe ce C rnekap.

MornblaHe [la ce nannakHe yctata BHUMaTENHO C BoAa.

4.2. Han-cbLiecTBeHU OCTPU U HacTbNBAaLUM crie U3BECTEH nepuoa oT BpemMe cuMnToMu n edpekTu

CumnTommn Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.
EdekTn ot ekcnosuuymaTta Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.

4.3. Yka3aHue 3a He06X0AUMOCTTA OT BCAKAKBU HEOTIIOXKHN MeAULIMHCKU FPUXKK U cNeumnasnHo fieyeHme

Benexka kbM nekapute TpeTupante cumMnToMaTUYHO.

|PA3D,EJ1 5: NMpoTuBONOXapHN MepKU

5.1. MoxaporacuTenHu cpeacTea

Moaxoasawm noxaporacuTernHu [a ce nsnonaeat noxaporacuTenHy Mepku, NoAXoAsLM 3a MECTHUTE 06CTOATENCTBA U
cpeacTBa OKOMnHaTa cpefa.
Fonam noxap BHUMAHMWE: n3nonssaHeTo Ha BoaeH cnper npu 6opba ¢ orbHs Moxe Aa He € ePEKTUBHO.

Henopxoasawm noxaporacutendu He pasnpbcBaiite pasnstus Matepuan ¢ BOAHW CTPyW Nnog HansraHe.
cpepcTBa:

5.2. Oco6GeHu onacHOCTU, KOUTO NPOU3TMYHAT OT BELLECTBOTO UIU CMecTa

Oco6eHn onacHOCTU, KOUTO Hama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.
npon3TuYvaT oT XMMukKana

5.3. CuLBeTH 3a NoXapHUKapuTe

CneumanHm npeanasHu cpeacTea un I'Io>|<apHV|KapV|Te Tp;|6aa Aa HOCAT aBTOHOMEH AuxaTternieH anapart U NbJfiHa
npeanasH MepKu 3a NnoXapHUKapu npoTUBOMNOXKapHa eKMnmpoBKa. [a ce nanonseat NMYHU npeanasHuy cpeactea.
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IPA3QES 6: Mepku npu aBapuiHO M3nycKaHe

6.1. JIuuHn npegnasHu Mepku, NpeanasHu cpegcTBa U Npoueaypv Npuy cnewHn cny4vyavu

JInyHmn npeanasHn Mepku OcmrypeTe nogxoadila BeHTunauua.

3a nuuara, OTFOBOPHM 3a CnewHn  V3nonseavite NMYHMTE NpeanasHy cpegcTea, npenopbyaHun B Pasgen 8.
cnyvau

6.2. Mpegna3Hu MepKu 3a onasBaHe Ha OKOJHaTa cpega

Mpeana3Hu Mepku 3a onasBaHe Ha 3a JOMbIHWUTENHA ekonormyHa nHpopmaumnsa Buxre Pasgen 12.
OKoInHaTa cpega

6.3. MeTtoau n matepmanu 3a orpaHM4aBaHe U NOYUCTBAHE

MeTogu 3a orpaHM4yaBaHe [la ce npegoTBpaT NO-HATATbLLUHO M3TUYaHE UMM PasNMB, ako ToBa e 6esonacHo.

MeToau 3a nouncTeaHe [la ce noema MexaHU4YHO 1 Aa ce NocTaBs B NOOXOAALLM KOHTEMHEep 3a N3XBbPIIsSHE.
MpepoTBpaTsiBaHe Ha BTOPUYHM 3ambpceHnTe 06eKTV 1 30HU Aa Ce NOYMUCTBAT BHUMATENHO NpU CriasBaHe Ha eKOMornYHUTE
OMacHoOCTH pasnopenow.

6.4. No3oBaBaHe Ha Apyru pasgenu

MNo3oBaBaHe Ha Apyru pasgenv BwxTte pasgen 8 3a noseye nHpopmaums. Buxre pasgen 13 3a noseve nHpopmauus.

|PA3D,EJ1 7: Pabota n cbxpaHeHune

7.1. Npeana3Hu mMmepku 3a 6esonacHa pabora

CbBeTu 3a 6e3onacHa paborta Ocurypete noaxogsiiia BeHTUnauums.
O6LWM XMITMEeHHU CbobpaxeHus [la ce obpaboTBa B CLOTBETCTBMNE C HAW-A0OPUTE NPAKTUKN HA MPOMULLMIEHa XUTMEHa 1
6e3onacHocT.

7.2. YcnoBus 3a 6e30NacHO CbhXpaHsABaHe, BKIIOYMTENTHO HECHLBMECTUMOCTHU

YcnoBus Ha cbxpaHeHue KoHTenHepbT Aa ce CbXxpaHsiBa NIbTHO 3aTBOPEH Ha Cyxo un ,D,06pe BEHTUINTUPAHO MACTO.

7.3. CneundwmyHa(n) kpanHa(u) ynotpeba(u)

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.

CtpaHnua 5/16



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Revision date 23-okT-2023

|PA3JJ,EJ1 8: KoHTpon Ha ekcno3numAaTa/NMYHM Npeana3Hu cpeacTsa

8.1. MapameTpu Ha KOHTpON

FpaHuLUM Ha ekcno3uuus

X1MWYHO HauMeHoBaHWe | EBponerncku cbios ABcTpusa Benrus Bbnrapus XbpBatcka
HaTtpues a3ung S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
XUMWYHO HaUMeHoBaHWe Kunsp Yexus [aHus EcTtoHus ®PuHnaHgms
Hatpwves asug - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
XVMWYHO HaUMeHoBaHWe DpaHums lepmanua TRGS lepmanusa DFG Mepuus YHrapwusi
Hatpwves asvg TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
XMMWYHO HaMeHoBaHne Evipe Wrtanua MDLPS Wtanua AIDII JlatBns JlnTtBa
Hatpues a3ug TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
XUMWUYHO HaMEHOBaHWe JTtokcembypr Manta Hupepnangus Hopeerus Monwa
HaTtpues asung - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XUMWYHO HaMMeHOBaHNe MopTyranus PymbHus Cnosakusi CnoseHus WcnaHus
Hatpwves asug STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XUMNYHO HanmMeHoBaHe LliBeums LliBenuapus Benvnkobputanus

Hatpues asng -
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

BuonornyHmn rpaHNYHM CTOMHOCTHU To3sun NpoAYKT BbB BMAA, B KOMTO € AOCTaBEeH, He CbabpKa HUKAKBW OMacHN maTepuanu ¢
Ha npodpecuoHarnHa ekcno3vuus GuonornyHn rpaHnLUn, yCTaHOBEHN OT KOHKPETHUTE perynaTtopHM opraHu Ha permoHa.

Mony4yeHa HepencTBawa Ao3a/koHueHTpauus (DNEL) — Pa6otHuuu Hsawma HanuyHa nHdopmaumst

MNMonyyeHa HeagencTBawa gosa/koHueHTpauus (DNEL) — MacoBu notpebutenn Hsama HanuyHa nHdopmaums.

MNpeaBuaeHa koHUeHTpauus 6e3 Bb3gencTeue (PNEC) Hsiva HanuuHa nHdopmaums.

8.2. KoHTpon Ha ekcno3nuuaTa

UH)XeHepeH KOHTpon Hsama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
JlnyHn npepnasHu cpeacTBa
3awura Ha ouuTe/nuueTo He ca HeobxoamMmu cneumanymn npeanasHy cpeacTaa.

3awura Ha pbLueTe [la ce HocAT nogxoasilum pbkaBuum. HenpoHLaemm pbkaBuLK.
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PbkaBuum |

3awumTa Ha KoXarTa 1 TANoTo

3awmra Ha gMxaTenHuTe NbTULWA

OGN XMTMEeHHU CbOobpaxeHus

KoHTpon Ha ekcno3uuuaTa Ha
OKOINnHaTa cpeaa

He ca HeoGxoaumu cneumaniu npegnasHu cpeacTsea.
He e Heobxoammo npeanasHo oGopyasaHe Npu HopManHK ycroBus Ha ynoTpe6a. Mpu

npesulaBaHe rpaHUUNTE Ha eKCno3numa Unn nosasa Ha pasgpa3HeHne Moxxe a ce HaroxXu
BEeHTUNauna nnm eesakyauuna.

[la ce obpaboTBa B CbOTBETCTBMNE C HAW-A0OPUTE NPAKTUKN HA MPOMULLMIEHa XUTMEHa 1
6esonacHocT.

Hama Hann4Ha nHgopmaums.
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IPA3OES 9: ®M3NYHU U XMMUYHU CBOWCTBA

9.1. UHchopMaUMA OTHOCHO OCHOBHUTE PU3UYHU U XUMUYHU CBOUCTBA

®dun3nyYecKo CbLCTOsIHNE TeuvHocT
UsaTt Ge3uBeTeH
Mwupuc Huikaksu.

Mpar Ha mupuca

CBowncTtBo CTonHoCTH
Touka Ha ToneHe / TOuKa Ha Hama Hanu4HuM gaHHu
3ampb3BaHe

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeHama Hann4yHn gaHHU
3ananumocT Hama Hanu4Hu aaHHu
MpaHuLa Ha Bb3NNaMeHMMOCT BbB
Bb3ayxa
Upper flammability or explosive Hsama Hanu4Hu gaHHu
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Hsama Hanu4Hu gaHHu
limits
Touka Ha Bb3nnameHsABaHe Hama HanvyHu aaHHu
TemnepaTypa Ha camo3ananeaHe Hswma HanuyHM gaHHK
TemnepaTypa Ha pa3nagaHe
pH Hama HanuyHn gaHHu
pH (kaTo BoaeH pa3TBop) Hama Hanu4Hn gaHHu
KnHemaTtnyeH Buckosurer Hama HanuyHu AaHHu
OnHamnyeH BUCKo3uTeT Hsma Hanu4Hu gaHHu
Pa3tBopuMmoOCT BLB BoAa Hama HanuyHu AaHHu
Pa3tBopumocT(m) HAMa Hanu4yHu gaHHU
KoedwmumeHT Ha pa3npeaeneHue Hama HanvyHu aaHHn
Hansrane Ha napute Hama HanuyHn gaHHu
OTHOCUTeNnHa NNbLTHOCT Hama HanuyHn aaHHu
O6emHa nnbTHOCT Hama Hanu4Hn gaHHu
MnbTHOCT Ha TeYHOCTTa Hama HanuyHu gaHHu
OTHOCUTeNIHa NBLTHOCT Ha Napute HaMa HanNWYyHWM gaHHK
XapakTepuCTUKM Ha YacTuuuTe
Pa3mep Ha yacTuyuTte

pasmepum

9.2. ra uHcphopmauumsa

Hama HanuyHa nHgopmaums

Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums
PasnpepeneHue Ha YacTuumTe no Hama HanuyHa MHMopmaLms

9.2.1. UHghopmayusi OMHOCHO K/lacoeeme Ha (huszu4dHa ornacHocm

He ce npunara

9.2.2. flpyau cebp3aHu ¢ 6e3onacHocmma xapakmepucmuku

Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums

3abenexkun ¢ Meton
Hama nssecTtHun

Hsama nssecTtHun
Hsama nssecTtHun
Hama nasecTtHun

OTtkpuTa vawa

Hama nssecTtHun
Hama nssecTtHun
Hama nssecTtHun
Hama nssecTtHun
Hsama nssecTtHu
Hama nssecTtHu
Pa3TeBopum BbB BoAa

aua aduanoaa 1o ianoiey daa:

Hsama nssecTtHun
Hama nssecTtHun
Hama nssecTtHun

Hama nssecTtHu

CtpaHuua
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 10: CTaBMNHOCT U peakTUBHOCT

10.1. PeakTMUBHOCT

PeakTuBHoCT Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
10.2. XumMu4Ha ctabunHoct
YctonumsocTt YCTOMYMBO NpU HOpMarHW YCroBuS.

Ekcnnosus: [JaHHu

YyBCTBMTENHOCT KbM Huvkaksw.
MeXaHN4YHO Bb3AencTBue
YyBCTBUTENHOCT KbM Hukaksu.
ocBoGOXaaBaHe Ha CTaTUYHO
eneKkTpu4ecTBO

10.3. BLb3MOXHOCT 3a ONacHU peakuuu

B1b3MOXHOCT 3a onacHu peakuun  Hukaksu npu HopmanHa obpaboTka.

10.4. YcnoBusa, KouTo TpsAAbBa Aa ce n3barear

Ycnosus, kouTo TpsibBa Aa ce He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBU Ha OCHOBaHWE Ha NpegocTaBeHaTa MHpopMaLms.
nséaresart

10.5. HecbBMecTMMU MaTepuanu

HecbBMecTUMUM maTepuanu He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBM Ha OCHOBaHWE Ha NpegocTaBeHaTa MHpopMaumsi.

10.6. OnacHM NpoAyKTU Ha pa3nagaHe

OnacHu NPoAYKTU Ha pa3nagaHe He ca n3BecTHM HMKaKBM Ha OCHOBaHWe Ha NpefocTaBeHaTa MHopmaums.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 11: TokcnkonornyHa nHcpopmaums

11.1. WUHdbopmauumsiTa 3a KlacoBeTe Ha ONACHOCT e cnopeA onpegeneHoTo B PernameHT (EO) Ne 1272/2008

UHdopmaumsa 0OTHOCHO BEPOATHUTE NbTULLA HA eKCNo3uumns

UHdopmaumsa 3a npoaykturte

BauwBaHe Hama KOHKpeTHM AaHHM 3a BELLECTBOTO MK CMecCTTa.
KoHTakT ¢ ounte HsiMa KOHKpEeTHW AaHHK 3a BELLeCTBOTO UMM CMecTTa.
KoHTaKkT ¢ koxaTa HsiMa KOHKPETHM AaHHK 3a BELLECTBOTO UIM CMEeCTTa.
MornbuwaHe HsiMa KOHKPETHM AaHHK 33 BELLECTBOTO UITM CMEecTTa.

CumnTomu, CBbp3aHu ¢ PU3INYHUTE, XUMUYHUTE N TOKCUKOJTIOTMYHUTE XapaKTePUCTUKMN

CumnTomun Hsama HannyHa nHdopmaums.

OcTpa TOKCUYHOCT

LincdpoBun nokasarenu 3a TOKCUYHOCT

CnenHuUTe CTOMHOCTM Ce U3YUCTIsIBaT Ha 6a3aTa Ha rnaBa 3.1 oT AoKyMeHTa Ha GHS (Tno6anHa xapMoHu3upaHa cucTeMa)

ATEmix (opanHa) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (nepmanHa) 99,999.00 mg/kg

ATEmix (sBguwBaHe - ra3) 99,999.00 ppm (4acT Ha MUINNOH)

ATEmix (sauwiBaHe - napa) 99,999.00 mg/l

ATEmix (sguwiBaHe - 99,999.00 mg/l

npax/mbrna)

XVMNYHO HAaUMEHOBaHWE OpanHa LD50 HepmanHa LD50 LC50 npu BanuiBaHe

Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Hatpwues asug 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

Rat ) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Hacn:nsau.m crneg n3BecteH nepuvoa U HenocpeaCcTBeHU ereKTVI, KaKTO U XPOHUYHMU nocneancTteuAa oT KDaTKOTDaﬁHa n
ObNroTpamHa ekcnosnums

Koposus/gpasHeHe Ha KoxaTa Hsima HanuyHa nHopMaums.

CepuosHo yBpexaaHe/gpa3HeHe Ha HAma HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

oyuTte
PecnupaTtopHa nnm koxHa Hama HanunyHa nHdopmaums.
ceHcubunusaumsa

MyTareHHOCT Ha 3apoauLHUTE Hama nanvyHa nHdopmaums.
KNeTKu

[MHdbopmaums 3a npoaykTute

KaHueporeHHoCT Hama HannyHa nHdopmaums.
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TokcuyHoCT 3a penpoaykuusaTa Hsma HannyHa nHdopmaums.

CTOO - egHOKpaTHa eKcno3nuus Hsima HannyHa nHdopmanms.

CTOO - mHOrokpaTHa ekcnosuumuss  HsiMa HanuyHa nHgopmauus.

OnacHOCT npu BAULWIBaHe Hsima HannyHa nHdopmaums.

11.2. WHcopmauusa 3a gpyru onacHocTu

11.2.1. CBoucTtBa, Bogewwm A0 eHOOKPUHHU CMYLLUEHUSA

CBolicTBa, Bogelm A0 eHAOKPUHHN HAma HanvvHa nidgopmaums.
CMyLUEHUS
|VIchopma|.|m| 3a NnpoAyKTUTe

11.2.2. [Opyra nHcopmauus

Opyru HeGnaronpuaTHK edeKkTn Hama HanunyHa nHdopmaums.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 12: Ekonorn4Ha nHcpopmaums

12.1. TOKCUYHOCT

EkoToKCU4HOCT Bb3pgencTBMEeTO Ha TO3M NPOAYKT BbPXY OKOMHAaTa cpefa He € HambITHO M3cnenBaHo.
HeunseecTHa BogHa TOKCUYHOCT Cbabpxa 0 % OT KOMNOHEHTW C HEM3BECTHU OMAacHOCTW 3a BogHaTa cpeaa.
XUMUYHO HaMMeHoBaHne Bogopacnu/BogHu Pubn ToKCMYHOCT 3a PakoobpasHu
pacTteHus MWUKPOOPraHn3mu
Hatpwes asvg - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. YCTOM4YMBOCT 1 pasrpagumMocT

YcToMunBOCT 1 pasrpagMMocT Hsima HanuyHa nHopMaums.

12.3. Buoakymynupauia cnoco6HocTt

BuoakymynupaHe Hsima flaHHU 3a TO3M NpoayKT.

12.4. NpeHOCUMOCT B noyBaTa

MpeHocuMocCT B noyBaTa Hama HannyHa nidopmaums.

12.5. Pe3ynTtatu ot oueHkaTta Ha PBT n vPvB

OueHka Ha PBT u vPvB MpoaykThT He cbabpxa BewecTso(a), knacuduumparo(u) kato PBT unu vPvB, Hag npara
3a feknapupaHe.

12.6. CBouncTBa, BogeLm 40 eHAOKPUHHU CMYLUEHUSA

CeoncTBa, Bogelwm Ao eHAoOKpUHHM Hsma HanvyHa nHgopmMaums.
CMyLLeHUs

|VIchopmau,m| 3a NnpoAyKTUTe

12.7. Opyrvn HeGnaronpuaTHU edhekTn
Hama HanvyHa nHdopmaums.

IPA3QEN 13: O6e3BpexaaHe Ha oTnagbLUTe

13.1. MeTtoam 3a TpeTMpaHe Ha oTnagbLuu

OTnapgbkK oT MN3xBbprieTe B CbOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE pasnopenbv. Toam matepuan u HerosaTa
ocTaTbUWM/HEN3MON3BaHN NPOAYKTN OMaKoBKa [a Ce TPETMpaT KaTo onaceH oTnagbk.

3aM'bpceHa onakoBKa [la He ce na3nonasaT NOBTOPHO KOHTENMHEPUTE.
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|PA3JJ,EJ1 14: Nuchopmaumsi OTHOCHO TPAHCNOPTUPAHETO

IATA (MexayHapogHa acouuauums 3a

Bb3[yLeH TPaHCNopT)

14.1. Homep no cnucbka Ha OOH

nnu UL Homep

14.2. To4YHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npaTtkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHOCT npm

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHocTM 3a OKonHara

cpena

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneunanHu pasnopenom

IMDG (Kogekc 3a TpaHCnopT Ha
onacHu ToBapu no mope)

14.1. Homep no cnuckka Ha OOH
wnn U0 Homep

14.2. TOYHOTO HaMMeHOBaHue Ha
npartkata no cnucbka Ha OOH
14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHoCT npwu
TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH

He

Hukaksun

He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTMpaH

He e pernameHTMpaH

14.5 OnacHocTu 3a oKonHarta cpegaHe

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneumnanHu pasnopeabu

Hukaksu

14.7 Mopcku TpaHcnopT B HacunHo Hsama HannmyHa nHgopmaums

CbCTOAHME ChrMacHo
MHCTPYMEHTUTE Ha
MexpayHapogHaTa Mopcka
opraHusauums (IMO)

RID

14.1. Homep no cnuckka Ha OOH

wnn U0 Homep

14.2. To4YyHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npartkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHoOCT npwu

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHoOCTM 3a OKonHarta

cpepa

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneumnanHum pasnopeabu

ADR

14.1. Homep no cnucbka Ha OOH

nnu UL Homep

14.2. To4YHOTO HaMMeHOBaHMue Ha

npaTtkata no cnucbka Ha OOH

14.3. Knac(oBe) Ha onacHOCT npwm

TpaHcnopTupaHe

14.4. OnakoBbYHa rpyna

14.5. OnacHocCTM 3a OKonHarta

cpena

14.6. Special precautions for user
CneunanHu pasnopepnom

He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He

Hukaksum

He e pernameHTMpaH
He e pernameHTupaH
He e permameHTupaH
He e pernameHTMpaH

He

Hukaksun
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|PA311EJ1 15: UHdpopmauusa oTHOCHO HOpMaTUBHaTa ypeaba

15.1. CneunduyHM 3a BELLECTBOTO UK CMecTa HOpMaTUBHa ypenb6a/3akoHo4aTencTBO OTHOCHO 6e30NacHOCTTA, 34pPaBeTo
1 OKosfHaTa cpega

EBponencku cbio3
[a ce o6bpHe BHUMaHWe Ha [dunpektua 98/24/EO oTHOCHO 3aluuTaTa Ha 3apaBeTo M 6e3onacHoCcTTa Ha paboTHULMTE OT
puckoBe, CBbP3aHN C XMMUYHU areHTU Ha paboTHOTO MSCTO.

Pa3pelueHus n/unm orpaHnyeHus 3a ynorpeba:
Tosu NpoaykT He CbabpXKa BellecTBa nognexaiim Ha paspelleHne (PernamenT (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), Mpunoxexue XIV)
Tosu NpoayKT He CbabpXa BellecTBa noanexaiyyn Ha orpaHnyerme (Pernament (EO) Ne 1907/2006 (REACH), Mpunoxenune XVII)

YcToM4MBM OpraHnyHu 3aMmbpcuTenu
He ce npunara

PernameHT (EO) 1005/2009 oTHOCHO O030HOpa3pyliaBawmTe BewecTBa (OPB)
He ce npunara

MexayHapoaHu cnucbum

TSCA (3aKkoH 3a KOHTpOI Ha Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
TOKCUYHUTE BeLlecTBa)

DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

KECL (KOPEMCKU CMUCBK HA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
CBbLUECTBYBALUUTE XUMUYHU

BELLIECTBA)

PICCS (PUNTMNMUHCKU CMUCTHK HA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
XUMUKATNTUTE N XUMUYECKUTE

BELLECTBA)

AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC (HoBosenaHacku cnucbk Ha Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
XMMMUYHUTE BellecTBa)

JlereHpa:
TSCA - 3akoH 3a KOHTpon Ha Tokcu4yHuTe Bewectea Ha CALL; Pasgen 8 (6); MHBeHTapu3aLMoHeH cnncbk

DSL/NDSL - Cnucek Ha peructpupaHuTe Bewectsa Ha KaHaga/Cnmcbk Ha HepeructpypaHuTe Bellectsa Ha Kanaga

EINECS/ELINCS - EBponencku CnmcbKk Ha CbleCcTByBaLLMTe TbProBCKU XMMUYHU BellecTBa / EBponericku cnucek Ha
HOTUULMPAHMTE XUMUYHY BELLLECTBA

ENCS - AnoHcku CnMcbK Ha CbLUECTBYBALLMTE U HOBUTE XUMWYHM BeLLleCTBa

IECSC - Cnucbk Ha CbLUeCTBYBaLLNTE XMMUYECKN BellecTBa B Kutan

KECL - KopeWcku CnMCbK Ha CbLUECTBYBALLUTE N OLEHEHN XMMWUYHM BellecTBa

PICCS - ®unmnuHcKu CNNCHK HA XUMUKanNuUTe U XMMUYECKUTE BELLLeCTBa

AICS - ABcTpanumncku cnmcbk Ha xmumudeckuTe Bellectsa (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZloC - HoBosenaHACKM CIUCHK HA XUMUYHUTE BellecTBa

15.2. OueHka Ha 6e30NacHOCT Ha XMMUYHO BeLleCcTBO UIN CMeC

[oknap 3a 6e3onacHOCT Ha Hama Hanu4Ha nHgopmaums
XUMUYHUTEe BellecTBa
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IPA3QEN 16: Apyra uHdopmauus

Ykasarten unum cnuchbk Ha U3Non3BaHUTe B MH(OPMaLMOHHUA NUCT 32 6€30MaCHOCT ChKPaLEeHUA U aKPOHUMU

JlereHpa

SVHC: BelecTBa, nopaxagalum ceprmo3Ho 6e3noKkonCcTBO, 3a paspeLlaBaHe:
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances

vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

NereHpa Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA cpenHa CTOMHOCT STEL (TPAHULUA Hopmu 3a KpaTkOTpanHO nanaraHe

HA

KPATKOCPO4YHA

EKCMO3nNUnNA)
TaBaH MakcumanHo gonycTMMa CTOMHOCT: * O3sHaueHue 3a Koxa
+ CeHcubunusnparopm
KnacudmkaumoHHa npouegypa
Knacndwmkaums cernacHo PernameHt (EO) Hom. 1272/2008 [CLP] M3non3eaH MeTo
OcTpa opanHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa gepmarnHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa UHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - ras MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
OcTpa uHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - Napu MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
OcTpa uHxanauMoHHa TOKCUYHOCT - npax/mMbrna MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
Koposusi/apa3HeHe Ha koxata MeTog Ha us4ucneHve
Cepuro3Ho yBpexaaHe/gpasHeHe Ha ounte MeTog Ha us4ncrnenve
PecnupartopHa ceHcnbunusauus MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexue
KoxHa ceHcnbunusauus MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
MyTareHHoCT MeTopn, Ha nsyucneHuve
KaHueporeHHocT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
[TokCMYHOCT 3a penpoaykuusita MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
CTOO - egHOKpaTHa ekcnosmums MeTopq, Ha nsyucneHve
CTOO - MHOrokpaTHa ekcnosmuus MeTopn Ha nsyucneHuve
OcTpa BoAgHa TOKCUYHOCT MeTog Ha ns4ucnexme
XpOoHMYHa BogHA TOKCUYHOCT MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexuve
OnacHocT nNpuv BAMLIBaHE MeTtog Ha ns4ucnexme
O30H Metog Ha n34mcnenune

OcHOBHM No30BaBaHWUA U U3TOYHMLM Ha AaHHW B NuTepaTypaTta, M3non3saHu npu cbetassaHeTo Ha UINB
AmMepukaHcka areHUmMs 3a TOKCMYHU BELLECTBa M permctpupaHe Ha 3abonsasaHusata (ATSDR)

Bbasa paHHu 3a xummnkanm ChemView Ha AreHumsaTa 3a ona3BaHe Ha okonHata cpeda Ha CALL

EBponelickn opraH no 6esonacHocT Ha xpaHute (EFSA)

KomuTteT 3a oueHka Ha pucka (ECHA_RAC) Ha EBponeiickaTa areHums no xumukanu (ECHA)

EBponevicka areHuust no xumukanu (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (AreHuus 3a onasBaHe Ha OKofnHaTa cpefa)

Hacoka(n) 3a HMBO(a) Ha ocTpa ekcnosuums (AEGL(s))

depnepaneH 3akoH Ha AreHuuMsaTa 3a orna3BaHe Ha okonHata cpefa Ha CALL 3a 3awwmTa cpelyy HcekTuumanTe, yHrmumManTe n
poaeHTUUManTe

XvMKMKanu ¢ BUCOKM Npon3BOACTBEHN 06eMu Ha AreHumsiTa 3a onasBaHe Ha okornHaTta cpega Ha CALL

CnucaHue 3a uscnegBaHe Ha xpaHuTe (Food Research Journal)

Basa gaHHKM 3a onacHWTe BellecTBa

EnvHHa mexayHapoaHa uHdopMaumnoHHa cuctemMa 3a xummnyHm sellectsa (IUCLID)

HaumnoHaneH MHCTUTYT no TexHornorum un oueHsisaHe (NITE)

HaunoHanHa cxema Ha ABCTpanusi 3a HOTU(MKaLMS U OLIeHKa Ha BeLLeCTBa, M3MNO0M3BaHN B MPOMULLIIEHOCTTA, U XUMUKaNu
(NICNAS)

NIOSH (HaunoHaneH nHcTUTyT No npodecuoHanHa 6e3onacHocCT v 3gpase)

Bbasa paHHu 3a xumunkanm ChemlDplus kbm HaumoHanHata 6ubnmnoteka 3a meamumHa (NLM CIP)
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Basa gaHHu PubMed Ha HaunoHnanHata 6ubnuoteka no meamuuHa (NLM PUBMED)

HaunoHanHa nporpama no Tokcukonorusi (NTP)

Bbasa gaHHu 3a knacudukauma n nHpopmaumsa Ha xumukanuTe Ha Hoea 3enaHgusa (CCID)

My6nukauun 3a okonHata cpeaa, 3gpaBeTo n 6e3onacHocTTa Ha OpraHu3auusaTa 3a MIKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHMYECTBO U pa3BuTUe
Mporpama 3a xumukanu ¢ BUCOKM NPOn3BoAcTBEHN 06emu Ha OpraHmM3auuaTta 3a MIKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHMYECTBO U pa3BuTue
NHopmaumoHeH Habop OT CkprHUHroBa nHdopmaumsa Ha OpraHnsaunsita 3a MKOHOMUYECKO CbTPYAHNYECTBO U pa3Butme
CBeTOBHa 3apaBHa opraHv3aums

U3rotBeH ot Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0kT-2023
MpuunHa 3a peBn3usiTa Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
OrpaHu4yeHne Ha OTrTOBOPHOCTTA
The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide.
Meridian Bioscience, Inc. shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from handling or from contact with the above
product.

Kpa# Ha nHcpopmaumoHHusa nuct 3a 6e3onacHocT

EBpona
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
EBpona Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
IXMn4HO HanmeHoBaHWe Knacudukauus cbrnacHo PernameHT (EO)  [CneunduyHa npegenHa KoHUEHTpaums
HoMm. 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL)
Hatpues a3ng Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUHO032)
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meridvianmoscmw SIGURNOSNO-TEHNICKI LIST

Ovaj sigurnosno tehnicki list je izraden u skladu sa zahtjevima:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-lis-2023 Broj revizije 2

IODJELJAK 1: Identifikacija tvari/smjese i podaci o tvrtki/poduzeéu

1.1. Identifikacijska oznaka proizvoda

Naziv Proizvoda Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Drugi naéini identifikacije

Cista tvar/smjesa Smjesa

1.2. Relevantne identificirane uporabe tvari ili smjese i uporabe koje se ne preporucuju

Preporucena primjena In vitro diagnostika
Preporuke za nekoristenje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

1.3. Podaci o dobavljacu koji isporucuje sigurnosno-tehnicki list

Proizvodac

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Za daljnje informacije, kontaktirajte:

Adresa elektronske poste www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Broj telefona za izvanredna stanja

Telefon za izvanredna stanja Telefon za izvanredna stanja
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IODJELJAK 2: Identifikacija opasnosti

2.1. Razvrstavanje tvari ili smjese

Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC)

Br. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

2.2. Elementi ozna¢avanja
Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

Oznake upozorenja
Ova smjesa je razvrstana kao neopasna prema uredbi (EZ) 1272/2008 [ CLP]

Nepoznata toksi¢nost u vodenom Sadrzi 0 % komponenti s nepoznatim opasnostima po vodeni okolis.
okolisu

2.3. Ostale opasnosti

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Informacije o prouzrocitelju Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi nikakve poznate, ili pod sumnjom endokrine ometace.
endokrinog poremecaja

|ODJELJAK 3. Sastav/informacije o sastojcima

3.1 Tvari

Nije primjenljivo

3.2 Smjese
Proizvod ne sadrzi tvari koje u svojoj odredenoj koncentraciji, se smatraju opasnim za zdravlje
Naziv kemikalije [Tezina-%| Registracijski broj po | EC br.(EU [ Razvrstavanje prema | Specificna M-faktor | M-Faktor
REACH-u indeks br.) Propisu (EC) Br. granica (dugorocni)
1272/2008 [CLP] koncentracije
(SCL)
Tris 0.11 Nema dostupnih Present Nema dostupnih - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami podataka podataka
nomethane
77-86-1
Natrij-azid 0.09 Nema dostupnih Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 podataka Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Cijeli tekst H- i EUH-fraza: vidjeti odjeljak 16

Procjena Akutne Toksi¢nosti
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi tvari kandidate zabrinjavajucih svojstava pri koncentraciji >=0.1% (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH),
¢lanak 59.)

Naziv kemikalije CAS br. SVHC kandidati
Water 7732-18-5
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IODJELJAK 4: Mjere prve pomoéi

4.1. Opis mjera prve pomoci

Udisanje Premijestiti na svjeZ zrak.

Kontakt s o¢ima Ispirati temeljito s puno vode najmanje 15 minuta, podiZuéi donje i gornje o¢ne kapke.
Konzultirati lije¢nika.

Dodir koze Oprati kozu sapunom i vodom. U slu¢aju nadrazaja koze ili alergijskih reakcija, vidjeti
lijeCnika.
Gutanje Isprati usta temeljito vodom.

4.2. Najvazniji simptomi i uéinci, akutni i odgodeni

Simptomi Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Ucinci izlaganja Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

4.3. Navod o slu¢aju potrebe za hitnom lijeénickom pomoéi i posebnom obradom

Napomena lije€nicima LijeCiti simptomatski.

IODJELJAK 5: Mjere gasenja pozara

5.1. Sredstva za gasenje

Odgovarajuca sredstva za gasenje Upotrijebiti mjere suzbijanja poZara koje odgovaraju lokalnim okolnostima i okruzenju.
Veliki pozar OPREZ: Uporaba vodenog spreja pri gasSenju pozara moze biti nedjelotvorna.
Neprikladna sredstva za gasenje Ne rasprsivati rasuti materijal s visokotlaénim vodenim mlazom.

5.2. Posebne opasnosti koje proizlaze iz tvari ili smjese

Specifiéne opasnosti koje proizlaze Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
iz kemikalije

5.3. Savjeti za gasitelje pozara

Specijalna zastitna oprema i mjere Vatrogasci trebaju nositi samostalan diSni aparat i punu protupozarnu opremu. Koristiti
opreza za vatrogasce osobnu zastitnu opremu.
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IODJELJAK 6: Mjere kod sluéajnog ispustanja

6.1. Osobne mjere opreza, zastitha oprema i postupci za izvanredna stanja

Osobne mjere opreza Osigurati prikladno prozracivanje.

Za pruzaoce hitne pomoci Koristiti osobnu zastitu preporuéenu u odjeljku 8.

6.2. Mjere zastite okoliSa

Mjere zastite okoliSa Vidjeti odjeljak 12 za dodatne ekoloske informacije.

6.3. Metode i materijal za sprje€avanje Sirenja i ¢iSéenje

Metode za zadrzavanje Sprijeciti daljnje curenje ili prolivanje ukoliko je to moguce sigurno uginiti.
Metode za ¢iSéenje Pokupiti mehanicki, stavljajuéi u odgovarajuée spremnike za odlaganje.
Sprje€avanje sekundarnih opasnosti OCistiti zagadene predmete i prostore temeljito pridrzavajuci se propisa za zastitu okoliSa.

6.4. Uputa na druge odjeljke

Uputa na druge odjeljke Vidjeti odjeljak 8 za dodatne informacije. Vidjeti odjeljak 13 za dodatne informacije.

IODJELJAK 7: Rukovanije i skladi$tenje

7.1. Mjere opreza za sigurno rukovanje

Savjet za sigurno rukovanje Osigurati prikladno prozragivanje.
Opé¢a higijena Postupati u skladu s dobrim postupcima industrijske higijene i sigurnosti.

7.2. Uvjeti sigurnog skladistenja, uzimajuéi u obzir moguée inkompatibilnosti

Uvjeti skladiStenja Drzati spremnik ¢vrsto zatvorenim na suhom i dobro prozracenom mjestu.

7.3. Posebna krajnja uporaba ili uporabe

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IODJELJAK 8: Nadzor nad izlozeno$éu/osobna zastita

8.1. Nadzorni parametri

Granice izloZzenosti

Naziv kemikalije Europska unija Austrija Belgija Bugarska Hrvatska
Natrij-azid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin

Naziv kemikalije Cipar Ceska Republika Danska Estonija Finska
Natrij-azid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin

Naziv kemikalije Francuska Njemacka TRGS Njemacka DFG Grcka Madarska
Natrij-azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

mg/m?3

Naziv kemikalije Irska Italija MDLPS Italija AIDII Latvija Litva
Natrij-azid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Skin Skin Skin

Naziv kemikalije Luksemburg Malta Nizozemska Norveska Poljska
Natrij-azid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?

TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

Naziv kemikalije Portugal Rumunjska Slovacka Slovenija Spanjolska
Natrij-azid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Naziv kemikalije Svedska Svicarska Ujedinjeno Kraljevstvo

Natrij-azid -
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Ovaj proizvod, u obliku u kome je dostavljen, ne sadrzi nikakve opasne materijale s
bioloskim granicama utvrdenim od strane regionalno specifi¢nih regulatornih organa.

Bioloski granice izlozenosti na
radnom mjestu

lzvedena razina bez ucinka (DNEL) - radnici Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

lzvedena razina bez ucinka (DNEL) - javnost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Predvidene koncentracije bez u€inka (PNEC) Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

8.2. Nadzor nad izlozenos$¢éu

Tehnicki nadzor Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Osobna zastitna oprema
Zastita ociju/lica Nikakve specificne za8titne mjere nisu potrebne.

Zastita ruku Nositi zadtitne rukavice. Neprobojne rukavice.
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Rukavice

Zastita tijela i koze

Zastita diSnog sustava

Op¢a higijena

Nadzor nad izlozenos¢u okoliSa

Nikakve specificne zastitne mjere nisu potrebne.

Nikakva zastita oprema nije potrebna pod normalnim uvjetima uporabe. Ako su granice
izlaganja predene ili se osje¢a nadrazivanje, prozracivanje i evakuacija mogu biti potrebne.

Postupati u skladu s dobrim postupcima industrijske higijene i sigurnosti.

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

IODJELJAK 9: Fizikalna i kemijska svojstva

9.1. Informacije o osnovnim fizikalnim i kemijskim svojstvima

Fizicko stanje
Boja

Miris

Prag mirisa

Svojstvo
Taliste / lediste

Tekucina

bezbojan

Ne postoji.

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Vrijednosti
Nema dostupnih podataka

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeNema dostupnih podataka

Zapaljivost
Granica zapaljivosti u zraku
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Plamiste
Temperatura samozapaljenja
Temperatura raspada
pH
pH (kao vodena otopina)
Kinematska viskoznost
Dinamicka viskoznost
Topljivost u vodi
Topljivost(i)
Koeficijent raspodjele
Tlak pare
Relativna gustoca
Gustoca rasutog tereta
Gustoca tekucine
Relativha gustoca pare
Svojstva Cestice
Veli€ina €estice
Raspodjela veli¢ina Eestice

9.2. Ostale informacije

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka
Nema dostupnih podataka

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

9.2.1. Podaci o kategorijama fizicke opasnosti

Nije primjenljivo

9.2.2. Ostale sigurnosne karakteristike

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

Napomene ¢ Metoda

Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat

Otvorena posuda
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Topiv u vodi

u masnim tvarima:
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat
Ni jedan nije poznat

Ni jedan nije poznat
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IODJELJAK 10: Stabilnost i reaktivnost

10.1. Reaktivnost

Reaktivnost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

10.2. Kemijska stabilnost

Stabilnost Stabilno pod normalnim uvjetima.

Podaci o eksploziji
Osjetljivost na mehanicki udar Ne postoji.
Osjetljivost na staticko Ne postoiji.
praznjenje

10.3. Moguénost opasnih reakcija

Moguénost opasnih reakcija Nijedno u uvjetima uobicajene obrade.

10.4. Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati

Uvjeti koje treba izbjegavati Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.

10.5. Inkompatibilni materijali

Inkompatibilni materijali Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.

10.6. Opasni proizvodi raspadanja

Opasni proizvodi raspadanja Nijedan nije poznat na osnovu dostavljenih informacija.
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IODJELJAK 11: Toksikolo$ke informacije

11.1. Podaci o razredima opasnosti kako su definirani u Uredbi (EZ) br. 1272/2008

Informacije o vjerojatnim nacinima izlaganja

Informacije o proizvodu
Udisanje
Kontakt s o¢ima
Dodir koze

Gutanje

Specificni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.

Specifi€ni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.

Specificni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.

SpecifiCni podatak testa za tvari ili smjese nije dostupan.

Simptomi u vezi s fizikalnim, kemijskim i toksikoloskim svojstvima

Simptomi

Akutna toksi¢nost

Numeri¢ke mjere toksi¢nosti

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Sljedece vrijednosti izracunate su temeljem na poglavlja 3.1 GHS-dokumenta

ATEmix (oralno) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermalno) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (udisanje - plin) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (udisanje - para) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (udisanje - 99,999.00 mg/l
prasina/maglica)
Naziv kemikalije LD50 oralno LD50 dermalno LC50 udisanje

Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Natrij-azid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg

Rat)

%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Odgodeni i trenutni u€inci te kroni¢ni u€inci nakon kratkotrajnog i dugotrajnog izlaganja

nagrizanja/nadrazivanja koze

Teska ozljeda oka/nadrazujuce za

oko

Izazivanje preosjetljivosti diSnih

putova ili koze

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Mutageni u€inak na zametne stanice Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

[Informacije o proizvodu

Karcinogenost

Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
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Reproduktivna toksi¢nost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
TCOJ - jednokratno izlaganje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
TCOP - ponavljano izlaganje Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.
Opasnost od aspiracije Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

11.2. Podaci o drugim opasnostima

11.2.1. Endokrina disruptivna svojstva

Endokrina disruptivna svojstva Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

[Informacije o proizvodu

11.2.2. Ostale informacije

Ostali Stetni uéinci Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

Stranica 9/14



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-lis-2023

IODJELJAK 12: Ekoloske informacije

12.1. Toksi€¢nost

Ekotoksi¢nost Ekoloski utjecaj ovog materijala nije u potpunosti istrazen.

Nepoznata toksi¢nost u vodenom Sadrzi 0 % komponenti s nepoznatim opasnostima po vodeni okolis.
okolisu

Naziv kemikalije Alge/vodeno bilje Riba Toksi¢nost za Ljuskavci
mikroorganizme
Natrij-azid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Postojanost i razgradivost

Postojanost i razgradivost Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

12.3. Bioakumulacijski potencijal

Bioakumulacija Nema podataka za ovaj proizvod.

12.4. Pokretljivost u tlu

Pokretljivost u tlu Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

12.5. Rezultati ocjenjivanja svojstava PBT i vPvB

PBT i vPvB procjena Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi nikakve tvari razvrstane kao PBT ili vPvB iznad praga deklaracije.

12.6. Endokrina disruptivna svojstva

Endokrina disruptivna svojstva Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

|Informacije 0 proizvodu

12.7. Ostali Stetni u€inci
Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne.

IODJELJAK 13: Zbrinjavanje

13.1. Metode obrade otpada

Otpad od ostataka / neuporabljenih Odloziti u skladu s lokalnim pravilima. Ostaci kemikalije i spremnik moraju se odloziti kao
proizvoda opasan otpad.

Zagadena ambalaza Ne Koristiti ponovno prazne spremnike.
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|OD.JELJAK 14: Informacije o prijevozu

Medunarodna udruga zrakoplovnih
prijevoznika (IATA)

14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji

Medunarodni pomorski kodeks za
prijevoz opasnih tvari (IMDG)

14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5 Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user
Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
14.7 Pomorski prijevoz rasutih Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne

tereta prema instrumentima IMO-a

RID
14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
ADR
14.1. UN broj ili ID broj Nije regulirano
14.2. Pravilno otpremno ime prema Nije regulirano
UN-u
14.3. Razred(i) opasnosti pri Nije regulirano
prijevozu
14.4. Skupina pakiranja Nije regulirano
14.5. Opasnosti za okoli$ Ne
14.6. Special precautions for user

Posebne odredbe Ne postoji
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|OD.JELJAK 15: Informacije o propisima

15.1. Propisi u podrucju sigurnosti, zdravlja i okoliSa/posebno zakonodavstvo za tvar ili smjesu

Europska unija
Uzeti u obzir Uredbu 98/24/EC o zastiti zdravlja i sigurnosti radnika od rizika vezanih za kemijska sredstva na radu.

Ovlastenija i/ili ograni€enja uporabe:
Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi tvari koje podlijezu odobrenju (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH), Prilog XIV) Ovaj proizvod ne sadrzi
tvari koje podlijezu odobrenju (Uredba (EZ) br 1907/2006 (REACH), Prilog XVII)

Postojane organske oneciscujuce tvari
Nije primjenljivo

Tvari koje iscrpljuju kisik (ODS) Uredba (EC) Br. 1005/2009
Nije primjenljivo

Medunarodni popisi

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
Natpis:

TSCA - Kontrolni akt o toksiénim tvarima Odjeljak 8(b) Popisna lista Sjedinjenih Drzava

DSL/NDSL - - Kanadska Lista domacih tvari/Lista ne-domacih tvari

EINECS/ELINCS - Europska popisna lista postojecih kemijskih tvari/EU lista prijavijenih kemijskih tvari
ENCS - Japan Postojece i nove kemijskih tvari

IECSC - Kina popisna lista postojec¢ih kemijskih tvari

KECL - Koreanske Postojece i procijenjene kemijskih tvari

PICCS - Filipini Popisna lista kemikalija i kemijskih tvari

AICS - Australski popis kemijskih tvari

NZIoC - Novozelandska popisna lista kemikalija

15.2. Procjena kemijske sigurnosti

lzvjeSce o sigurnosti kemikalije Nikakve informacije nisu dostupne
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IODJELJAK 16: Ostale informacije

Kljug ili kazalo kratica i akronima koristenih u sigurnosno tehni¢kom listu

Kazalo

SVHC: Tvari zabrinjavajucih svojstava za ovlastenje:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Kazalo Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA vagani vremenski prosjek izlozenosti STEL Kratkoro€ne grani¢ne vrijednosti izloZzenosti
Vr$na vrijednost ~ Gornja grani¢na vrijednost: * Oznaka opasnosti po kozu
+ Tvari koje izazivaju preosjetljivost

Postupak razvrstavanja

Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC) Br. 1272/2008 [CLP] KoriStena metoda
IAkutna oralna toksi¢nost Metoda proracuna
IAkutna dermalna toksi¢nost Metoda prora¢una
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - plin Metoda proraduna
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - Plin Metoda prorac¢una
IAkutni toksicitet udisanjem - prasina/maglica Metoda proracuna
nagrizanja/nadrazivanja koze Metoda proraduna
TeSka ozljeda oka/nadrazujucée za oko Metoda proraduna
Preosijetljivost ako se udiSe Metoda proraduna
Preosijetljivost u dodiru s kozom Metoda proracuna
Mutagenic¢nost Metoda proracuna
Karcinogenost Metoda proraduna
Reproduktivna toksi¢nost Metoda prorac¢una
[TCOJ - jednokratno izlaganje Metoda proracuna
TCOP - ponavljano izlaganje Metoda prora¢una
IAkutna toksic¢nost u vodenom okoliSu Metoda prora¢una
Kroni¢na toksiénost u vodenom okoliSu Metoda proraduna
Opasnost od aspiracije Metoda proracuna
Ozon Metoda prora¢una

Kljuéne literaturne reference i izvori podataka koristeni za sastavljanje STL-a
Agencija za registar otrovnih tvari | bolesti

Agencija za zastitu okoliSa SAD ChemView baza podataka

Europska agencija za sigurnost hrane (EFSA)

Europska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) Odbor za procjenu rizika (ECHA_RAC)
Europska agencija za kemikalije (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Agencija za zastitu okoli$a)

Smjernica Razine(a) akutne izlozenosti (AEGL(s))

Savezni Zakon o insekticidima, fungicidima i rodenticidima Agencije za zastitu okoliSa SAD
Agencija za zastitu okoliSa SAD Kemikalije visokog obujma proizvodnje

Casopis o istraZivanju hrane (Food Research Journal)

Baza podataka opasnih tvari

Medunarodna jedinstvena baza podataka za kemikalije (IUCLID)

Nacionalni institut za tehnologiju i evaluaciju (NITE)

Australska nacionalna shema za prijavu i procjenu industrijskih kemikalija (NICNAS)
NIOSH (Nacionalni institut za sigurnost i zdravlje na radnom mjestu)

National Library of Medicine's ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Nacionalna medicinska knjiznica

Nacionalni toksikoloski program (NTP)

Novozelandska baza podataka za razvrstavanje i informaciju o kemikalijama (CCID)
Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Publikacije o okoliSu, zdravlju i sigurnosti
Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Program kemikalija visokog obujma proizvodnje
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Organizacija za ekonomsku suradnju i razvoj Skup podataka probirnih informacija
Svjetska zdravstvena organizacija

Pripremio/la Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-lis-2023
Razlog za reviziju Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ograni€¢avanje od odgovornosti
The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide.
Meridian Bioscience, Inc. shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from handling or from contact with the above
product.

Kraj sigurnosno-tehnickog lista

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Naziv kemikalije Razvrstavanje prema Propisu (EC) Br. Specifi¢na granica koncentracije (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natrij-azid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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meriqun BIOSCIENCE™ BEZPECNOSTNi LIST

Tento bezpeénostni list byl vytvofen v souladu s poZzadavky:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-fij-2023 Cislo revize 2

lODDIL 1: Identifikace latky/smési a spoleénosti/podniku

1.1. Identifikator vyrobku

Nazev vyrobku Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Dalsi zpusoby identifikace

Cista latka/smés Smés

1.2. Prislu$na uréena pouziti latky nebo smési a nedoporuc¢ena pouziti

Doporucené pouziti In vitro diagnostika
Nedoporuéena pouziti Informace nejsou k dispozici

1.3. Podrobné tdaje o dodavateli bezpe¢nostniho listu

Vyrobce
Meridian Bioscience, Inc.

3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Pro dalSi informace kontaktuijte:

E-mailova adresa www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace

Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace  Telefonni &islo pro naléhavé situace
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IODDIL 2: Identifikace nebezpeénosti

2.1. Klasifikace latky nebo smési

Klasifikace podile narizeni (ES) ¢.

1272/2008 [CLP]

Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpeci

2.2. Prvky oznaéeni
Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpeci

Standardni véty o nebezpecnosti
Tato smés je podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP] klasifikovana jako nepfedstavujici nebezpedi

Neznama toxicita pro vodni Obsahuje 0 % slozek, jejichz nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi neni znama.
prostredi

2.3. DalSi nebezpecnost

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Informace o latce narusujici ¢innost Tento produkt neobsahuje zadné latky, o kterych je znamo nebo se pfedpoklada, ze
endokrinnich zlaz naru8uji ¢innost endokrinnich Zlaz.

|ODDIL 3: Slozenilinformace o slozkach

3.1 Létky

Nelze aplikovat

3.2 Smési
Produkt neobsahuje zadné latky, které jsou pfi uvedené koncentraci povazovany za nebezpec€né pro zdravi
Chemicky nazev [Hmotnost| Registracni Cislo Cislo ES Klasifikace podle Specificky Faktor M | Faktor M
ni-% REACH (indexové nafizeni (ES) . koncentracni (dlouhodob
Cislo EU) 1272/2008 [CLP] limit (SCL) y)
Tris 0.11 K dispozici nejsou Present K dispozici nejsou - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami Zadné udaje Zadné udaje
nomethane
77-86-1
Azid sodny 0.09 K dispozici nejsou Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 zadné udaje Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

PIné znéni H-vét a EUH-vét: viz oddil 16

Odhad akutni toxicity
Informace nejsou k dispozici

Tento produkt neobsahuje latky uvedené na kandidatském seznamu latek vzbuzujicich velké obavy v koncentraci >=0.1%

(Natizeni (ES) €. 1907/2006 (REACH), ¢lanek 59)

Chemicky nazev C.CAS Kandidatsky list SVHC
Water 7732-18-5
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|ODDI'L 4: Pokyny pro prvni pomoc

4.1. Popis prvni pomoci

Inhalace Pfeneste na Cerstvy vzduch.

Kontakt s okem Radné oplachnéte velkym mnoZstvim vody po dobu alespof 15 minuti se zvednutym
hornim i dolnim o&nim vi¢kem. Vyhledejte |ékafskou pomoc.

Styk s kazi Omyjte pokozku mydlem a vodou. V pfipadé podrazdéni kiize nebo alergickych reakci
zavolejte lékare.

Poziti Usta dikladné vyplachnéte vodou.

Symptomy Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Uginky expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.

4.3. Pokyn tykajici se okamzité Iékarské pomoci a zvlastniho osetieni

Poznamka pro lékare Symptomaticky oSetfete.

IODDIL 5: Opatieni pro haseni pozaru

5.1. Hasiva
Vhodna hasiva Pfi haSeni postupujte podle opatfeni, ktera jsou vhodna do mistnich podminek a okolniho
prostredi.
Rozlehly pozar POZOR: Pouziti vodniho rozstfiku b&€hem haseni muze byt neefektivni.
Nevhodné hasiva Nerozptylujte rozlity material pomoci tlakového vodniho proudu.

5.2. Zviastni nebezpecnost vyplyvajici z latky nebo smési

Zvlastni nebezpecénost vyplyvajici z Informace nejsou k dispozici.
latky

5.3. Pokyny pro hasice

Zvlastni ochranné prostiedky a Hasici by méli byt vybaveni samostatnymi dychacimi pfistroji a plnou vybavou pro boj s
opatieni pro hasice pozarem. Pouzivejte prostfedky osobni ochrany.
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IODDIL 6: Opatieni v piipadé nahodného tiniku

6.1. Opatreni na ochranu osob, ochranné prostiedky a nouzové postupy

Opatieni na ochranu osob Zajistéte pfiméfené vétrani.

Pro pracovniky zasahujici v pfipadé PouZijte osobni ochranné prostiedky doporu¢ené v oddile 8.
nouze

6.2. Opatreni na ochranu zivotniho prostredi

Opatieni na ochranu zivotniho Dalsi ekologické informace viz oddil 12.
prostredi

6.3. Metody a material pro omezeni Uniku a pro Cisténi

Zpusoby zamezeni Sifeni Je-li to bezpecné proveditelné, zabrarite dal$im Gnikam.
Cistici metody Nabirejte mechanicky a umistujte do vhodnych kontejnert k likvidaci.

Prevence sekundarni nebezpeénosti VycCistéte kontaminované objekty a oblasti a dikladné dodrzujte nafizeni tykajici se
zivotniho prostfedi.

6.4. Odkaz najiné oddily

Odkaz najiné oddily Dal8i informace jsou uvedeny v oddilu 8. Dal$i informace jsou uvedeny v oddilu 13.

lODDIL 7: Zachazeni a skladovani

7.1. Opatieni pro bezpeéné zachazeni

Pokyny tykajici se postupt Zajistéte pfimérené vétrani.
bezpeéného zachazeni

Obecna opatieni tykajici se hygieny S produktem manipulujte v ramci hygienickych opatfeni povazovanym za spravnou praxi na
arovni pracovist.

7.2. Podminky pro bezpecéné skladovani latek a smési véetné nesluditelnych latek a smési

Podminky skladovani UdrZujte nadobu pevné& uzavienou na suchém a dobfe vétraném misté.

7.3. Specifické koneéné/specificka kone¢na pouziti

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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IODDIL 8: Omezovani expozice/osobni ochranné prostiedky

8.1. Kontrolni parametry

Expozic€ni limity

Chemicky nazev Evropska unie Rakousko Belgie Bulharsko Chorvatsko
Azid sodny S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin

Chemicky nazev Kypr Ceska republika Dansko Estonsko Finsko
Azid sodny - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin

Chemicky nazev Francie Némecko TRGS Némecko DFG Recko Madarsko
Azid sodny TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

mg/m?3

Chemicky nazev Irsko Italie MDLPS Italie AIDII LotySsko Litva
Azid sodny TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Skin Skin Skin

Chemicky nazev Lucembursko Malta Nizozemsko Norsko Polsko
Azid sodny - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?

TWA: 0.1 mg/m3

Chemicky nazev Portugalsko Rumunsko Slovenska republika Slovinsko Spanélsko
Azid sodny STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3

Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
Chemicky nazev Svédsko Svycarsko Velké Britanie

Azid sodny
26628-22-8

STEL: 0.4 mg/m3
TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3

STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3

Skin

Biologické expozi¢ni limity na

pracovisti

regionalnimi regulaénimi organy.

Odvozena uroven bez uc€inku (DNEL) - Pracujici Informace nejsou k dispozici

Odvozena Groven bez Géinku (DNEL) - Siroka vefejnost Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Dodavany produkt neobsahuje Zadné nebezpecné latky s biologickymi limity stanovenymi

Odhadovana koncentrace, pfi které nedochazi k nepfriznivym Géinkiim (PNEC) Informace nejsou k dispozici.

8.2. Omezovani expozice

Technické kontroly

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Prostredky osobni ochrany

Ochrana oci/oblic¢eje

Ochrana rukou

NevyZaduji se specialni ochranné prostifedky.

Pouzivejte vhodné ochranné rukavice. Nepropustné rukavice.
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Rukavice

Ochrana kuze a téla

Ochrana dychacich cest

Nevyzaduji se specialni ochranné prostfedky.

Za normalnich podminek pouZiti neni nutné pouzivat ochranné prostfedky. Dojde-li k
prekroc¢eni hodnot expozi¢nich limitd nebo dojde-li k vyskytu podrazdéni, je nutné zahajit

vétrani nebo provést evakuaci.

Obecna opatieni tykajici se hygieny S produktem manipulujte v ramci hygienickych opatfeni povazovanym za spravnou praxi na

Omezovani expozice zivotniho
prostredi

urovni pracovist.

Informace nejsou k dispozici.

IODDIL 9: Fyzikalni a chemické vlastnosti

9.1. Informace o zakladnich fyzikalnich a chemickych vlastnostech

Skupenstvi

Barva

Zapach

Prahova hodnota zapachu

Vlastnost
Bod tani/ bod tuhnuti

Kapalina

bezbarvy

Zadny.

Informace nejsou k dispozici

Hodnoty
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

Initial boiling point and boiling rangeK dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

Horlavost
Mez horlavosti ve vzduchu
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Bod vzplanuti
Teplota samovzniceni
Teplota rozkladu
pH
pH (jako vodny roztok)
Kinematicka viskozita
Dynamicka viskozita
Rozpustnost ve vodé
Rozpustnost(i)
Rozdélovaci koeficient
Tlak par
Relativni hustota
Sypné hustota
Hustota par
Relativni hustota par
Charakteristicky ¢astic
Velikost ¢astic
Distribuce velikosti ¢astic

9.2. DalSi informace

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zzadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
zadné dostupné udaje

K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou Zadné udaje
K dispozici nejsou zadné udaje

Informace nejsou k dispozici
Informace nejsou k dispozici

9.2.1. Informace tykajici se tfid fyzického nebezpeci

Nelze aplikovat

9.2.2. Dalsi bezpecnostni vlastnosti

Informace nejsou k dispozici

Poznamky e Metoda
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Zadné znamé

Otevieny kelimek
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Zadné znamé
Rozpustny ve vodé
v mastnych latkach:
Z4dné znamé
Z4dné znamé
Zadné znamé

Zadné znamé
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IODDIL 10: Stélost a reaktivita

10.1. Reaktivita

Reaktivita Informace nejsou k dispozici.

10.2. Chemicka stabilita

Stabilita Stabilni za normalnich podminek.

Udaje tykajici se vybusnosti
Citlivost na mechanické vlivy ~ Zadny.
Citlivost na vyboje statické Zadny.
elektriny

10.3. Moznost nebezpeénych reakci

Moznost nebezpeénych reakci PFi béZném zpracovani zadné.

10.4. Podminky, kterym je treba zabranit

Podminky, kterym je tfeba zabranit Podle dodanych informaci Zzadné znamé.

10.5. Nesluéitelné materialy

Neslucitelné materialy Podle dodanych informaci zadné znamé.

10.6. Nebezpecné produkty rozkladu

Nebezpeéné produkty rozkladu Podle dodanych informaci zadné znamé.
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IODDIL 11: Toxikologické informace

11.1. Informace o tfidach nebezpecnosti podle definice v narizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008

Informace o pravdépodobnych cestach expozice

Informace o vyrobku

Inhalace Specifické vysledky testd pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Kontakt s okem Specifické vysledky testd pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Styk s kuzi Specifické vysledky testl pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.
Poziti Specifické vysledky testu pro latku nebo smés nejsou k dispozici.

Priznaky odpovidajici fyzikalnim, chemickym a toxikologickym vilastnostem

Symptomy Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Akutni toxicita

Ciselna méreni toxicity

Nasledujici hodnoty jsou vypoc€itany na zakladé kapitoly 3.1 dokumentu GHS

ATEmix (oralni) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermalni) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (inhala€ni-plyn) 99,999.00 ppm
ATEmix (inhalaéni-pary) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (inhalaéni-prach/mlha) 99,999.00 mg/l
Chemicky nazev Oralni LD50 Dermalni LD50 LC50 Inhalacéni
Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Azid sodny 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg ([50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Opozdéné a okamzité Ucinky a také chronické ucinky kratkodobé a dlouhodobé expozice

Ziravost/drazdivost pro kiizi Informace nejsou k dispozici.

Vazné poskozeni o€i / podrazdéni Informace nejsou k dispozici.
oéi

Senzibilizace dychacich cest nebo Informace nejsou k dispozici.
kaze

Mutagenita v zarodeénych burnkach Informace nejsou k dispozici.
[Informace o vyrobku

Karcinogenita Informace nejsou k dispozici.
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Toxicita pro reprodukci Informace nejsou k dispozici.
STOT - jednorazova expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.
STOT - opakovana expozice Informace nejsou k dispozici.
Nebezpecénost pfi vdechnuti Informace nejsou k dispozici.

11.2. Informace o dalSich nebezpecich

11.2.1. Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni systém

Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni Informace nejsou k dispozici.

systém

[Informace o vyrobku

11.2.2. Dalsi informace

Jiné nepfiznivé ucinky Informace nejsou k dispozici.
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IODDIL 12: Ekologické informace

12.1. Toxicita
Ekotoxicita Vliv tohoto produktu na Zivotni prostfedi nebyl dosud fadné prozkouman.
Neznama toxicita pro vodni Obsahuje 0 % slozek, jejichz nebezpecnost pro vodni prostfedi neni znama.
prostredi
Chemicky nazev Rasy/vodni rostliny Ryby Toxicita pro Korysi
mikroorganismy
Azid sodny - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -

macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Perzistence a rozlozitelnost

Perzistence a rozlozitelnost Informace nejsou k dispozici.

12.3. Bioakumulacni potencial

Bioakumulace Pro tento produkt neexistuji zadné udaje.

12.4. Mobilita v pudé

Mobilita v padé Informace nejsou k dispozici.

12.5. Vysledky posouzeni PBT a vPvB

Hodnoceni PBT a vPvB Tento produkt neobsahuje Zadné latky klasifikované jako PBT nebo vPvB nad prahovou
hodnotou uvedenou v prohlaseni.

12.6. Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni systém

Vlastnosti narusujici endokrinni Informace nejsou k dispozici.
systém

[nformace o vyrobku

12.7. Jiné nepriznivé ucinky
Informace nejsou k dispozici.

IODDIL 13: Pokyny pro odstraiiovani

13.1. Metody nakladéani s odpady

Odpad ze zbytkd/nepouzitych Zlikvidujte v souladu s mistnimi pfedpisy. Tento material a jeho obal musi byt zneSkodnény
produkti jako nebezpecny odpad.
Znecistény obal Prazdné nadoby opakované nepouZivejte.
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IODDIL 14: Informace pro pfepravu

IATA

14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID éislo Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovéani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu

14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpeénosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalova skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny
IMDG
14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID é&islo Nepodléhajici nafizeni

14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovéani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu
14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpecnosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalové skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5 Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny

14.7 Hromadna namofini preprava Informace nejsou k dispozici

podle nastroju IMO

RID

14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID éislo Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.2. Oficialni (OSN) pojmenovani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu

14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpeénosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni
prepravu

14.4. Obalova skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny
ADR
14.1. Cislo OSN nebo ID é&islo Nepodléhajici nafizeni

14.2. Oficiéalni (OSN) pojmenovani Nepodléhajici nafizeni
pro prepravu
14.3. Tridaltfidy nebezpecnosti pro Nepodléhajici nafizeni

prepravu
14.4. Obalové skupina Nepodléhajici nafizeni
14.5. Nebezpecnost pro Zivotni Ne
prostredi
14.6. Special precautions for user
Zvlastni ustanoveni Zadny
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IODDIL 15: Informace o pfedpisech

15.1. Predpisy tykajici se bezpeénosti, zdravi a zivotniho prostredi/specifické pravni predpisy tykajici se latky nebo smési

Evropska unie
Vezméte v potaz smérnici 98/24/ES o bezpecénosti a ochrané zdravi zaméstnanct pred riziky spojenymi s chemickymi Ciniteli
pouzivanymi pfi praci.
Povoleni a/nebo omezeni pfi pouziti:
Tento produkt neobsahuije latky podléhajici povoleni (Nafizeni (ES) €. 1907/2006 (REACH), Pfiloha XIV) Tento produkt neobsahuje
latky podléhajici omezeni (Nafizeni (ES) ¢. 1907/2006 (REACH), Priloha XVII)

Persistentni organické znecist'ujici latky
Nelze aplikovat

Latky poskozujici ozonovou vrstvu (ODS) nafizeni (ES) 1005/2009
Nelze aplikovat

Mezinarodni seznamy

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Legenda:

TSCA - United States Toxic Substances Control Act Section 8(b) Inventory (Zakon o kontrole toxickych latek Spojenych statd,
oddil 8(b))

DSL/NDSL - kanadsky seznam tuzemskych/cizich latek

EINECS/ELINCS - European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances/EU List of Notified Chemical Substances
(Evropsky inventar existujicich komerénich chemickych latek/Evropsky seznam nahlasenych chemickych latek)

ENCS - japonsky seznam existujicich a novych chemickych latek

IECSC - Cinsky seznam existujicich chemickych latek

KECL - korejsky seznam existujicich a hodnocenych chemickych latek

PICCS - filipinsky seznam chemikalii a chemickych latek

AICS - Australsky seznam chemickych latek (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - novozélandsky seznam chemikalii

15.2. Posouzeni chemické bezpecnosti

Zprava o chemické bezpeénosti Informace nejsou k dispozici
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IODDIL 16: Dal$i informace

Kli¢ nebo popis zkratek a akronymu pouzitych v bezpeé¢nostnim listu

Legenda

SVHC: Léatky vzbuzujici velmi velké obavy:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Legenda Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA Casove vazeny prumér
Strop Maximalni mezni hodnota:
+ Senzibilizujici latky

Hodnoty STEL
*

Postup klasifikace

Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Pouzita metoda

IAkutni oralni toxicita

\Vypoctova metoda

IAkutni dermalni toxicita

\Vypocétova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - plyn

\Vypocétova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - pary

Vypoctova metoda

IAkutni inhalaéni toxicita - prach/mlha

\Vypoctova metoda

Ziravost/drazdivost pro kiiZi

\Vypocétova metoda

\Vazné poskozeni o€i / podrazdéni oci

\Vypocétova metoda

Senzibilizaci dychacich cest

\Vypoctova metoda

Senzibilizace kize

\Vypoctova metoda

Mutagenita

\Vypocétova metoda

Karcinogenita

\Vypoctova metoda

Mezni hodnota kratkodobé expozice
Oznaceni kGize

Toxicita pro reprodukci Vypoctova metoda
STOT - jednorazova expozice Vypoctova metoda
STOT - opakovand expozice Vypoctova metoda
IAkutni toxicita pro vodni prostiedi \Vypocétova metoda
Chronicka toxicita pro vodni prostiedi Vypoctova metoda
Nebezpecnost pfi vdechnuti Vypoc&tova metoda
Oz6n Vypoctova metoda

Klicové odkazy na literaturu a zdroje dat pouzité pri vytvareni bezpeénostniho listu

Agentura pro registr toxickych latek a nemoci (ATSDR)

Americky ufad pro ochranu zivotniho prostifedi, databaze ChemView

Evropsky ufad pro bezpe€nost potravin (EFSA)

Vybor pro hodnoceni rizik Evropské agentury pro chemické latky (ECHA) (ECHA_RAC)

Evropské agentura pro chemické latky (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Ufad pro ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi)

Pfedepsana uroveri akutni expozice (AEGL)

Americky ufad pro ochranu Zivotniho prostfedi, federalni zakon o insekticidech, fungicidech a rodenticidech
Americky ufad pro ochranu zivotniho prostfedi, vysoky objem produkce chemickych latek

Casopis o vyzkumu potravin (Food Research Journal)

Databaze nebezpecénych latek

Mezinarodni jednotna databaze informaci o chemickych latkach (IUCLID)

Narodni technologicky institut a hodnoceni (NITE)

Australska Narodni Schéma Oznamovani a Posuzovani Primyslovych Chemickalii (NICNAS)

NIOSH (Narodni institut pro bezpe€nost a ochranu zdravi)

Narodni knihovna lékafstvi, ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

Narodni Lékafska Knihovna

Narodni toxikologicky program (NTP)

Databaze klasifikace chemickych latek a informaci (Chemical Classification and Information Database, CCID), Novy Zéland
Organizace pro hospodaiskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Publikace o zivotnim prostfedi, zdravi a bezpecnosti
Organizace pro hospodaiskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Program vysokého objemu produkce chemickych latek
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Organizace pro hospodarskou spolupraci a rozvoj, Datova sada skriningovych informaci
Svétova zdravotnicka organizace

Pripraven (kym) Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-Fij-2023
Duavod revize Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Upozornéni
The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide.
Meridian Bioscience, Inc. shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from handling or from contact with the above
product.

Konec bezpeénostniho listu

Evropa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Evropa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Chemicky nazev Klasifikace podle nafizeni (ES) €. 1272/2008 [Specificky koncentra¢ni limit (SCL)
[CLP]
lAzid sodny Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)
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mericl\/ianmosc.w Sikkerhedsdatablad

Dette sikkerhedsdatablad er udfaerdiget i henhold til kravene i:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-okt-2023 Revisionsnummer 2

IPUNKT 1: Identifikation af stoffet/blandingen og af selskabet/virksomheden

1.1. Produktidentifikator

Produktnavn Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Andre identifikationsmetoder

Rent stof/blanding Blanding

1.2. Relevante identificerede anvendelser for stoffet eller blandingen samt anvendelser, der fraréddes

Anbefalet anvendelse In vitro diagnostik
Anvendelser, der frarades Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

1.3. Neermere oplysninger om leverandgren af sikkerhedsdatabladet

Producent

Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

Yderligere oplysninger fés ved henvendelse til:

E-mailadresse www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Ngdtelefon

Ngdtelefon Ngdtelefon
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2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-o0kt-2023

IPUNKT 2: Fareidentifikation

2.1. Klassificering af stoffet eller blandingen

Klassificering i henhold til

forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP]

Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. Meerkningselementer
Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Faresaetninger
Denne blanding er klassificeret som ikke farlig i henhold til forordning (EF) 1272/2008 [CLP]

Ukendt toksicitet for vandmiljget Indeholder 0 % bestanddele med ukendt fare for vandmiljget.

2.3. Andre farer

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Oplysninger vedrgrende Dette produkt indeholder ingen stoffer, der vides eller misteenkes for at vaere
hormonforstyrrende stoffer hormonforstyrrende.

|PUNKT 3: Sammenseaetning af/oplysning om indholdsstoffer

3.1 Stoffer
Ikke relevant

3.2 Blandinger

Produktet indeholder ingen stoffer, som i de givne koncentrationer anses for at veere sundhedsfarlige

Kemisk navn Veegt-% | REACH-registreringsn EF-nr.  |Klassificering i henhold Specifik M-faktor | M-faktor
ummer (EU-indeksn| til forordning (EF) nr. |koncentrations (langtids)
r.) 1272/2008 [CLP] greense (SCL)
Tris 0.11 |Ingen tilgeengelige data| Present |Ingen tilgeengelige datal - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami
nomethane
77-86-1
Natriumazid 0.09 |Ingen tilgeengelige data| Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

H- og EUH-seetningernes fulde ordlyd findes i punkt 16

Akut toksicitet-estimat
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

Dette produkt indeholder ikke saerligt problematiske stoffer i en koncentration >=0.1% (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Artikel 59)

Kemisk navn CAS-nr. SVHC kandidater
Vand 7732-18-5
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2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer Revision date 23-o0kt-2023

IPUNKT 4: Farstehjeelpsforanstaltninger

4.1. Beskrivelse af farstehjeelpsforanstaltninger

Indanding Flyt til frisk luft.

Kontakt med gjnene Skyl grundigt med store maengder vand i mindst 15 minutter med gjenldgene adskilt. Sgg
leegehjeelp.

Kontakt med huden Vask huden med saebe og vand. Sgg lzege i tilfeelde af hudirritation eller allergiske
reaktioner.

Indtagelse Skyl munden grundigt med vand.

4.2. Vigtigste symptomer og virkninger, bade akutte og forsinkede

Symptomer Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Virkninger ved eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

4.3. Angivelse af om gjeblikkelig leegehjeelp og seerlig behandling er ngdvendig

Information til leegen Behandles symptomatisk.

IPUNKT 5: Brandbekaempelse

5.1. Slukningsmidler

Egnede slukningsmidler Brug slukningsmetoder, der egner sig til de lokale forhold og det omkringliggende miljg.
Storbrand FORSIGTIG: Brug af vandspray til brandbekaempelse kan veere ineffektivt.
Uegnede slukningsmidler Undga at sprede spildt materiale med hgijtryksvandstraler.

5.2. Seerlige farer i forbindelse med stoffet eller blandingen

Seerlige farer i forbindelse med Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
kemikaliet

5.3. Anvisninger for brandmandskab

Seerlige personlige vaernemidler og Brandmandskab skal baere trykluftforsynet andedraetsveern og fuld brand- og redningsdragt.
forsigtighedsregler for Anvend personlige veernemidler.
brandmandskab

Side 3/14
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IPUNKT 6. Forholdsregler over for udslip ved uheld

6.1. Personlige sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, personlige veernemidler og ngdprocedurer

Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger til Searg for tilstraekkelig ventilation.
beskyttelse af personer

Til indsatspersonel Anvend personlige veernemidler som beskrevet i punkt 8.

6.2. Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger

Miljgbeskyttelsesforanstaltninger  Yderligere miljgoplysninger kan findes i punkt 12.

6.3. Metoder og udstyr til inddeemning og oprensning

Metoder til inddaemning Forebyg yderligere leekage eller udslip, hvis dette er sikkert.
Metoder til oprydning Opsamles mekanisk og anbringes i egnede beholdere til bortskaffelse.

Forebyggelse af sekundaere farer  Renggr kontaminerede genstande og omrader grundigt i overensstemmelse med
miljgforskrifterne.

6.4. Henvisning til andre punkter

Henvisning til andre punkter Se punkt 8 for yderligere oplysninger. Se punkt 13 for yderligere oplysninger.

IPUNKT 7: Handtering og opbevaring

7.1. Forholdsregler for sikker h&ndtering

Rad om sikker handtering Sarg for tilstraekkelig ventilation.
Generelle hygiejneregler Skal handteres i overensstemmelse med god industriel hygiejne- og sikkerhedspraksis.

7.2. Betingelser for sikker opbevaring, herunder eventuel uforenelighed

Opbevaringsbetingelser Beholderen skal holdes teet lukket og opbevares pa et tert, godt ventileret sted.

7.3. Seerlige anvendelser

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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|PUNKT 8: Eksponeringskontrol/personlige veernemidler

8.1. Kontrolparametre

Eksponeringsgreenser

Kemisk navn Den Europeeiske dstrig Belgien Bulgarien Kroatien
Union
Natriumazid S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
Kemisk navn Cypern Tjekkiet Danmark Estland Finland
Natriumazid - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
Kemisk navn Frankrig Tyskland TRGS Tyskland DFG Graekenland Ungarn
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
mg/m3
Kemisk navn Irland Italien MDLPS Italien AIDII Letland Litauen
Natriumazid TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
Kemisk navn Luxembourg Malta Holland Norge Polen
Natriumazid - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Kemisk navn Portugal Rumeenien Slovakiet Slovenien Spanien
Natriumazid STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
Kemisk navn Sverige Schweiz Storbritannien
Natriumazid - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

Biologiske graenseveerdier for
erhvervsmaessig eksponering

Dette produkt indeholder, som det leveres, ingen farlige materialer med biologiske
greenseveerdier fastsat af regionsspecifikke tilsynsmyndigheder.

Udledt nuleffektniveau (DNEL) - arbejdstagere Ingen oplysninger tilgaengelige

Udledt nuleffektniveau (DNEL) - offentligheden Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Predicted No Effect Concentration (beregnet nuleffektkoncentration) (PNEC) Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

8.2. Eksponeringskontrol

Tekniske sikkerhedsforanstaltninger Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Personlige vaernemidler
Beskyttelse af gjne/ansigt Ingen szerlige personlige veernemidler pakraevet.

Beskyttelse af heender Brug egnede beskyttelseshandsker under arbejdet. Uigennemtraengelige handsker.
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Revision date 23-0kt-2023

Handsker

Beskyttelse af huden og kroppen

Andedreetsveern

Generelle hygiejneregler

Ingen seerlige personlige veernemidler pakraevet.

Der kreeves ikke beskyttelsesudstyr under normale anvendelsesforhold. Hvis
eksponeringsgraensen, overskrides eller der fremkommer irritation, kan udluftning og
evakuering blive ngdvendig.

Skal handteres i overensstemmelse med god industriel hygiejne- og sikkerhedspraksis.

Foranstaltninger til begraensning af Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

eksponering af miljget

|PUNKT 9: Fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

9.1. Oplysninger om grundleeggende fysiske og kemiske egenskaber

Tilstandsform
Farve

Lugt
Lugtteerskel

Egenskab
Smeltepunkt / frysepunkt

Veeske
farvelgs
Ingen.

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

Veerdier
Ingen tilgeengelige data

Initial boiling point and boiling rangelngen tilgaengelige data

Antaendelighed
Antaendelsesgreense i luft
Upper flammability or explosive
limits
Lower flammability or explosive
limits
Flammepunkt
Selvanteendelsestemperatur
Dekomponeringstemperatur
pH-veerdi
pH (som vandig oplgsning)
Kinematisk viskositet
Dynamisk viskositet
Vandoplgselighed
Oplgselighed
Fordelingskoefficient
Damptryk
Relativ massefylde
Bulkdensitet
Veeskemassefylde
Relativ dampmassefylde
Partikelegenskaber
Partikelstarrrelse
Partikelstgrrelsesfordeling

9.2. Andre oplysninger

Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data

Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data

Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
ingen data tilgeengelige
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data
Ingen tilgeengelige data

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

9.2.1. Oplysninger vedrgrende fysiske fareklasser

Ikke relevant

9.2.2. Andre sikkerhedskarakteristika

Ingen oplysninger tilgaengelige

Bemaerkninger < Metode

Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt

Open cup
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Oplgseligt i vand
i fedtstoffer:
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt
Ingen kendt

Ingen kendt

Side

6/14



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Revision date 23-0kt-2023

IPUNKT 10: Stabilitet og reaktivitet

10.1. Reaktivitet

Reaktivitet Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

10.2. Kemisk stabilitet

Stabilitet Stabil under normale forhold.

Eksplosionsdata

Falsomt over for mekaniske Ingen.
pavirkninger

Falsomt over for statisk Ingen.
elektricitet

10.3. Risiko for farlige reaktioner

Risiko for farlige reaktioner Ingen under normal forarbejdning.

10.4. Forhold, der skal undgés

Forhold, der skal undgés Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.

10.5. Materialer, der skal undgés

Materialer, der skal undgas Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.

10.6. Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter

Farlige nedbrydningsprodukter Ingen kendt, ifglge de opgivne oplysninger.
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|PUNKT 11: Toksikologiske oplysninger

11.1. Oplysninger om fareklasser som defineret i forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008

Oplysninger om sandsynlige eksponeringsveje

Produktinformation

Indanding Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.
Kontakt med gjnene Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.
Kontakt med huden Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.
Indtagelse Der foreligger ingen specifikke testdata for stoffet eller blandingen.

Symptomer forbundet med fysiske, kemiske og toksikologiske egenskaber

Symptomer Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Akut toksicitet

Numeriske toksicitetsmal

Felgende vaerdier er beregnet ud fra kapitel 3.1. i GHS-dokumentet

ATEmix (oral) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (dermal) 99,999.00 mg/kg
ATEmix (indanding - gas) 99,999.00 ppm

ATEmix (indanding - damp) 99,999.00 mg/l
ATEmix (indanding - stgv/tdge) 99,999.00 mg/l

Kemisk navn Oral LD50 Dermal LD50 Indanding LC50
Tris 5900 mg/kg (Rat) - -
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane
Natriumazid 27 mg/kg (Rat) 20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (|50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
Rat) %2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

Forsinkede og gjeblikkelige virkninger samt kroniske virkninger ved kortvarig og leengerevarende eksponering

Hudeetsning/-irritation Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Alvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Respiratorisk sensibilisering eller  Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
hudsensibilisering

Kimcellemutagenicitet Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
[Produktinformation

Carcinogenicitet Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

Reproduktionstoksicitet Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
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enkel STOT-eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
STOT - gentagen eksponering Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
Aspirationsfare Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

11.2. Oplysninger om andre farer

11.2.1. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

[Produktinformation

11.2.2. Andre oplysninger

Andre negative virkninger Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.
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IPUNKT 12: Miljgoplysninger

12.1. Toksicitet

Pkotoksicitet Dette produkts indvirkning pa miljget er ikke blevet fyldestggrende undersggt.
Ukendt toksicitet for vandmiljget Indeholder 0 % bestanddele med ukendt fare for vandmiljget.
Kemisk navn Alger/vandplanter Fisk Toksicitet for Krebsdyr

mikroorganismer
Natriumazid - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. Persistens og nedbrydelighed

Persistens og nedbrydelighed Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

12.3. Bioakkumuleringspotentiale

Bioakkumulation Der er ingen data for dette produkt.

12.4. Mobilitet i jord

Mobilitet i jord Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

12.5. Resultater af PBT- og vPvB-vurdering

PBT- og vPvB-vurdering Produktet indeholder ikke stoffer, der er klassificeret som PBT eller vPvB over
deklarationsteersklen.

12.6. Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber

Hormonforstyrrende egenskaber Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

[Produktinformation

12.7. Andre negative virkninger
Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige.

|PUNKT 13: Bortskaffelse

13.1. Metoder til affaldsbehandling

Affald fra rester/ubrugte produkter Bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser. Dette materiale og dets
beholder skal bortskaffes som farligt affald.

Kontamineret emballage Tomme beholdere ma ikke genbruges.
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|PUNKT 14: Transportoplysninger

IATA

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

IMDG

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5 Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

14.7 Sgtransportilgs veegt i

henhold til IMO-instrumenter

RID

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

ADR

14.1. UN-nummer eller ID-nummer

14.2. UN-forsendelsesbetegnelse

(UN proper shipping name)

14.3. Transportfareklasse(r)

14.4. Emballagegruppe

14.5. Miljgfarer

14.6. Special precautions for user
Seerlige bestemmelser

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Nej

Ingen

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Nej

Ingen

Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Nej

Ingen

Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret
Ikke reguleret

Nej

Ingen
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|PUNKT 15: Oplysninger om regulering

15.1. Seerlige bestemmelser/seerlig lovgivning for stoffet eller blandingen med hensyn til sikkerhed, sundhed og miljg

Den Europeeiske Union
Bemeerk direktiv 98/24/EF om beskyttelse af arbejdstagernes sikkerhed og sundhed under arbejdet mod risici i forbindelse med
kemiske agenser.

Godkendelser og/eller begreensninger vedrgrende anvendelse:
Dette produkt indeholder ikke stoffer der kreever godkendelse (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bilag XIV) Dette produkt
indeholder ikke stoffer, der er underlagt begraensninger i anvendelse (Forordning (EF) Nr. 1907/2006 (REACH), Bilag XVII)

Persistente Organiske Miljggifte
Ikke relevant

Forordning (EF) 1005/2009 om stoffer, der nedbryder ozonlaget (ODS)
Ikke relevant

Internationale fortegnelser

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Tekstforklaring:

TSCA - Fortegnelse ifglge USA's lov om kontrol med giftige stoffer (Toxic Substances Control Act; TSCA) punkt 8(b)

DSL/NDSL - Canadian Domestic Substances List (Canadas liste over hjemlige stoffer)/Non-Domestic Substances List (liste over
ikke-hjemlige stoffer)

EINECS/ELINCS - europeeisk fortegnelse over eksisterende, kommercielle kemiske substanser/EU-liste over anmeldte kemiske
substanser

ENCS - Japan Existing and New Chemical Substances (markedsfgrte og nye kemiske stoffer for Japan)

IECSC - China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances (fortegnelse over markedsfarte kemiske stoffer for Kina)

KECL - Korean Existing and Evaluated Chemical Substances (liste over markedsfgrte og evaluerede stoffer for Korea)

PICCS - Philippines Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances (fortegnelse over kemikalier og kemiske stoffer for
Filippinerne)

AICS - Australsk fortegnelse over kemiske stoffer (Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances)

NZIoC - New Zealand Inventory of Chemicals (fortegnelse over kemikalier for New Zealand)

15.2. Kemikaliesikkerhedsvurdering

Kemikaliesikkerhedsrapport Ingen oplysninger tilgeengelige
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|PUNKT 16: Andre oplysninger

Nggle eller tekstforklaring til forkortelser og akronymer, der anvendes i sikkerhedsdatabladet

Tekstforklaring

SVHC: Seerligt problematiske stoffer der kreever godkendelse:

PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative, and Toxic (PBT) Substances
vPVB: Very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative (vPvB) Substances

Tekstforklaring Section 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

TWA tidsvaegtet gennemsnit STEL Kort tids eksponeringsgreense
Loft Maksimal greenseveerdi: * Hudbetegnelse
+ Sensibiliserende stoffer

Klassificeringsprocedure

Klassificering i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. 1272/2008 [CLP] Anvendt metode
IAkut oral toksicitet Beregningsmetode
IAkut dermal toksicitet Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - gas Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - damp Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet ved indanding - stav/tdge Beregningsmetode
Hudeetsning/-irritation Beregningsmetode
IAlvorlig gjenskade/gjenirritation Beregningsmetode
Sensibilisering ved indanding Beregningsmetode
Hudsensibilisering Beregningsmetode
Mutagenicitet Beregningsmetode
Carcinogenicitet Beregningsmetode
Reproduktionstoksicitet Beregningsmetode
enkel STOT-eksponering Beregningsmetode
STOT - gentagen eksponering Beregningsmetode
IAkut toksicitet for vandmiljget Beregningsmetode
Kronisk toksicitet for vandmiljget Beregningsmetode
IAspirationsfare Beregningsmetode
Ozon Beregningsmetode

Vigtige litteraturhenvisninger og kilder til data, der er anvendt til udfeerdigelse af sikkerhedsdatabladet
Agentur for giftige stoffer og sygdomsregistrering (ATSDR)

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagenturs ChemView-database

Den Europeeiske Fgdevaresikkerhedsautoritet (EFSA)

Europaeisk Kemikalieagentur (ECHA) Risikovurderingskomité (ECHA_RAC)

Europaeisk Kemikalieagentur (ECHA) (ECHA_API)

EPA (Environmental Protection Agency [miljgstyrelsen])

Acute Exposure Guideline Level(s) (AEGL(s)) (risikogreenseveaerdier)

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagenturs fgderale lov om insecticider, fungicider og rodenticider

Det amerikanske miljgbeskyttelsesagentur - Kemikalier med hgijt produktionsvolumen

Videnskabeligt fgdevaretidsskrift (Food Research Journal)

Database over farlige stoffer

International database med ensartet information om kemikalier (IUCLID)

Det Nationale Institut for Teknologi og Evaluering (NITE)

Australiens nationale plan for indberetning og vurdering af industrikemikalier (NICNAS)

NIOSH (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)

National fortegnelse over lzegemidlers ChemID Plus (NLM CIP)

National fortegnelse over lzegemidlers PubMed-database (NLM PUBMED)

Nationalt toksikologiprogram (NTP)

New Zealands database over klassificering af og information om kemikalier (CCID)

Publikationer vedrgrende miljg, sundhed og sikkerhed fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
Program vedrgrende kemikalier med hgjt produktionsvolumen fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
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Dataseet vedrgrende screeningsoplysninger fra Organisationen for @konomisk Samarbejde og Udvikling
Verdenssundhedsorganisationen

Udarbejdet af Meridian Bioscience, Inc.
Revision date 23-0kt-2023
Arsag til revidering Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878

Safety Data Sheet according to Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 (REACH)
Ansvarsfraskrivelse
The above information is believed to be correct but does not purport to be all inclusive and shall be used only as a guide.
Meridian Bioscience, Inc. shall not be held liable for any damages resulting from handling or from contact with the above
product.

Sikkerhedsdatabladet ender her

Europa
EU SDS version information - EGHS
UL release:
GHS Revision 7
2023 Q1
Europa Partial process, including GHS Wizard, NO TW
Kemisk navn Klassificering i henhold til forordning (EF) nr. |Specifik koncentrationsgraense (SCL)
1272/2008 [CLP]
Natriumazid Acute Tox. 2 (H300)

Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aquatic Chronic 1 (H410)
(EUH032)

Side 14/14



mel'@dnmosclmcv AEATIO AEAOMENQN AZ®QAAEIAZ

AuTO TO deATio dedopévwy aocpdaAeiag dnuioupynBnke cUPPWVA WE TIG ATTAITACEIG TWV EEAG:
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 as amended by Regulation (EU) No. 2020/878, and
Regulation (EC) No. 1272/2008

Revision date 23-OkT1-2023 Ap1Bp6g avabewpnong 2

TMHMA 1: AvayvwpIoTIKOC KWSIKOC OUTioc/UeiyIaToC KOl ETAIPEIaC/ETTIXEIPNONC

1.1. AvayvwpIoTIKOG KWOIKOC TTpoidvToC

Ovopagcia TpoidvTog Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

AAAa péoa TOUTOTTOINONG

KaBapn oucia/peiypa Meiypa

1.2. Zuvageic TpoadiopI{OUEVES XPNOEIS TNG OUTIOC | TOU MEIYHOTOC KOl OVTEVOEIKVUOUEVEC XPNOTEIC

ZUVIOTWHEVN XPAoN In vitro diayvwaoTIKr xprion
Mn cuvioTWUEVEG XPNOEIG Kapia d1a8éoiun TAnpogopia

1.3. Z1oi1x€ia Tou TTPpounBeuT Tou SeATiou Sedopévwy acpalcsiag

KataokeuaoTAg
Meridian Bioscience, Inc.

3471 River Hills Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45244
(800) 343-3858

Authorized Representatives:
Meridian Bioscience Europe

Via dell' Industria 7

20035 Villa Cortese Milano, Italy

Southern Cross Diagnostics Pty Ltd
Unit 7 17 Green Street
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019

+61 2 9666 7776

MNa TePIoadTEPEC TTANPOPOPIEC, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE UE:

AigBuvon email www.meridianbioscience.com

1.4. Ap1Bu6G TNAEQWYVOU ETTEiYOUCAG aVAYKNG

ApIBu6G TNAEQWVOU £TTEIyOUTAG ApIBU6G TNAEQWVOU £TTEIYOUTAG AVAYKNG
avAaykng
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TMHMA 2: Mpoo510pIoPOC EMIKIVEUVOTNTAC

2.1. Tagivounon TnG oUCiag N TOU PEiYUATOG

Taé§ivéunon ouupwva us Tov

Kavoviouo (EK) api6. 1272/2008

[CLP]

AuTé 1O peiypa TagvouEiTal wg pn eTIKiVOUVO cUP@wva pe Tov kKavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

2.2. FroixEia emMIOAPAvVONg
AuTé TO peiyua TagIvoUEiTal WG PN ETIKiVOUVO cUP@wva pe Tov Kavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

AnAwoeig Kivduvou
AuTé TO pEiyUa TagIVoUEITal WG PN ETTIKIVOUVO CUP@WVa Pe Tov Kavoviouo (EK) utr apiBu. 1272/2008 [CLP]

AyvwoTn TogIKOTNTA Yida To uddTivo [epiéxel 0 % cuOTATIKWY PE AyVWOTOUG Kivduvoug OTo udaTiké TTepIBAAAOV.
mwepiIBaAlov

2.3. AAAoi Kivduvol

Kapia diaBéoiun mAnpogopia.

MAnpo@opieg eviokpIvikou AuTé TO TTPOIOV BEV TTEPIEXEI YVWOTOUG ] UTTOTITEUOPEVOUG EVOOKPIVIKOUG BIOTOPAKTEG.
d1aTapdKTn

2eAhida 2/15



2811 - Alethia Pertussis Sample Buffer

Revision date 23-Ok1-2023

TMHMA 3: £0vBeon/TTANpOo@OpIiEC YIO TO CUCTATIKG

3.1 Ouoigg
Aev e@apudleTal

3.2 Megiypata

To 1Tpoidv dev TTEPIEXEI OUTIEG OI 0TToiEG BewpoUvTal ETTIKIVOUVEG Yia TRV uyeia oTn dedopévn GUYKEVTPWOT TOUG

Xnuikn ovopoaoia | % k.B. | ApiIBudg kataxwpiong |Ap. EK (Ap. | Tagivounon olpewva | EIdIkS 6pio  |ZuvteAeaTn|MapdyovTa
REACH eupeTnpiou |ue Tov Kavoviouo (EK)|ouykévripwang sM sM
EE) apiB. 1272/2008 [CLP] (SCL) (HoKkpOXPO
VvIOG)
Tris 0.11 Agv diaTiBevTal Present Agv diaTiBevTal - - -
(hydroxymethyl)ami oedopéva oedopéva
nomethane
77-86-1
ALidio Tou varpiou 0.09 Agv diaTiBevTal Present Acute Tox. 2 (H300) - - -
26628-22-8 oedopuéva Aquatic Acute 1 (H400)
Aguatic Chronic 1
(H410)
(EUH032)

Mo 10 TARPES KEipyevo Twv @pdoewv H kai EUH: BA. TuAua 16

YmroAoyiouoc oésiac ro§ikornrac

Kapia diaBéoiun mAnpogopia

To Tpoidv auTd dev TTEPIEXEI UTTOWHPIEG OUTIEG TTOU TTPOKAAOUV TTOAU peydAn avnouyia o€ ouykévipwaon >=0,1% (Kavovioudg (EK)
apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), ApBpo 59)

XnuJIKr) ovouacia Ap. CAS YTrown@Ileg OUTieg yia TIG OTTOIEG
UTTAPXEl TTOAU peydAn avnouyia
(SVHQC)
Water 7732-18-5
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TMHMA 4: MéTpa TTpWTWV BonBEeiwV

4.1. Mepiypa@n TWV PETPWYV TTPWTWV Bondeiwv

Eiomrvon MeTagépeTe oTov kaBapd aépa.

Etraen pe Ta pdtia =eTAUveTE OXOAAOTIKA PE APBOVO vEPD YIa TOUAGXIOTOV 15 AETTTE, OVOONKWYOVTAG TO KATW
Kal avw BAE@apa. ZupBouleuTeite yiaTpo.

Etraen pe 10 déppa MAUveTE TO Bépa Pe aaTToUVI Kal VEPO. Z€ TTEPITITWAN PEBICHOU TOU SEPUOTOG I
AAAEPYIKWV avTIOPATEWY, GUUBOUAEUTEITE Eva yiaTpo.

Kardmroon ZeTAUVETE OXOAAOTIKG TO OTOUA PE VEPOD.

4.2. INUAVTIKOTEPA CUUTITWUOTO KAl ETTIOPATEIS, AUETEC N HETAVEVECTEPES

ZUPTITWHOTA Kapia d1a8éoiun mTAnpogopia.
EmimTwosig ékBeong Kapia d1a6éoiun TAnpogopia.

4.3. ‘Evd&1&n 01003 TTOTE ATTAITOUMEVNG AUETNG IATPIKNAG PPOVTISag kal €151KAG BepaTtreiag

Znueiwon yia Toug yiaTpoug MpoPeite o€ Beparreia avaAoya Pe Ta CUUTITWUATA.

|TMHMA 5: MéTpa yia TRV KATATTOAEUNON TG TTUPKAYIAG

5.1. NupooBeoTikd péca

KatdAAnAa TupooBeoTIKG péca XpnoiuyoTrolgite PETPa TTUPOORECNG KATAGAANAA IO TIG TOTTIKEG CUVORKEG Kal TOV
TTePIBAANOVTA XWwpoO.

MeydAn rupkayid MPOZOXH: Xpnaoiyotroifote Wekaopud vepou dtav n KatdoBean TnG TTUpKayidg PUTTopEi va
MNV €ival ATTOTEAECUATIKN.

AKaTdAAnAa TTUPOOBECTIKA PECO Mn d1a0KOoPTTICETE TO EKXUMEVO UAIKO UE POEG VEPOU UWNAAG TTiEONG.

5.2. E181k0i Kivbuvol TTou TTpoKUTITOUV a1rd TV OUCIia N TO JEiypa

Eidikoi kivduvol Trou TrpokUTrTouv  Kauia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.
aT1rd XNMIKA péoa

5.3. ZUOTAOEIS VIO TOUG TTUPOTRECTES

Ei181k6¢6 rpooTaTteuTikOg £§omAIodg O1 TTupooBEDTEG TTPETTEI VA POPOUV AQUTOVOUN AVATTIVEUOTIKI) CUOKEUN Kal TTARPN €EOTTAIONO
Kol TTpOQUAASEIS yia TTupooBEDTEG  TNG OTOANG TTUPOCGRECNG. XPNOIPOTIOINOTE HEOA ATOUIKAG TTPOCTATIOG.
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TMHMA 6: MéTpa yIQ TRV QVTILETWTTION TUXdiac £KAuong

6.1. MpoowTIKEC TTPOPUAGEEIC, TTPOCTATEUTIKOC £€OTTAICHOC Kal S1081KATiIEC EKTOKTNG AVAYKNG

Mpoowikég TTPOPUAASEIG AlaoalileTe eTTapkn ¢agpiouo.

Mo arokpITég eTeiyoucag avaykng XpnoIYOTIOINOTE HECA ATOMIKNG TTPOOTACIAG OTTWG CUCTAVETAI 0TO TURua 8.

6.2. MepIBaAAOVTIKEC TTPOQUAGEEIS

MNepiBaAAovTikég TTPOPUAGEEI BA. Tufpa 12 yia TpOoBETEG OIKOAOYIKEG TTANPOPOPIEG.

6.3. M£0odoi kal UAIKG yIa TTEPIOPIoUS Kal KaBapioud

MéBodol yia TTepIOPIoHO ATToTpéWTE TNV TTEPAITEPW BlIOPPON 1 EKXUon, €AV gival AOQAAEG.
Mé0odol yia Kabapiouo MadZéwTe pnxavikd, ToTToBeTWVTAG 0€ KAOTAAANAOUG TTEPIEKTEG YIa BIABeoN.

MpoAnyn deutepoyevwy KIVEUVwWY  KaBapileTe Ta QVTIKEIMEVA KA TIG TTEPIOKES TTOU €XOUV HOAUVBOET TNPWVTAG TOUG KaVoVIoUoUg
yla 1o TepIBAAAOV.

6.4. Napatroutr) o€ GAAA TUAPATA

Napatroutri og GAAA THAMATA BA. Tuua 8 yia epioadtepeg TTANPoPopieg. BA. Turpa 13 yia TTEpICOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEG.

TMHMA 7: Xe1piopdc¢ Kai atroffiKeuon

7.1. Npo@uAdgeig yia ao@aAn Xeipioud

ZUOTAOEIG VIO ACQOAL XEIPICUO Alao@ahilete eTTapkn €agpiguo.
evikég BewpPnOEIg UYIEIVIG XelpIoTEiTE TO TTPOIOV CUPPWVA PE TRV 0pON BIOPNXAVIKA TTPAKTIKA UYIEIVAG KOl AOQAAEIOG.

7.2. TuvOnkeg aoc@aAoug @UAAENG, CUUTTEPIAAUBAVOUEVWY TUXOV aoUUBIBAOTWY KATACTACEWY

TuvBnkeg arobnkeuong To doxeio va diaTtnpeital epUNTIKA KAEIOWEVO, OE OTEYVO Kal KOAG agPI(OPEVO PEPOG.

7.3. Eidikn 1eAIKA XpAON 1 XpAOEIG

Identified uses
Risk Management Methods (RMM) The information required is contained in this Material Safety Data Sheet.
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TMHMA 8: "EAeyXoc¢ Tn¢ £KBEONC/ATOUIKA TTPOCTATI N

8.1 MapdueTpol eAéyxou

Opia ékBeong

XnuIKr ovopaaia Eupwrraikr) ‘Evwon AuaTpia BéAyio BouAyapia Kpoaria
Alidio Tou varpiou S* Skin - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
26628-22-8 TWA 0.1 mg/m3 STEL 0.3 mg/m? TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
STEL 0.3 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 Skin Skin
XNUIKr ovouagia Kdtpog Toexikn Anuokparia Aavia EoBovia PivAavdia
Alidlo Tou vaTtpiou - - TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
26628-22-8 Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m? Skin
XnuUIKr ovouaagia aAAia [epupavia TRGS [epuavia DFG EAGSa Quyyapia
ACidio Tou varpiou TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 - TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 - STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Ceiling / Peak: 0.4 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
mg/m?3
Xnuikn ovoyagoia IpAavdia ITahia MDLPS ITaAia AIDII AeTovia AiBouavia
ACidio Tou varpiou TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 - TWA: 0.1 mg/m3 -
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Skin Skin Skin
XnuIKA ovouagia NoutepBoupyo MdéATa OAAavdia NopBnyia MoAwvia
ACidio Tou varpiou - - Skin STEL: 0.3 mg/m? | STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 STEL: 0.3 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XNUIKr ovouaagia [MopToyalia Poupuavia > AoBakia >AoBevia loTravia
Alidlo Tou vaTtpiou STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 | TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3 S*
26628-22-8 Ceiling: 0.29 mg/mé| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3 Skin STEL: STEL mg/m3| STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
Ceiling: 0.11 ppm Skin Skin TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
TWA: 0.1 mg/m3
XnUIKr ovouagia 2oundia EABeTia Hvwpévo BaagiAeio
Alid10 Tou vaTpiou - STEL: 0.4 mg/m3 STEL: 0.3 mg/m3
26628-22-8 TWA: 0.2 mg/m?3 TWA: 0.1 mg/m?3
Skin

BioAoyikd 6pia erayyeAPATIKAG

€kBeong

TTOU KOBIEPWONKAV aTTd TIG TOTTIKEG EIBIKEG KAVOVIOTIKEG APXEG.

Napdywyo Emiredo Xwpig EmimTtwoeig (DNEL) - Epyadopevor Kauia diabéaiun mAnpogopia

Napdaywyo Emiredo Xwpig Emimrwoeig (DNEL) - Meviké Koivoe Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

MpoBAetrépevn ouykévipwaon Xxwpig emimrwoelg (PNEC) Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

8.2 'EAegyyo1 £kBeon¢g

Mnxavikoi éAeyxol

Kapia dia8éoiun TTAnpogopia.

Méoa aTOMIKAG TTPOCTACIOg

MpooTacia Twv paTiwWv/Tou

TPOCWITOU

MpooTtacia Twv Xepiwv

Na @opdTte KatdAAnAa ydvtia. AdioTTépaaTa yavTia.

Agv amraiteital Kavévag €18IKOG TTPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAIOUOG.

To 1TpoidVv auTd, OTTWG TTaPEXETAI, OEV TTEPIEXEI KAVEVA ETTIKIVOUVO UAIKO PE BIOAOYIKA Opla

ZeAida
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| [avria

MpooTtacia 8éppaTtog kal cwpaTog  Aev ATTAITEITAI KAVEVOG €IOIKOG TIPOCTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAIOUOG.

MNpooTacia TWV AVATIVEUGTIKWYV Agv XpeIAgeTal TTPOOTATEUTIKOG EEOTTAIOUOG UTTO KAVOVIKEG GUVONKEG Xpriong. Eav yivel

odwv uTTéPRacn Twv opiwv €KBECNG A TTAPOUCIAoTEl EpEBICUOG, UTTOPET va aTraitnBouv
€€aEPITUOG Kal EKKEVWOT.

levikég BewpPROEIG UYIEIVAG XeIpIOTEITE TO TTPOIGV GUPQWVA PE TNV 0pBA BIOUNXAVIKI TTPAKTIKA UYIEIVAG KOl A0QAAEING.

‘EAeyxol repiBaAAovTikiG ékBeong  Kapia diaBéaipn TTAnpogopia.

|TMHMA 9: QuoIKEG KAl XNMIKEG 1810TNTEG

9.1. ZroIxEia yIa TIG BACIKEG QUOIKEG KAl XNUIKEG 1IB16TNTES

DuOoIKA KATAOTACT Yypod
Xpwua dxpwpo
Ooun Kapia.
‘Opi10 ooung Kapia dia8éoiun TAnpogopia
1516TNTA Tipég Naparnpnosig * MéBodog
Znueio TAEwg / onpeio TAgewg Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwaoTtod
Initial boiling point and boiling rangeAev diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTtd
Ava@AegipéTnTa Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTé
Op10 avapAe§ipdTnTag oTov aépa Kavéva yvwoTto
Upper flammability or explosive Aev diariBevral dedopéva
limits
Lower flammability or explosive Aev diatiBevral dedopéva
limits
Inueio avdg@Aedng Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva AvoixTé KUTTEANO
Ogppokpacia autoavd@Aeing Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwaTtd
OgpuoKpacia aroouvleong Kavéva yvwoTto
pH Agv diatiBevral dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTéd
pH (wg udaTiké didAupa) Aev diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTo
KivnuaTiké 1§wdeg Aev diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTo
Auvapiko 1IEwdeg Aev diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTé
Y&arodiaAuToTnTa Agv diatiBevral dedouéva EudidAuTo o€ vepd
AlaAuTéTnTa (A10AUTOTNTEG) Oev diatiBevral dedopéva 04 8604I6EEY0 TB0RAD:
ZuvTeAEOTAG KATAVOUNRG Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTé
Tdon atywyv Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwaoTtd
ZXETIKN TTUKVOTNTA Agv diatiBevral dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTéd
DaIvOUEVIKN TTUKVOTNTA Aev diaTiBevTal dedopéva
MukvoéTnTa uypou Aev diatiBevTal dedopéva
ZXETIKA TTUKVOTNTA ATHWV Agv diaTiBevTal dedopéva Kavéva yvwoTo
XapaKTNPIOTIKA CWHATISIWV
Méyefog cwaTISiwv Kapia d1a6¢o1un TAnpogopia

Alavopn peyéfoug cwpatidiwv  Kapia diaBéaiun TAnpogopia

9.2. AM\eg TANpoOQoOPpiES

9.2.1. [TAnpo@opisg axeTIKA [ TIC KATNYOPIES PUTIKWYV KIVEUVWV
Agev e@appoCeTal

9.2.2 AAAa xapakTnpioTIKa acpdAsiag
Kapia diaBéoiun mAnpogopia
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TMHMA 10: S1a0gpdTNTA KAl AVTISPACTIKOTATA

10.1. AvTiSpaoTiKOTNTA

AvTISpaoTIKOTNTA Kapia d1a8¢éo1un TTAnpogopia.

10.2. XnuikA oTaBepdTNTA

Z1a8epoTNTA 2100epb 0€ KAVOVIKEG OUVOAKEG.

Aedopéva £kpnéng
EvaioOnoia o€ pnxavikn kpouonKayia.
EvaioOnoia og nAekTpooTartikiy Kayia.
EKKEVWON

10.3. MBavoTNTa ETMIKIVOUVWYV aVTISpATEWY

MlavoéTnTa emiKiviuvwy Kavévag uttd @ualohoyikég SlEpyaaieg.
avTiIdpdoewyv

10.4. ZuvONKEC TTPOS ATTOPUYRV

ZuvONKeEG TTPOG ATTOPUYRHV Kapia yvwoTr BAcEl Twv TTAPEXOPEVWY TTANPOPOPIWY.

10.5. Mn cupuBard uAikd

Mn cupBartd uAIKa Kapia yvwoTr BAaoel Twv TTAPEXOUEVWY TTANPOPOPIWV.

10.6. Emkivduva mpoiévra amroouvlsong

Emikivduva mpoidvta amroouvleong Kapia yvwaTr BACEl Twv TTAPEXOPEVWY TTANPOPOPIWV.
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TMHMA 11: To&ikoAoyikéC TTAnPOQOpiEC

11.1. MAnpo@opicc yia TIC KATNYOpPIiES ETIKIVOUVOTNTAS OTTWC opilovTal oTov Kavoviouo (EK) apif. 1272/2008

MAnpo@opisc via mlavég odouc £KBsong

MAnpo@opieg TpoidovTog
EiomrvoR
Emaen pe Ta pdana
Etragn pe To déppa

Kardmoon

Aev d1aTiBevTal €10IKA dedopéva SOKIYWY YIa TNV ouadia 1 To peiypa.

Agv diaTiBevTal £161KA dedopEva SOKIUWY YIa TNV oudia ) To peiypa.

Agv d1aTiBevTal €161KA dedOPEVA DOKIUWY YIA TNV OUdia ) To peiypa.

Aev diaTiBevTal €101KA dedOPEVA SOKIUWVY YIA TNV OUCia ] TO PEiyMa.

ZUUTITWMATA TTOU OXETICOVTAI JE QUOIKG, XNHIKG KOl TOSIKOAOYIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA

ZUPTITWHOTA

O&cia To&Ik6TNTA

Ap1BunTIKA péTpa TOgIKOTNTAG

Kapia dia6éoiun TTAnpogopia.

O1 akO6AouBeg TIpéEG utToAOoyidovTal pe Baon To kepdAaio 3.1 Tou eyypdpou GHS

ATEmix (a1ré 10 0T6MA)
ATEmix (SeppaTiko)
ATEmix (e101TvOonR-aépi1o)
ATEmix (e10TvOR-aTHOG)
ATEmix
(e1o1rVvon-okévn/oTayovidia)

99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 mg/kg
99,999.00 ppm
99,999.00 mg/l
99,999.00 mg/l

XnUIKr ovouaagia

LD50 amd 10 aTéua

Eiomrvor) LC50

Tris
(hydroxymethyl)aminomethane

5900 mg/kg (Rat)

Aepuarikr) LD50

AClidio Tou vatpiou

27 mg/kg (Rat)

20 mg/kg ( Rabbit) 50 mg/kg (
Rat)

50+mg%2fkg++(+Rat+)+20+mg
%2fkg++(+Rabbit+)

KoBuoTepnuéVeG KAl AUETEC ETTITITWOEIS, KABWC KAl XPOVIES ETTITITWOEIC aTTd Bpaxuxedovia Kal JaKpoXpeovia EKOeon

AiaBpwon/epedioudg Tou dépuarog Kapia diabéoiun TAnpogopia.

ZoBapn o@OAAMIKA

BAGBN/epeBIONOGS TWV OPOAAPWV

AvaTTveuoTIKN gvaioBnTotroinon n

guaiodnToTroinon Tou dépuaTtog

MeTaAAaglyévean TwWV YEVVNTIKWV

KUTTApWV

Kapia dia6éoiun TTAnpogopia.

Kapia d1a8éoiun TAnpogopia.

Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

[MAnpoopiec TmpoidvTog

Kapkivoyéveon

Kapia d1a6éoiun mAnpogopia.
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To§ikéTNTO OTNV AVATTAPAYWYN Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
STOT - epamag ékBeon Kapia dia8éoi1un TTAnpogopia.
STOT - emavelAnuuévn ékBeon Kapia d1a6¢éo1un TTAnpogopia.
Kivduvog avappoépnong Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

11.2. MAnpogopiec oXeTIKA P AAAoUg KIvEUvoug

11.2.1. 18316TnTEG EVBOKPIVIKAG SlaTtapaxng

1516TNTEG EVBOKPIVIKIAG dlaTtapaxrg Kayia diaBéaiun TAnpogopia.
[MAnpoopisc TpoiévToC

11.2.2. AAAeg TTAnpo@opitg

AAAEG APVNTIKEG ETTITITWOEIG Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
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TMHMA 12: OikoAoyikéc TTAnpo@opiec

12.1. ToIkéTNTA

O1KoTOgIKOTNTA H 1repIBAAAOVTIKN ETTITITWAN TOU TTPOIGVTOG AuToU Bev £XEl EPEUVNOET TTARPWG.

AyvwoTn TogIKOTNTA Yid To uddTivo [epiéxel 0 % cuOTATIKWVY PE AYVWOTOUG Kivduvoug OTo udaTiké TTEpIBAAAOV.
mwepIBAAAov

XnUIKr) ovopaacia AAyn/udpoBia uta Wapi TogIkéTNTO YIa TOUG Kapkivoeidr)
MIKPOOpYyaviouoUug
ACidio Tou varpiou - 0.7: 96 h Lepomis - -
macrochirus mg/L LC50
0.8: 96 h Oncorhynchus
mykiss mg/L LC50 5.46:
96 h Pimephales
promelas mg/L LC50
flow-through

12.2. AVOEKTIKOTNTA KAl IKOVOTNTO ATTOIKOdOUNONS

AVOEKTIKOTNTA Kl IKAVOTNTA Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.
aTroIKod6unong

12.3. AuvatoTnTa BIOCUCOWPEUCNS

Bioouoowpeuon Agv utt@pyxouv dedouéva yia auTo TO TTPOIOV.

12.4. KivnTikéTnTa 0710 £€8aQ0¢g

KivnTikéTnTa 010 £50(pOG Kapia d1a8éo1un TTAnpogopia.

12.5. AmroteAéopara Tng agiohéynong ABT kai aAaB

AgioA6ynon ABT ka1 aAaB To mrpoidv dev TrepIExel kKapia ouaia Tagivopunuévn wg ABT A aAaB dvw Tou KaTw@Aiou
onAwang.

12.6. 1816TnTEG EVSOKPIVIKAG S1aTapaxng

1316TNTEG EVBOKPIVIKAG Slatapaxng Kapia diaBéaiun Anpogopia.

[MAnpogopisc wpoidvroc

12.7. AAAEG APVNTIKEG EMITITWOEIG
Kapia diaBéaiun mAnpogopia.

TMHMA 13: TToiXcia OXeTIKG e TN S1G0g0N

13.1. MéBodoi Siaxeipiong amofARTWY

ATmoBANnTa atrd H amoppiyn TTPETTEI VO CUUPWVET JE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIGHOUG. To UAIKO KAl O TTEPIEKTNG
KatdAortra/axpnoigorroinTta Tou va BewpnBouv katd 1n diIdBeor] Toug eTTIKivouva atroRANTa.

mpPoidvTa

MoAuopuévn cuokeuaoia Mnv eTravaypnoiyotrolcite Ta ddeia doxeia.
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TMHMA 14: NMANPOo@OpPiEC OXETIKA JE TN PETAPOPY

IATA

14.1. Ap18u6g UN kai ApiBuog

TautoéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopacia amrooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-e1g KIvBUVOU KATA TN

HETAPOPA

14.4. Opada cuokeuaaoiag

14.5. MepiBaAAovTikoi Kivduvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég Siatageig

IMDG

14.1. Ap1Bu6g UN kau ApiBudg

TautéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia arooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-€1g KIvBUvou KaATd TN

HETOAQOPA

14.4. Opada ouokeuaaoiag

14.5 MepiBaAlovTiKoi Kivouvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Eidikég Siarageig

14.7 OaAdooia peTagpopd Xudnv

@opTiou cUpPwva pe yéoa Tou IMO

RID

14.1. Ap18u6g UN kai ApiBuog

TautoéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia amrooToARg

OHE

14.3. Tdaén/-€1g KIvBUVOU KATA TN

HETAPOPA

14.4. Opada cuokeuacoiag

14.5. MepiBaAAovTikoi Kiviuvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég SiaTageig

ADR

14.1. Ap18p6g UN kai ApiBuodg

TautéTnTag

14.2. Oikeia ovopaoia amrooToAng

OHE

14.3. Tda&n/-eig KivdUvou KaATA TN

HETOQOPA

14.4. Opada ouokeuaoiag

14.5. NepiBaAAovTiKoi Kivduvol

14.6. Special precautions for user
Ei1dikég Siatageig

Agv puBpiceTal vopoBETIKA
Aev puBpileTal vouoBETIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKA
Oxi

Kauia

Aev puBpileTal vopoBEeTIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA
Aev puBpiCeTal vOUOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKA
Oxi

Kauia

Kapia d1aB8éo1un TTAnpogopia

Agv pubpideTal vouoBeTIKA
Agv puBpiCeTal voUoBETIKA
Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKG
Oxi

Kauia

Aev puBpideTal VOPOBETIKA
Agv puBpiCeTal vOPOBETIKG
Agv pubpiCeTal vouoBeTIKA

Agv puBpiCeTal vOUoBETIKA
Oxi

Kapia
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TMHMA 15: ZToIX€i0 VOOBETIKOU XOPOKTAPA

15.1. Kavoviouoi/vouoBsoia oXeTIKA JE TV aO@AAEIQ, TRV UYEia Kal TO TTEPIBAAAOV yid TNV ougia N TO PEIypA

Eupwraiki ‘Evwon
NaBete uttdwn TNV Odnyia 98/24/EK OXETIKA PE TNV TTPOOTOCIA TNG UYEIOG Kal ao@AaAgia Twv epyalopévwy KaTd Tnv epyaaia atmd
KIVOUVOUG OQEINOPEVOUG O€ XNUIKOUG TTOPAYOVTEG.

Egouoiodotiocig /kal TepIopIGOi OTN XPHON:
To Tpoidv auTod dev TTEPIEXEI OUTIiEG TTOU UTTOKEIVTaI KaTaywplon (Kavovioudg (EK) apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), Apbpo XIV) To
TIPOIGV aUTO Sev TTEPIEXEI OUTIEG TTOU UTTOKEIVTaI TTEPIopIouO (Kavovioudg (EK) apiB. 1907/2006 (REACH), ApBpo XVII)

‘Eppovol opyavikoi pUuTrol
Agv epappoleTal

Kavoviouég (EK) 1005/2009 yia ougigg Trou KataoTpé@ouv Tn oTifdda Tou 6Jovrog (ODS)
Agev e@appoCeTal

Aigévn Eupetnpia

TSCA Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
DSL/NDSL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
EINECS/ELINCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
ENCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
IECSC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
KECL Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
PICCS Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
AlIC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status
NZloC Contact supplier for inventory compliance status

Ymoépvnua:

TSCA - Kardhoyog Tunpatog 8(B) Tng Mpdéng yia tov ‘EAeyxo Tofikwv Oucoiwv Twv HIMTA

DSL/